
• , T

-f
'f

.......ot" ...._.t-I " l

.!\

:::-.1 ....~
·'.1 ,-

-lit,
..i "'.' ,~~. :

" ,

",.-"" '.'

\

ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE
AND BUDGETARY QUESTIONS

SEVENTH REPORT TO, THE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY

AT ITS SEVENTEENTH SESSION

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

OFFICIAL RECORDS: SEVENTEENTH SESSION
SUPPLEMENT No. 7 (A/5207)

UNITED NATIONS

( 55 P.)



~-l;....·..
• I ',t

"1'

of. ;

ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE
AND BUDGETARY QUESTIONS

SEVENTH REPORT TO THE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY

AT ITS SEVENTEENT'H SESiSION

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

OFFICIAL RECORDS : SEVENTEENTH SESSION

SUPPLEMENT No. 7 (Aj5207)

UNITED NATIONS
New York, 1962



NOTE
Symbols of United Nations documents are composed of capital letters com­bined with figures. Mention of such a symbol indicates a reference to a United

Nations document.



C''''.f .,

", .'[- "- .
~-',-..-.:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FOREWORD '" , '0' .••••..•••••.•.••

REPORT TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY ON THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 1963

Chapter

r. ApPRAISAL OF THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 1963

Estimates for 1963

General .., , .. ,

Nature and scope of the Advisory Committee's budget examination

Comparison of 1963 estimates with 1962 appropriations ' .

Form and presentation of the estimates , , .

Special questions

Financial position of the Organization .. ~ , .

The question of supplementary estimates .

The Working Capital Fund , .

Growth in the activities of the United Nations

Conferences and meetings "..,...... . . . . .

Public information activities .

Political affairs . '

Trusteeship 0 • • • • • • • ' ••••• , • 0 •

Economic and social activities " 0 • • • • • • ••

Decentralization and strengthening of regional commissions

Problems o-f administrative standards _ , .

Standards of travel accommodation . 0 •••••••••••••• _ ••••••

General Service salary scales at Geneva ..... , 0 •••• , •••••• 0 0 •• 0 • 0

Draft resolutions 0 ••• 0 ••••• , •• 0 •••• 0 • • • • • • • •• • •• 0 0 •••• 0

Comparative table of appropriations as proposed by the Secretary­
General and recommended by the Advisory Committee .... 0 • 0 • 0 •••

Appendix I. Draft budget resolutions for the financial year 1963 ....

Appendix I I, Draft resolution relating to unforeseen ~U1d extraor-
dinary expenses 0 • • • 0 • • • • • 0 • • 0 • •• • 0 • 0 0 0 0 0

Appendix Ill. Draft resolution relating to the Working Capital Fund

Page

V

Paragraphs

1-6 1

7-10 2

11-13 2

14-16 3

17 3

18-20 3

21 4

22-27 4

28-32 5

33 5

34-35 6

36-47 6

48 7

49-53 8

54-66 8

67-71 10

72-76 10

11

12

14

15

no DETAILED RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE BUDGET ESTIMATES

EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

Part I. Sessions of the General Assembly, the Councils, commis­
sions and committees; special meetings and conferences:

Section 1. Travel and other expenses of representatives,
members of commissions, committees and other
subsidiary bodies ..... 0 •••••••••••••••• 0

Section 2. Special meetings and conferences .

ill

77-83
84-114

16
17



ESTIMATES OF INCOME

Part V. Technical programmes:

General o' 0 • 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ' 0 0 • 0 , • 0 • 0 • 0 • • • • • 0 • 0 0 0

Section 13. Economic development .,. 0 • 0 0 0 0 , •• 0 0 • 0 • 0 • 0

Section 14. Social activities . 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 ••• 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 ••• 0 • 0

Section 15. Human rights activities 0 0 0 •• 0 0 0 • 0 •• 0 0 •• 0 0 0

Section 16. Public administration o. 0 0 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 •• , • 0

Section 17. Narcotic drugs control o' 0 •• 0 •• 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 •

Part VI. Special missions and related activities:

Section 18. Special missions o' 0 0 0 0 0 0 •••• 0 0 • , 0 •••

Section 19. United Nations Field Service .. 0 • 0 • 0 0 •• 0 •••

Pan VII. Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for
Refugees:

Section 20. Office of the High Commissioner for Refugees

Part VTIT. International Court of Justice:

Section 21. International Court of Justice 0 0 0 0 0 •• 0 0 •• 0 ••

Paragraphs Page

44

44

43

20
20
20
20
21
25
25
26
26
26
28

41
43

38
40
40
40
40
40

30

38

30
31
32
34
35

193-194

115-117
118-121
122-126
127-157
158-159
160-163

164­
165

166--178
179-192

302-308

309-312

195-202
203-211
212-223
224-237
238-256

257-261

278-294

295-301

262-268
269
270

271-272

273-275

276-277

313-316

Staff costs and related expenses:

Section 3. Salaries and wages .. 0 0 •••• 0 •••• 0 0 0 0 •••••••

General 000. 0 0 00.00. 0 0 0 • 0 • 0 000.0. 0 000 000 •••

Form of the estimates . 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 •• 0 0 •

New posts . 000 •• 000. 0 0 000. 0 000. 0 o •• 0' 0 0 0 0 , 0 • 0 .0'

Chapter 1. Established posts 0" 0 , 0 • 0 0 • 0 • • • 0 ' • • • • 0 0

Chapter no Temporary assistance for meetings .. " 0 • 0

Chapter nr. Other temporary assistance o. 0 ••• 0 ••• 0 0 0

Chapter IV. Overtime and night differential . 0 00 • 0 • 0 0 •

Section 3 as a whole .. 0 0 •• 0 0 0 , 0 0 • 0 0 0 • ' • 0 , •••• 0 •

Section 4. Common staff costs .. , 0 0 0 0 •••• 0 • 0 •• 0 0 ••

Section 5. Travel of staff ..... 0 ••••••••• 0 0 • 0 ••• 0 0 0 ••

Section 6. Payments under annex I, paragraphs 2 and 3,
of the Staff Regulations; hospitality .. 0 •• 0 0

Buildings, equipment and common services:

Section 7. Buildings and improvements to premises

Section 8. Permanent equipment .. 0 • 0 •• 0 0 0 •••• , ••• 0 ••

Section 90 Maintenance, operation and rental of premises

Section 10. General expenses . 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 • 0 • 0 0 •• 0 0 • 0 •• 0 0 0 0

Section 11. Printing 0 0 • • 0 0 0 •• 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • • • 0 • 0 , '

Special expenses:

Section 12. Special expenses

Income from staff assessment:

Income section 1. Staff assessment income

Part IV.

Part Ill.

Part I.

Part IJ.

Part IJ. Other income:

Income section 2. Funds provided from extra-budgetary
accounts " 0 • • • 0 , 0 • • • • 0 • • • 0 • 0 • • • • 0 0

Income section 3. General income 0 •• o. . 0 ••••••••••••

Income section 4. Sale of United Nations postage stamps
(United Nations Postal Administration)

Income section 5. Sale of publications . 0 0 0 0 •• 0 ••• 0 0 0 0 • 0

Income section 6. Services to visitors and catering services

iv

317-322 45
323-329 45

330-333 46
334-339 46
340-346 47



r FOREWORD

1: The functions of the Advisory 'Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
QuestlOns are defined by the General Assembly in resolution 14 A (1) of
13 February 1946.

The members of the Committee are:
Mr. Thanassis Aghnides (Chairman);
Mr. Mohamed Abdel Magid Aluned;
Mr. Albert F. Bender, Jr.;
Mr. Andre Ganem;
Mr. Alfonso Grez;
Mr. C. H. W. Bodges;
Mr. Ismat T. Kittani ;
Mr. Raul Quijano;
Mr. E. Olu Sanu;
Mr. Dragos Serbanescu ;
Mr. Agha Shahi;
Mr. A. F. Sokirkin,

2. Since the last regular session of the General Assembly, the Advisory
Committee has held two sessions. The first, from 27 March to 18 April 1962, at
Geneva, was devoted to the following items:

(a) The salary scale for the General Service category at Geneva;
(b) Those parts of the budget estimates of the United Nations for 1963

relating to the European Office of the United Nations;
(c) Commitments under the resolution relating to unforeseen and extra­

ordinary expenses;
(d) Various questions of a budgetary or administrative nature.

3. The Advisory Committee reconvened on 5 June 1962 for its summer session
and adjourned on 10 July 1962. It has examined:

(a) The budget estimates of the United Nations for 1963;
(b) The financial reports and accounts for 1961 and reports of the Board

of Auditors relating to the several United Nations progranunes and activities;
(c) United Nations programmes of technical co-operation. Role of Resident

Representatives;
(d) Various questions of a budgetary or administrative nature.

4. The present report covers item (a); the Committee's observations and
recommendations on item (b) are submitted separately in documents A/5134 to
A/5137; and those on item (c) in document A/5138.

5. The Advisory Committee acknowledges with gratitude the valuable co­
operation and assistance it has received from the Acting Secretary-General and
his associates, who have greatly facilitated its task.

6. The Committee is also indebted to the Chairman of the Board of Auditors
and his colleagues for their valuable counsel,

7. As in the past I wish to express the Committee's appreciation to its
Secretaries and their assistants and to its interpreter. As Chairman of the Com­
mittee I desire to place on record my own special gratitude to them.

Th. AGHNIDES,

Chairman
10 July 1962

v





i.
l,'

REPORT TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY ON THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 1963

CHAPTER I

APPRAISAL OF THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 1963

TOTAL 117,100,656 122,515,433 130,222,275 143,360,893 169,968,776 189,274,407 19,305,631 11.36

ESTIMATES FOR 1963

1963
Percentaoe
11~CreaSI! 01"

(decrcas~) by
c01npa1"ISOn
with 1962

%

322,930 2.09

4,504,760 5.48

2,958,996 25047

923,000 lOAD

3,444,154 20.88

1,213,378 24.63
553,472 67.96

5,092,200 20.48

324,390 9.19

18,151 2.28

(49,850)d (10.58)

H63
increase or

(decrease) b»
con'Pari.so1~·
,.,';th 1962

$

1963
Appropri.
ations or
estimates

$

1962
Appropri.

ations
$

H61
Actual

e"'pellses
$

2,802,040 3,529,450 3,853,840

643,278 796,227 814,378

270,833 471,100 421,25Qd

6,030,557 8,876,600 9,799,600

11,105,665 15,431,010- 15,753,99011

10,646,592 11,618,838 14,577,834

16,058,525" 16,497,846 19,942,000

4,793,188 4,924,813 6,138,191
711,952 814,352 1,367,824

19,201,885 c 24,863,800° 29,956,000°

..
71,096,378 82,144,740 86,649,500

level on a net basis would be $3,743,010 higher than
the approved 1962 net level," Thus the estimated net
budget for 1963 as proposed by the Secretary-General
is $71,825,700.

2. These estimates make no provision for the several
anticipated supplementary items which are listed in
para. 12 below.

3. The Advisory Committee, for reasons set forth
later in this report, recommends reductions in the ex­
penditure estimates totalling $1,966,0'50. These reduc­
tions, together with certain recommended adj ustrnents
in the income estimates, would reduce the net expendi­
ture level for 1963 from $71,825,700, as proposed by
the Secretary-General, to $69,876,450.

construction of additional Headquarters premises and increased
post adjustments for staff in .the Professional categor:y and
above, and increased cost-of-living adjustments for staff 111 the
General Service category.

c Excluding undistributed reserves-1963, $2,149,570; 1962,
$1,683,140; 1961, $1,333,900; 1960, $1,195,060.

d Distribution by calendar year of budget approved for the
financial period 1962-1963,

2 Throughout the balance of this report, the figures are
shown on a gross basis unless otherwise stated.

1

621,525

284,307

1960
Actual

c~:pense.s

$

9,583,933

5,185,145

65,772,849

10,591,953

13,507,868

4,620,290
646,552

17,121,583

2,313,270

1959
Actual

e"'peases
$

163,611

502,432

2,695,818

9,096,049

4,494,610

61,946,442

12,590,916

10,530,182

4,497,238
619,154

15,378,981

9,146,807

8,521,136

3,867,786

1,889,811

441,074

62,505,546

12,316,482

3,998,901
452,293

13,960,820

GENERAL

1. A gross expenditure budget of $86,649,500 is
proposed by the Secretary-General for 1963.1 Of the
total estimated income of $14,823,800, income from
staff assessment (for distribution to Members as credits
through the Tax Equalization Fund) is calculated at
$8,800,000, and income from all other sources (for
deduction from gross appropriations for purposes of
the assessment of contributions) at $6,023,800. The
gross expenditure level under the estimates would be
$4,:J04,760 higher than the level at present approved
for 1962; after deduction of estimated income, the

United Nations .
International Labour Organi-

sation .
Food and Agriculture Organi­

zation of the United Nations
United Nations Educational,

Scientific and Cultural Or-
ganization .

International Civil Aviation
Organization .

Universal Postal Union .
World Health Organization .
International Telecomrnunica-

tion Union .
World Meteorological Organi-

zation , .
Inter-Governmental Maritime

Consultative Organizaiton .
International Atomic Energy

Agency , .
----

1958
Actual

expenses

$

1 Official Records of the General Assembly, Seuenteanth Ses­
sion, Snpplelllent No. 5 (A/5205).

NOTE: The following rates of exchange ha-ye been used in the
above table: Canadian dollars at par; SWISS francs-4.28::;=:
$US 1.00 in 1958, 4.34=$US 1.00 in 1959, 4.30=$US 1.00 in
1960-1961, 4.32 = $US 1.00 in 1962-1963.. .

11 The budget has been voted for a two-year period 1962-1963,
the appropriations have been divided between the two years for
the purposes of comparison. . .

b Including an advance of $162,666. from the Working Capt.
tal Fund authorized by the Executive Board, ID relation to

,'"

...'

~- ..



Appraisal of the budget estimates for 1963

4. Members contributing to the administrative bud­
gets of other organizations in the United Nations family
will wish to know the broad context within which
the 1963 estimates for regular activities of the United
Nations ate presented. A table presenting comparative
figures for the period from 1958 to 1963 is given
above. It will be seen that the total of the budgets,
approved or proposed, for the ten other organizations
listed amounts to $102,624,907 and represents an in­
crease OVer the 1962 figure for the same organizations
of $14,800,871. With the figure submitted by the
Secretary-General for the United Nations, the aggregate
which State members of the eleven organizations will
be asked to appropriate for the year 1963 will amount
to $189,274,407.

S. Apart from the regular budget of the United
Nations, the General Assembly has established special
and ad hoc accounts for the United Nations Emergency
Force (UNEF) and the United Nations operations in
the Congo (ONUC). The present monthly rate of
expenditure is estimated at $1,625,000 for UNEF and
$10 million for ONUC.

6. In addition to the foregoing budgets, Member
States are currently urged to contribute to the following
voluntary programmes: the Expanded Programme of
Technical Assistance; the United Nations Special Fund;
the United Nations Children's Fund; the Voluntary
Funds of the High Commissioner for Refugees; the
United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine
Refugees in the Near East. In 1961, the total con­
tributions paid or pledged by Governments towards
these programmes came to about $152 million. Similar
pledges announced or foreseen for the same purposes
in 1962 will amount to some $153 million.

NATURE AND SCOPE OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE'S

BUDGET EXAMINATION

7. In its review of the estimates, the Advisory Com­
mittee has examined the budget justifications in detail.
It has taken into account extensive oral information
received from the Secretary-General and his repre­
sentatives and has given attention to administrative
practices affecting the estimates.

8. The Committee had before it a detailed study of
the Office of Conference Services prepared by the Ad­
ministrative Management Service, which greatly facili­
tated its examination of the present and anticipated
conference servicing requirements at Headquarters. It
suggests that one of the next areas of study for the
Administrative Management Service might be the eco­
nomic and social activities of the Organization, par­
ticularly in view of the further growth in expenditures
through United Nations channels which is foreseen in
the Decade for Development proposals currently being
reviewed in the programming bodies of the United
Nations and the specialized agencies. Such a study
would include not only the Department of Economic
and Social Affairs and the regional commissions but,
in relevant aspects, those servicing units of the Secre­
tariat, such as the financial, personnel, legal, and pro­
curement services, the staffing requirements of which
are directly affected by new and enlarged approaches
in the economic and social sectors. The Committee has
in mind not only a study of workload but of working
relationships. If feasible, it would hope to have a

2

report, at least of an interim nature, for its next
summer session.

9. Detailed comments on the individual budget sec­
tions, together with certain observations on related
administrative matters, are given in chapter n which
contains the specific recommendations of the Committee
concerning appropriation amounts. Draft resolutions
for the 1963 budget, unforeseen and extraordinary ex­
penses, and the Working Capital Fund are provided
at the end of the present chapter.

10. The balance of this chapter is devoted, in the
first instance, to a general comparison of the initial
estimates for 1963 with the 1962 appropriations, in­
eluding the form of the estimates, and thereafter to
certain selected questions arising fr0111 its review of
the estimates which the Committee believes to be deserv­
ing' of special comment.

COMPARISON OF 1963 ESTJMATES WITH 1962
APPROPRIATIONS

11. The initial estimates submitted by the Secretary­
General for 1963 compare, by parts of the budget, with
the 1962 appropriations as shown in the table on page 3.

12. The figures in the table relate to the initial
estimates for 1963 and the appropriations for 1962.
In his foreword to the budget estimates, the
Secretary-General has stated that the total credits for
1962, principally as a result of decisions taken by the
General Assembly and the Security Council, will need
to be increased by approximately $2.8 million
gross. He will submit supplementary estimates to cover
this need in the course of the seventeenth session of
the General Assembly. The Secretary-Ceneral has also
specified the principal items for which additional funds.
not provided in the initial estimates for 1963, are to be
requested through the submission later in the year of
revised estimates. These items are: (a) decisions of the
Economic and Social Council at its thirty-third and
thirty-fourth sessions; (b) any programme of "major
maintenance and capital improvements" to he under­
taken at Headquarters; (c) increases in salaries of
General Service staff and manual workers at Geneva
and manual workers at Headquarters; and (d) interest
charges on United Nations bonds sold and instalment
payment of principal due on such bonds (see para. 260
below). The total amounts reslllting from these new
items for 1963 cannot be estimated at this time. The
probable financial implications of the programming
activities of the Economic and Social Council at its
1962 sessions are discussed in paragraph 42 below.

13. The more significant differences between the
1962 approved appropriations and the 1963 initial esti­
mates are accounted for by these factors:

(a) A sizable increase, averaging 5 per cent over all
in staff costs. the most important increase being for a
further enlargement of those units at Headquarters and
in the field which are connected with economic and so­
cial activities; and for expansion of conference services;
and

(b) Significantly larger provisions for buildings,
equipment and common services, resulting in part fr0111
proposed staff increases, in part fr0111 the higher prices
for ~ontractual services, and in part from adjustments
rela~1I1g to. a previous under-budgeting of certain
service requirements.



Appraisal of the budget estimates for 1963

Less; Income other than staff assessment .

1963
increase 0"-

(decrease) by
comparison

1963 1962 with 1962
$ $ $

2,706,800 2,687,240 19,560

55,920,200 52,355,200 3,565,000

14,011,700 13,207,650 804,050

125,000 194,600 (69,600)

6,400,000 6,400,000

4,070,500 3,847,650 222,850

2,494,000 2,525,800 (31,800)

921,300 926,600 (5,300)

86,649,500 82,144,740 4,504,760
6,023,800 5,391,800 632,000

80,625,700 76,752,940 3,872,760

8,000,000 8,670,250 129,750

71,825,700 68,082,690 3,743,010

periods of time are not perpetuated beyond the uses
for which they were approved. The Advisory Com­
mittee's observations on this matter are given in
chapter II below (paras. 119-121).

16. The supporting details which explain the reasons
for increased provision are generally more informative
than in previous years. On a. matter of budgetary detail,
the Committee has requested that, for the future, in
the table showing distribution of established posts by
category and level which immediately follows the textual
material in section 3, a breakdown by organizational
units should be given for all departments.

SPECIAL QUESTIONS

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE ORGANIZATION

. 17. The Secretary-General has observed in his budget
foreword that the financial position of the United
N ations remains a matter of deep concern to Member
States. The Advisory Committee shares this concern.
At an early stage of the General Assembly's seventeenth
session, however, the Secretary-General will report
separately On the Organization's financial position and
prospects. The Advisory Committee is therefore defer­
ring consideration of that question.

THE QUESTION OF SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES

18. As has been noted in paragraph 12 above, the
Secretary-General now anticipates that total credits for
1962 will need to be increased by approximately $2.8
million, the principal items being expenditures arising
from decisions of the General Assembly and the Security
Council. The Advisory Committee wishes to draw
attention to the fact that items of the character just
mentioned have been treated in the first instance as
"unforeseen and extraordinary expenditures" and that
this is a practice which decision-making bodies should

3

Budqet parts

Sessions of the General Assembly the Councils commissions
and committees; special meetings ~nd conference~ .

Staff costs and related activities , .

Buildings, equipment and common serv~ces ' ' .

Special expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .

Technical programmes .. , .

Special missions and related activities .

Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

International Court of Justice .

II.

Ill.

IV.

V.

VI.

VII.

VIII.

I.

Income from staff assessment for credit to Member States through
the Tax Equalization Fund .

Net expenditure level .

FORM AND PRESENTATION OF THE ESTIMATES

14. The structure of the budget submission generally
follows the pattern used in the presentation of the
estimates for 1962, in accordance with the wishes ex­
pressed by the General Assembly at its sixteenth session
when it endorsed the recommendations contained in the
report of the Fifth Committee on this subject." Follow­
ing the observations of the Advisory Committee in
paragraphs 16 to 23 of its ninth report to the sixteenth
session of the General Assembly," certain improvements
have been introduced in the presentation of the ex­
penditure and income estimates. Greater use is made
of tables for comparing levels of expenditure for 1961
and 1962 with the levels proposed for 1963, particularly
in regard to items covered under part III (Building,
equipment and common services). The estimates under
part II (Staff costs and related expenses) are also
more clearly defined by the use of a greater number of
comparative tables.

15. It should be noted that section 3 comprises only
four chapters in 1963 as against the seven used in 1962.
There is a clearer definition of the various objects of
expenditure covered under this heading. The separate
provisions made in 1962 for provisional posts, special
technical posts, and for the Office of the Executive
Agent (Lower Mekong River Basin Development Pro­
ject) have been dispensed with in 1963. The abandon­
ment of the experimental category of provisional posts,
which has the advantages to which the Secretary-General
has drawn attention in section 3 of his estimates, does
not remove the problem of applying budgetary review
and approval techniques which assure the General As­
sembly that new posts do in fact represent net addi­
tional requirements and that posts required for fixed

3 Official Records of the General Assembly, Sixteenth. Session,
Annexfs, agenda item 54, document A/5075.

4 Ibid., Sixteenth. Session, Sllpplement No. 7 (Aj4314).

l't

l
J
l'

r

, -



Appraisal of the budget estimates for 1963
------------------

he urged to reconsider. It is evident that the expenses
principally involved in such instances are not unforeseen;
on the contrary, it is only the detailed character and
amount of the expenditure which, under present
practices, does not lend itself to precise estimation. It
would be the Advisory Committee's hope that, in the
future, the bodies concerned could give sufficient addi­
tional care and attention to the formulation of operative
paragraphs of resolutions as to enable the Secretary­
General to supply tentative figures at least for each
salient element of cost.

19. The problem has become particularly acute when
Main Committees of the General Assembly have
approved draft resolutions establishing subsidiary organs
with relatively undefin~d terms of reference and wo.rk
programmes. When this has occurred, the Secretariat
has found it impossible to prepare an adequate state­
ment of financial implications for the Main Committees.
In such circumstances, when the Main Committees
have adopted their draft resolutions, their actions have
110t been in accordance with the intent of financial
regulation 13.1 or rule 154 of the rules of procedure
of the General Assembly relating to the submission of
financial implications of new proposals. Such actions
have resulted in the bypassing of the Fifth Committee
and in the failure to inform the General Assembly in
plenary session of the financial consequences of resolu­
tions before it.

20. The Advisory Committee believes that it will
be readily apparent to all Members of the United
Nations that the fiscal authority of the General As­
sembly, a principal organ in which all Members are
represented, cannot properly be completely delegated
to a subsidiary organ, particularly to one consisting
of relatively few Members. To remedy the situation,
the Advisory Committee recommends that all Main
Committees, when examining draft resolutions estab­
lishing or creating subsidiary organs, should consider
carefully what tasks they wish such organs to perform
and, if these are likely to give rise to financial implica­
tions, define carefully in their draft resolutions the terms
of reference and, in so far as possible, the work pro­
grammes and duration of these organs. In particular,
resolutions establishing subsidiary organs should make
clear whether the Committee is to meet at Headquarters
only or whether it is to travel and, if the latter is the
case, the scope and limits of the travel which is
envisaged. If it is found necessary for subsidiary organs
to meet away from the established conference centres,
i.e. New York and Geneva, then the Advisory Com­
mittee believes that it is necessary to recognize the cost
factors involved and to accept a lower standard of
conference services for such meetings than are normally
provided. This can mean a limitation on interpretation
and translation facilities, on the records of proceedings,
on local transportation resources available. etc. While
such economies may result in less comfort and con­
venience for the members of subsidiary organs meeting
away from Headquarters or Geneva, it is believed that
they are warranted by the growing needs of the Or­
ganization and the consequent financial demands which
are made upon it.

THE VVORKING CAPITAL FUND

21. In his foreword to the budget estimates, the
Secretary-General has referred to his intention to ask

4

for a substantial increase in the size of the Working
Capital Fund in order to restore a reasonable relation­
ship with the over-all level of the annual regular budget
in view of the latter's growth since the amount of the
Fund was last adjusted. The Advisory Committee will
devote its attention to whatever proposal the Secretary­
General makes as soon as his report on the subject is
received.

GROWTH IN THE ACTIVITIES OF THE UNITED NATIONS

Conierences and meetings

22. As the 1963 estimates themselves demonstrate,
there has been a sharp increase in the number of
meetings convened by United Nations bodies and
serviced by the United Nations Secretariat in 1961
and 1962. The increase is by no means confined to
Headquarters, but has been experienced also by the
Geneva Officeand the other regional establishments. This
growth in the conference programme results from
decisions of the General Assembly, of the Economic
and Social Council and of regional commissions. It is
also influenced by the extension to an increasing number
of technical fields of detailed substantive collaboration
between the secretariats of the United Nations regional
commissions, the several specialized agencies, and about
fifty technical assistance resident representatives (serv­
ing also as country -directcrs for the Special Fund).

23. At Headquarters, the heavier conference pro­
gramme has resulted from the length of the regular
sixteenth session of the General Assembly in 1961 and
its decision to hold Cl resumed session in 1962, as well
as the establishment, by the Assembly during its regular
sixteenth session, of a number of special commissions
and committees which have met fairly continuously in
1962. The sixteenth session of the General Assembly
reconvened at Headquarters on June 7 to consider
exclusively the question of Ruanda-Urundi. However,
the General Assembly decided to include in the agenda
of the resumed session the item "The question of
Southern Rhodesia". As an illustration of the extra
costs involved, the General Assembly approved an
appropriation totalling $127,500 for the first part of the
resumed session of the General Assembly in January
1962. This appropriation was based on an estimated
duration of three weeks. The session in fact lasted for
six weeks, and the total estimated costs amounted to
$219,760.

24. At Geneva, the programme of meetings has been
heavy due in the main to special conferences, snch as
the Conference on the Discontinuance of Nuclear
Weapons Tests and the disarmament meetings. The
eighteen-nation Disarmament Committee which recessed
on 14 June 1962, is expected to reconvene on 16 July
[or at least six weeks. The Conference on the Discon­
tinuance of Nuclear Weapons Tests, although technically
in recess at the moment, could reconvene at any time.
Two sub-committees of the Committee on the Peaceful
Uses of Outer Space met at Geneva for a period of
S0111e four weeks beginning at the end of May.

25. The rapid expansion in the number of con­
ferences and meetings, which is most marked at Head­
quarters and at Geneva, is also occurring, on a much
smaller scale, at the other regional locations. The
Advisory Committee believes, however, that a respon-



Appraisal of the budget estlmates for 1963

,1

l
t
~
'1

r
1

+
j
I

1'r

I
!
1
~r

I
I
1

r
r

t
f

r
!
!

sibility rests upon all the organs concerned to attempt
to screen their respective meetings proposals for the
following year in such a way as to limit the annual
programme to the capacity of the establishment approved
for the year. It is evident that, in the meetings area,
a heavy reliance must be placed on the decision­
making bodies to exercise restraint, to foresee time­
tables, and to defer where possible.

26. In so far as continuing bodies are concerned, the
established conference pattern laid down in General
Assembly resolution 1202 (XII) is to come under
review at the seventeenth session. A new opportunity
will therefore exist to take steps toward a greater
rationalization of the meetings pattern. In so far as the
business of the General Assembly itself is concerned, the
Advisory Committee would wish to draw attention to
the proposals of the President of the sixteenth session
of the Assembly (A/5123) and to its own comments
on those proposals (para. 246 below).

27. In the Advisory Committee's report on the
budget estimates for 1961,5 it was stated that the full
impact 0'£ conferences and meetings cannot be measured
merely by the cost of servicing them. The substantive
workload in the preparation of documents and the cost
of printing or otherwise reproducing them are often
substantial. Member Governments also have their prob­
lems, financial and other, in arranging adequate par­
ticipation and preparatory work. An effort must be
constantly made to assess meetings proposals and to
review established patterns of meetings. More detailed
observations on this matter are given later in this
report in connexion with the estimates for Headquar­
ters conference services staffing needs (para. 153) and
for printing (para. 246).

Public information actimities
28. In its resolutions 1335 (XIII) and 1405 (XIV)

dealing with the public information acti.vities of the
United Nations, the General Assembly laid down cer­
tain guiding policies, including "a policy of budgetary
stabilization". This policy, as defined by the Secretary­
General in his report of 16 June 1959,6 provides for:

(a) Stabilization at the current . level ~f .~rofessional
staff employed in public information activrties ;

(b) Outposting of additional professional staff within
the above level for the execution of field production
projects;

(c) Utilization, to the maximum ext~nt possible a~d
wherever operationaJly feasible, of combined Secr~t~nat
staff resources, including TAB staff, to meet additional
demands in the operation of information centres;

(d) Stabilization of the amount, 0'£ operational funds
(radio, motion picture, p~ot?graphlc and television sup­
plies and contractual printing') at the total amo~nts
presently approved, except for such increases as might
be offset by additional revenue;

(e) Provision of local costs, including local. staff of
the information centres, at the level required for
effective operation.

5 Ibid., Fifteenth Session, SlIpple111.ent No. 7 (A/4408),
para. 42.

6 Ibid., Fo·/trtecl£th Session, Annexes, agenda item 52, docu­
ment A/4122, para. 18.

5

29. It is the belief of the Committee that a con­
tinuation of the policy of stabilization is possible and
should be confirmed by the General Assembly. In view
of new conditions, the application of the policy for 1963
should entail the imposition of a ceiling on total 0 PI
expenditures of $6 million for that year. This compares
with the estimate in annex III of the budget estimates
of $6,198,840.

30. As to ways by which stabilization could be applied
without detriment to the essential public information
activities, the Committee would mention these specific
aspects of the proposed expenditures: (a) in the case
of establishment of a new Economic and Social Unit,
the organizationai value of which the Committee accepts,
the posts required could continue to be provided from
within the existing manning table and perhaps also by
closer participation of the specialized agencies involved;
(b) in the staffing of information centres, there should
be more reliance upon the proposed information assist­
ants and upon Headquarters staff already employed;
(c) the continued need from some of the periodic
releases (e.g., Coup d'oeil) should be reviewed; (d)
the proposed travel programme, with special reference
to the necessity of convening thirty-two heads of centres
at New York, should be reconsidered; (e) the expendi­
tures for public information supplies and services (sec­
tion 10, chapter In) should be reduced. The C?m­
mittee believes that, with such an approach, savings
on the estimates as presented could be accomplished
so as to bring the total expenditures within the $6
million ceilinz which the Committee recommends.
These propo\S~cl reductions have been taken into ac­
count in arriving at the appropriation totals recon~­

mended for the various sections of the budget In
chapter II of this report.

31. Also cleserving of attention is the special question
of assistance from host Governments in providing
premises or meetin~ associated. rental costs. for infor­
mation centres. It IS most unlikely, even If the need
were established, that the resources of the Organization
will soon permit the provision of an information centre
for each and every Member State desiring one in its
own country. The Secretary-General intends t~ open
five new information centres and two new radio and
visual production: ~entres. Renewed .consideration should
be given to obtaining the co-operatlO.n of host Govern­
ments in those cases where expenditure for rental of
premises is borne by the United Nations.

32. Finally, the Committee s~l&,gests t~at greater
attention should be given to the j0111t sharing of cos.ts
in the case of projects undertaken ~n beha~f of, or. 111

co-operation with, specialized .agencIes. T~ls question
could suitably be dealt with, 111 th~ first mst~ce, by
the inter-agency consultative committee ~sta~hsh~d by
the Administrative Committee on Co-ordination 111 the
public information field. The Advisory Committee woyld
wish to be informed of the result of such conslderatlOn.

Political affairs

33. New functions have d~volved u~on the. Depart­
ment of Political and Secunty Council Aff~lrs as a
consequence of General Assembly resolution 1?21
(XVI) 011 the pea~e~~ uses of outer space. Principal
Secretariat responsibility for outer space mat!ers. has
been assigned to that Department and an organizational
unit has been created for the purpose.



Appraisal of the hudget estimates for 1963

Trusteeship

34. The Department of Trusteeship and Information
from Non-Self-Governing Territories is scheduled by
1963 to achieve a significant reduction as compared to
1961, as can be seen from section 3 of the estimates
(see also para. 156 below). Indeed, the larger part of
the reduction had been accomplished by mid-year, 1962.
This was to be expected, since the number of Non­
Se1f-<;ioverning Territories has decreased by 60 per
~ent In the last few years and, with the coming into
independence of the two parts of the former territory
of ,Ruanda-Urundi, the only remaining Trust Terri­
tones are Nauru, a part of New Guinea and the Pacific
Islands under United States administration. It is under­
s!ood that the T~steeship Council has tentatively de­
cided to confine Its regular sessions to one per year;
moreover, no provision is made for a visiting mission
in 1%3.

35. On the other hand, the General Assembly, in
1%1 created a series of bodies to deal with various
matters involving the remaining Non-Self-Governing
Territories. If the scope of operations continues at the
same level in 1963, the question would arise whether the
downward trend in this Department would need to be
temporarily halted. However, the Advisory Committee
considers that there is no firm basis for assuming that
such a continuation actually will occur. The view of
the Advisory Committee is that the target for reduction
referred to in the preceding paragraph is capable of
achievement in 1963.

Economic and social actioities

36. The 1963 estimates include significant increases for
staff in several units of the Department of Economic
and Social Affairs and for the regional commissions.
In his budget foreword, the Secretary-General has
described these increases as being "an initial measure
of controlled expansion of staff". He bases this view
011 his assessment that "the expressed will of the over­
whelming majority of Member Governments is for
continued expansion of activities".

37. The Advisory Committee considers this proposed
changeover from a policy of "stabilization of staff" to
one of "controlled expansion of staff" to be a matter
of major importance warranting the most careful at­
tention of the General Assembly. It believes that the
Secretary-General should proceed with such a new
poli~y only if. the Ge?~ral Assembly after full consid­
eration of all Its administrative and budgetary implica­
tions, gives approval to it.

38. In this ccnnexion, one of the major concerns of
the Advisory Committee is that there should be no staff
expansion-controlled or otherwise-unless it is clear
that "it is beyond the capacity of existing staff to absorb
new workloads resulting from new decisions of the
va;rious. United Nations. organs. The Advisory Corn­
mittee 1S not at all certam that the absorptive capacity
has been completely exhausted and that each programme
added from now on automatically calls for additional
staff. 11 recommends that a careful survey of existing
resources be made, perhaps by the Controller's Admin­
istrative Management Service, before any new policy
of "controlled expansion" of staff is adopted.

39. 'Wholly apart from staff costs resulting from a
policy of staff expansion, the General Assembly must

6

consider among other factors the simple matter of
finding necessary facilities to house and service new
staff. The Advisory Committee is informed (see sec­
tion 9) that Secretariat space in the buildings both at
Headquarters and at Geneva is nearly exhausted. The
inauguration of a policy of annual staff expansion such
as that proposed for 1963 will necessarily require the
construction or rental of a substantial number of new
office facilities. Thus far no proposals for such expan­
SIOn or rental (other than the rental proposal mentioned
in section 9) have been placed before the Advisory
Committee, and it is therefore unable to comment on
the magnitude of the cost which might be involved.

40. The Advisory Committee recognizes, of course
the difficult position facing the Secretary-General i~
view of the increasing number of decisions, particularly
in the economic and social field, calling for new Secre­
tariat activities. N everthe1ess, the Committee believes
that it. is too .early to accept a policy of steady staff
expansion until all aspects of the matter, including
those mentioned in the preceding paragraph, have been
fully considered by the General Assembly.

41. Pending such further consideration by the Gen­
eral Assembly and a survey of existing staff resources
the Advisory Committee, as will be seen in detail i~
chapter II of this report, has not felt able to endorse
in full the proposals which the Secretary-General has
made for staff increases in 1963. It has dealt with the
estimates for 1963 on an ad hoc basis, according to their
~pecific merits, and without prejudice to the policy
Issue for future years which is discussed above.

~2. The programming organs in the economic and
~oclal sector are the General Assembly itself, through
Its Second ~nd Third Committees, and, pre-erninently,
the Economic and Social Council, assisted by a wide
range of functional commissions and committees and
regional con?missions whose work it reviews and ap­
proves. While the initial estimates are for the 1110St
part limited to requests for increases in respect of work
already clearly authorized in previous years it is ap­
pa~ent, as mentioned in paragraph 12 above,' that these
estimates will require revision so as to take into account
the decisions. taken by the Council at its spring and
summer sessions of 1962. The Committee has been
informed that upward revisions of some $500,000 for
1963 a:e expe~ted in connexion with the normal pro­
gramnung ~ctIons o~ the .Council, the principal items
foreseen be1l1g an intensification of United Nations
se:"v!ces. to Governments in the priority fields of indus­
tnal~zatIon, .natural. resources and housing. and the ex­
tension .to international trade statistics compilation of
elect!'~I:1C data processin~. Additionally, there is the
possibility that steps l~e1l1g taken by the Secretary­
General and t?e Council to comply with General As­
sembly resolution 1710 (XVI) designating the current
decade as the United Na~ions Development Decade
could lead to further immediate budgetary requirements.

,43. The S.ecretarY-S;eneral has issued a report
(E/36l3) . wh~ch contains proposals for the intensifies­
ban of action 111 the fields of economic and social devel­
opment by the Ul~ite~ Nations system of organizations
to further th~ objectives of the Development Decade
as set forth 111 the above-mentioned resolution. While
the .Secretary-Ceneral's report calls for a large-scale
n~obtllzatlol! and re-orientation of resources and tech­
niques, actions to be taken should not necessarily in-



Appraisal of the budget estimates for 1963

DECENTRALIZATION AND STRENGTHENING OF REGIONAL

COMMISSIONS

48. In its thirteenth report to the General Assembly
at its sixteenth session (A/5006), the Advisory Com­
mittee noted the progress which had been made follow­
ing the adoption of General Assembly r~sol11tion 1518
(XV) of 15 December 1960. The Committee also wel­
comed the adoption by the Assembly of resolution 1709
(XVI) setting out in more conc.ret~ terms the ge~eraI
lines of the policy of clecentrallzatlOn. The Adv1S01Y
Committee is aware that the Secretary-General 1S

presenting a report to the tl:,irty-fourth. session of ~he
Economic ancl Social Council on the implementation
0& General Assembly resolution 1709 (XVI). On the

7

volve large-scale increases in the level of the regular the steadily expanding activities, of the Organization in
budgets of the United Nations or, for that matter the ~ll fiel~ls have been reached" and that "it has become
regular budgets of the sp~cialized agencies (see para, 4 1mp?sslble to .plan the work properly, to the inevitable
aho~e). y et, h~rc11y an important substantive or op- detriment of 1tS quality and effectiveness",
erational area 111 the economic and social sector at
Headquarters or in the field would remain unaffected 47, Since the situation has become critical and since
by the new lines of endeavour which are discussed, grov,;th in some ,measure is admittedly inevitable, the
Th~ Secretary-General predicts, in the foreword to his Ad.vlsory Committee suggests two courses of action
eshmat~s ,that. "the need for appropriate additions to which relate to the processes of programme develop-
staff will inevitably follow", ~nent. One, which ,,:,ould be of a long-term character,

44 I 1S that perhaps !be kind of comprehensive, codified work
, '" n .such circumstanc~s, the Advisory Committee progral1:l1ne wluch functional and regional commissions

ha~ felt lI11pe,lled to consider anew the question of now universally employ could be introduced also at the
rahon,al planning of over-all additions to programme. !evel. of the Economic a.nd Social Council. Particularly
In t~11S connexion, it attaches great importance to the 111 view of the extensive re-orientation of activities
cautionary observations which the Secretary-General to accon;pany the Development Decade, the time may
himself has made in suggesting that 1963 should be have arrived for a systematic review and rationalization
the initial year for a "controlled expansion" of the of the host of Council decisions, (as well as parallel
international establishment. In' his foreword to the General Assembly decisions), in which, over a period
budget, under the heading "Programmes and related of nearly fifteen years, the programme intentions of
staff requirements", he has stated: the United Nations have been recorded. The process

"The extent to which any progressive staff ex- su~geste4 would. be comparable to that followed peri-
pansion which may prove necessary, can take place od~call~ 111 certmp States when ~ho1e bodies of legis-
on a controlled basis, largely depends on whether lation III a specific field are reviewed and recodified
the legislative organs concerned will find it possible with the purpose of eliminating anachronisms and
to establish targets which would assist in the deter- anomalies and, in general, restoring to the body of law
mination of annual appropriation levels and to accept c?ncemed a framework of reference, an internal con-
certain disciplines in respect of decisions on the pro- sistency and comprehensive rationality. The Advisory
gramme of work 'Serious attention should also be Committee is of the opinion that in this way, perhaps
given to a possible relaxation of the current practice with some adjustment of its internal organization and
to impose rigid deadlines for the submission of studies working arrangements, the Council could exercise more
and reports and the scheduling of meetings without effectively its rule in co-ordinating the work of its
regard to the general servicing capacity of the Secre- subsidiary bodies. Secondly, the Committee suggests
tariat at particular times, More flexibility in this that, both at the Council level and in the Second and
respect, as well as better timing when meetings are Third Committees of the General Assembly, thought
planned, would ease present stresses considerably, should be given to the uses of the financial irnplica-
avoid the need for emergency fiscal actions, and allow tions procedure, including perhaps possible techniques
a more regular and consistent budgetary policy." whereby the financial consequences of new actions
45, The Advisory Committee has been assured by undertaken by the Council (as set forth in the appro-

the Secretary-General that these are views which he priate chapter of the Council's report to the General

1
. Assembly) could be before the Second and Third Corn-

will ta ce every opportunity to point out to main orga.ns
and that they will feature, in the first instance, in his mittees early in their cleliberations as relevant to their

. own further actions, in the same or related fields (see
statement to the thirty-fourth session of the Economic
and Social Council. The Committee is confident that A/4901, para. 54). Admittedly, the structure of the
the same concern will be shared by the Second and United Nations, including, at the Council stage, the
Third Committees when they are considering the pro- separation of programming from financial responsi-

1 . C bilities, while advantageous in many ways, does con-
gramme of work to be submitted to t lC111 111 the oun- tribute to the difficulty of obtaining a rational reconcilia-
cil's annual report to the General Assembly. tion of programme objectives and budgetary capacities.

46. Inevitably the question arises whether new tech- This, however, is the very dif-ficulty which must be
niques are required which would enable the Council overcome if the Organization's potential for growth is
and the Assembly to keep pace with the consequences to be realized within practical limits.
of their own actions, to have a comprehensive awareness
of the totality of work projects proceeding under their
authorization and, from time to time, to apply a retro­
spective judgement to old authorizations in the light of
new ones. The most recent report of the Economic and
Social Council's Ad Hoc Working Group on Co­
ordination (E/3647) reflects the concern that growth
in activities should somehow be accompanied by an
effective assessment of previously established priorities
and by a scaling down or e,lh:n.inati.on of les.ser activiti.es.
This last is not a responsibility, 111 all fairness, which
can be placed exclusively or even primarily upon the
Secretary-General. It is perhaps for this reason th~t
the Secretary-General, in introducing his 1963 esti­
mates has felt constrained to say that "the limits of
the capacity of existing staff to cope successfully with

r
1
r

,"

-,,',
' ..

, ,

: .

1



Appraisal of the budget estimates for 1963

assumption that a report reflecting the discussion cur­
rently taking place in the Economic and Social Council
will come to the seventeenth session of the General
Assembly, the Advisory Committee will reserve further
observations until that report is available.

PROBLEMS OF AI'M] N 1S1'RATIVE STANDARDS

49. The Committee was concerned to note para­
graph 18 of the report of the Board of Auditors 011 the
financial accounts of the United Nations for the year
19617 in which the Auditors have referred to "the
symptoms of a certain slackening in administrative dis­
cipline which were found during the audit in various
parts of the several activities undertaken by the United
Nations".

50. The Committee understands that by "adminis­
trative discipline" the Auditors had mainly in mind
"administrative standards", including specifically a
growing number of errors detected in the vouchering
process, particularly with regard to field accounts.

51. After discussing the general matter with the
Chairman of the Board of Auditors and subsequently
with the Controller, the Advisory Committee is of the
view that the basic financial controls of the United
Nations contin lie to be satisfactory. It is informed,
however, that day-to-day adherence to best administra­
tive standards has begun to be hampered by a variety
of factors which result from rapid growth in pro­
grammes and in field operations. Among these have been
mentioned the increasing necessity to recruit to field
administrative posts persons lacking previous United
Nations or closely related experience; the fact that
a larger proportion of officials who 111Ust exercise sub­
stantive certifying authority leading' to expenditure com­
mitments are as yet not fully cognizant of all the
accepted disciplines, policies and rules to which ex­
penditures of the United Nations are subject; and
finally, that, particularly for the highly experienced
administrative and financial staff, the increased scope
and strain of their duties is having an adverse effect
upon the time and thoroughness which can be applied
to individual cases.

52. The Committee is of the view that there is a
major administrative problem facing the Organization
as a result of the shift of the focus of activity to field
operations, particularly in the areas of peace-keeping.
economic and social affairs and public information.
Tt suggests that the Secretary-General give further
study to this problem, perhaps with the assistance of
the Administrative Management Service in the Office
of the Controller.

53. At this point the Committee wishes to call
attention to the importance it attaches to the functions
of the Administrative Management Service in relation
to the maintenance of administrative standards at a
high level. It suggests that some strengthening of the
Service may be called for in the circumstances.

STAKD.\RDS OF TRAVEL ACCOMMODATION

5-1-. 111 paragraph 183 of its report on the 1962
budget estimates, the Advisory Committee took note
of the fact that, as of 1 May 1961, the travel entitle­
ments of staff proceeding on official business or home
leave had on the whole been reduced to take into ac-

7 lbid., Seventeenth Session, Supple111ent No. 6 (A/5206).

8

count the recent change-over from propeller aircraft to
jets and that some decrease in costs was expected in
consequence.

.15. The Advisory Committee has noted that the
World Health Organization has been applying, since
1 May 1962, revised standards of accommodation which
should result in appreciable savings. It has accordingly
investigated this matter in an effort to ascertain the
consequences of the adoption of a similar system by the
Uniteel Nations.

56. The Committee observes that neither the action
of WHO nor the earlier reduction in standards by
the United Nations, have been in conflict with inter­
organization consultative arrangements, since the in­
dividual actions have been the subject of consultation
but up to now there has heen 110 agreed inter-agency
policy in this field.

57. In accordance with current administrative in­
structions, all travel on official business by United
Nations staff is undertaken by air unless specifically
authorized otherwise. Staff members travelling by air
on home leave, on official business, including travel to
and from a mission or conference, on change of official
duty station and on short-term and mission appoint­
ments are authorized the following standards of accom­
moelation :

(a) First-class flight for Senior Officers (P-5) and
above;

(b) Economy or tourist-class flight for first officers
(P-4) and below;

(c) First-class accommodation regardless of grade
where journeys by direct route are of a duration de­
termined by the airline time tables to be nine hours
or more.
Staff members travelling on an approved flight by
economy or tourist class are entitled to payment for
excess baggage in respect of themselves or their eligible
dependants to bring their baggage entitlement to the
amount normally allowed for first-class passengers.

58. The revised standards of accommodation adopted
by WHO, which have been in effect since 1 May 1962,
are as follows:

(a) Official travel is defined as travel for any pur­
pose, the cost of which is paiel by the Organization.

(b) The mode of travel is normally air travel by the
most direct and fastest route; when, for the convenience
of the traveller and at his request, another mode of
travel is authorized, the cost to the Organization and
the travel time shall not exceed that of air travel by
the class of travel authorized. Any additional cost is
payable by the traveller, and additional time required
for travel is charged as annual leave.

(c) The maximum accommodation allowable by air
is as follows:

(i ) Ungraded posts: first class;
(ii) Staff members D-2 and director-consultants:

first class except for travel within Europe where the
maximum accommodation will be tourist/economy class;

(iii) Staff members at level P-6 (D-I) and below,
short-term consultants and temporary advisers: tourist/
economy class. Where the journey by the most direct
and fastest route is scheduled to take nine hours or
more as determined by airline schedules, the traveller
will be entitled to a stop-over en route in order to rest



Appraisal of the budget estimates for 1963·

These estimates, which cover transportation costs,
subsistence allowances, and other related costs, are based
on existing authorized standards of accommodation.

61. In order to ascertain what savings would result
from a decision to apply to the United Nations the
standards adopted by WHO, a recalculation of the
relevant 1963 estimates has been undertaken. This
recalculation had the purpose of isolating the transporta­
tion costs, which would be the only component of the
estimates affected by a change of standards, fr0111 other
costs included in the estimates (subsistence allowances,
transit allowances, and terminal expenses) which would
not he so affected. It is estimated that, of the total
of $4.694,600 included in the 1963 budget estimates for
travels and subsistence of staff, an amount of $3,254,000
relates exclusively to transportation costs.

62. In the event of the adoption by the United
Nations of these standards of travel accommodation,
the relevant requirements in the 1963 estimates would
be reduced in an estimated amount of $443,000 as
follows: '

_ b

$

n

30,000
.5,000

175,000 270,000

50,000
30,000

Section 5:
1. Travel of staff to meetings." ..

IT. Travel on other official business
IIT. Travel on home leave. , , . , , , , , ,

Section 18
Section 19
Section 20
Section 21

.n ~11 travel charged against section 20 (Office of High Com­
rrnssroner for Refugees) is already subject to the jet-economy
rule.

bPractically all travel of the staff of the Registry of the
International Court of Justice is intra-European and therefore
the proposed lowering of travel standards would ~ot produc~
any appreciable savings.

63. On this basis there is, from the budgetary stand­
point, a clear case for the adoption of the WHO
standards. But, in addition to the obvious financial
advantages of this solution, certain desirable conse­
quences would result in the administrative field. It
appears that the revised formula is a much simpler
one and avoids many possibilities of contention between
the staff and the administration. It would facilitate-s-at
least for home leave travel-the adoption of a voucher
system whereby an individual staff member could make
all his travel arrangements to his own satisfaction, while
the costs of any deviation from established standards
of accomll:lOd~tion or routing would be paid by him and
any transit time above the statutory entitlement would
be charged to annual leave. The Advisory Committee
understands that the Secretary-General would keep

.control of a.ll arrangements for official duty travel and
that, even 111 the case of home leave, the Secretariat
wOt~ld have to arrange for bookings during the peak travel
pen~ds. Consequently, while the system proposed is
n.ot. ~ntel~ded to r~lieve the Organization of all respou­
sibility, It would lighten the workload now imposed on
the Purchase and Transportation Division and the
Accounts Division.

64. For all these reasons, the Advisory Committee
recommends the adoption by the United Nations of
the revised travel rules implemented by WHO since
1 M~y 1962, as summarized in paragraph 58 above.
Considerable savings in addition to those shown in
paragraph 62 would be effected because the new rules
would autom~tically apply to oNUC, UNEF, TAB
and the Special Fund. In the case of UNICEF, the
economy class standard already applies to all staff at
all levels. The effective date might be the 'beginning
of the 1963 financial year, Le" 1 january 1963.

65. The Advisory Committee understands that,
should the lower standard of accommodation be extended
to the Under-Secretary and Director (D-2) categories,
additional reductions estimated at $15,000 would result.

66. It has also been informed that the application
of similar standards of accommodation as a ceiling for
the reimbursement of travel expenses of representatives,
mern bel'S of commissions, committees and other sub­
sidiary bodies of the General Assembly, which are
provided for under section 1 of the budget, would result
111 additional reductions estimated to be of the order
of $230,000, comprising $188,400 under chapter T,
$37,600 under chapter lIT and $4,000 under chapter V.
It may be noted in this connexion that an increasing

s
3,000

90,000

$

107,100
714,000

2,324,700

1,238,90(,
198,000
103,000

8,900

4,694,600

$

365,000
669,000

1,290,700

Chapter I ",.,. . . ' ," , . , , ., ., ,
Chapter TT .,.""",.",,"',.,"
Chapter lIT .. , . , , , , , , , , ' , , , ,

Section 18
Section 19
Section 20
Section 21

Section 2 (chapters I, Il, and lII) "',""",',
Section 4 (chapter Ill)".", .. ,.,."., .. "", ..

Section 5:

Section 2
Section 4

or, when on duty travel, he may schedule his travel
to arrive at his destination one full day before com­
mencing his duties.

(d) Dependants of a staff member are allowed ac­
commodation equal to that of the staff member, except
for travel under the education grant, which must be
by the most economical means. Student rates must be
secured where available.

(e) Staff members travelling by tourist/economy
class are entitled to payment of excess baggage for
themselves and their eligible dependants to bring their
baggage entitlements up to that normally allowed for
first class.

59. It will be noted that many of the new provisions
for travel of staff recently adopted by WHO have been
applied by the United Nations since 1 May 1961. In
fact, WHO has established the standards current at
the United Nations, with the difference that travel by
tourist/economy class has been extended to include
staff members at the Principal Officer (D-1) and
Senior Officer (P-5) levels and that the lower standard
is app~ied regardless of the duration of the flight, with
authonzed stop-overs en route.

60. Provisions for travel and subsistence of United
Nations staff are included in the 1963 budget estimates
under the following sections:

....... -

9



Appraisal of the budget estimates for 1963

number of Governments are applying the economy class
standard to official duty travel.

GENERAL SERVICE SALARY SCALES AT GENEVA

67. The Advisory Committee had occasion to con­
sider at its last spring session the procedures for
determining movements in the General Service salary
scales at Geneva, and in its first report to the General
Assembly at its seventeenth session (A/5121), after
describing the development of the General Service
category, it stated its views on:

(a) The base levels at which General Service salaries
at Geneva should be fixed in 1962;

(b) The question of how these salaries should be
adjusted in the future, if adjustments seem necessary;

(c) The achievement of effective co-ordination in
this field between the international organizations in
Geneva belonging to the United Nations family.
Since the issue of that report in April 1962, the Expert
Committee, which was appointed by the Executive
Heads of the United Nations, the ILO, WHO, ITU,
WMO and GATT, to examine and make recommenda­
tions on various aspects of the problem of General
Service salaries in Geneva, submitted its report on
12 May 1962.

68. The salary scales recommended by the Expert
Committee were higher than the existing base salary
scales (net) but lower than those granted to the WHO
staff by a decision of the Director-General announced
on 15 February 1962, with retroactive effect from
1 January 1962. The Expert Committee recommended
that the existing staff should be granted a special
personal allowance to bridge any gap between the rates
resulting from these scales and those operating in
WHO.

69. The Director-General of the ILO reported to the
Governing Body of that organization that he could not
accept a proposal which would have the effect of
approving two scales-the equivalent of the scale
currently being paid by WHO for existing staff and a
new lower scale for new staff coming into employment.
He accordingly recommended that the scale currently
being applied in WHO should be approved for the ILO
as a base scale. At its 152nd session, the Governing
Doely of the ILO approved this recommendation and also
decided to approve the further recommendation to grant
one annual increment at the present time to all serving
members in the General Service category of the ILO.
With regard to the latter decision, the Advisory Com­
mittee understands that it is not the intention of the
other Geneva-based organizations to adopt a similar
course.

70. The Secretary-General has reported to the Ad­
visory Committee that he has considered it necessary in
order to ensure equity of treatment to all General
Service staff in Geneva to apply the scales now
authorized for corresponding grades in the ILO and
WHO, with effect from 1 January ]962, as a basic
scale for the United Nations staff and that he will
continue his consultations with the other interested
organizations with a view to finding a satisfactory basis
for the subsequent adjustment of salaries. The Com­
mittee wishes at this point to recognize the efforts
of the Acting Secretary-General, in difficult circum-

10

stances, to achieve co-ordination and joint consultation
in this connexion.

71. The Advisory Committee considers it necessary
to express its concern at the developments which have
occurred in this matter. It appears rather clearly that
too little attention has been paid to the principles of
the common system intended to prevail with respect to
salaries and conditions of employment in the member
organizations of the United Nations family. A tendency
towards unilateral action and a disregard of objective
judgements has been discernible. In this connexion, the
Committee draws attention to the observations it made
in paragraphs 12-13 and 29-31 of its report of 18 April
1%2 on the salary scale for the General Service category
at Geneva (A/SI2l), The question now arises as to the
adequacy of existing machinery to provide necessary
co-ordination and to reach agreements which will be
observed by all organizations. Accordingly, the Advisory
Committee suggests that perhaps the time has come to
give consideration, inter alia, to the recommendations
contained in paragraphs 295-303 of the report of the
Salary Review Committee of 19568 concerning the need
for a strongly constituted independent body to make
judgements when problems arise in the administration
of the common system.

DRAFT RESOLUTIONS

72. Appendices I, II and III to the present chapter
contain the following draft resolutions recommended
by the Advisory Committee for 1963:

I. Draft budget resolution;
n. Draft resolution relating to unforeseen and extra­

ordinary expenses;
Ill. Draft resolution relating to the Working Capital

Fund.

DRAFT BUDGET RESOLUTION

73. The draft budget resolution submitted by the
Secretary-General is in the same form as that approved
by the General Assembly for 1962 (resolution 1734 A,
Band C (XVI) of 20 December 1961). The three
pa:ts. of the resolution cover: part A, the budget appro­
~nat1~ns; part B, the income estimates and part C, the
financing of the appropriations. The text of the resolu­
ti~n submitted by the Advisory Committee in appendix
I IS the same as that proposed by the Secretary-General
except that the amounts included reflect the recom­
mendation~ of the Ad:risory Committee on the expendi­
ture and mcorne sections of the budget as set out in
this report. '

74. The Committee would draw attention to the
fact that in section 12, chapter V (United Nations
Bond Issue), a pro memoria provision only has been
made, as the amount to be provided for amortization
of the principal and payment of the interest charges dUI'
on these bonds in 1963 will be determined by the value
of the bonds .sol~1 in 196? (see also para. 260 below)
It would also mvite attention to its comments on section:
13-17 (Technical programmes). As explained in para
grap.h 265, the Advisory Committee has deferre
making ar:y reco~l1menc1ations concerning the estimat
proposed 111 sections 13, 14, and 16 (chapter I). 11

8 Ibid., Eleventh Session, A nnues separate fascicle documer
A/3209. "



Appraisal of the budget estimates for 1963

• r

the meantime, the Secretary-General's estimates have
been included in the draft resolution.

DRAFT RESOLUTION RELATING TO UNFORESEEN AND

EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSES

DRAFT RESOLUTION RELATING TO THE WORKING

CAPITAL FUND

75. In appendices Il and Ill, the Advisory Com­
mittee recommends, provisionally, draft resolutions

relating, respectively, to unforeseen and extraordinary
expenses for 1963 and to the Working Capital Fund
for 1963 in the same form and text as submitted by the
Secretary-General,

76. The draft resolution relating to the Working
Capital Fund may he affected by any decision taken
following the consideration by the Secretary-General,
in consultation with the Advisory Committee, of the
desirability of a substantial increase in the size of the
Working Capital Fund, as indicated in the foreword
to the budget estimates.

a Only a pro memoria provision has been made for chapter V (see para. 260 below).
b The Secretary-General's estimate has been included in this column because the Advisory Committee has not been able to rec­

ommend any specific provision for the reasons indicated in para. 265 below.

11

COMPARATIVE TABLE OF APPROPRIATIONS AS PROPOSED BY THE SECRETARY-GENERAL

AND RECOMMENDED BY THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE

A. UNITED NATIONS

PART 1. Sessions of the General Assembly, the Councils, commis­
sions and committees; special meetings and conferences

369,000
328,000
345,000

26,000
93,900
99,400

186,000
48,650

20,000
131,600

Decrease
$

4,107,000
500,000

3,650,000
3,950,000
1,350,750

100,000

125,0(){J8

2,135,OOOb
2,105,OOOb

140,000
1,095,OOOb

850,000
75,000

1,114,000
1,441,200

42,759,000
10,039,500
1,979,700

Advisory
Cotwmittee's

recommenda­
tions

$

2,135,000
2,105,000

140,000
1,095,000

850,000
75,000

4,133,000
593,900

3,749,400
4,136,000
1,399,400

125,OOOn

100,000

1,134,000
1,572,800

43,128,000
10,367,500
2,324,700

Secretary­
General's

budget esti­
mates for 1963

$

Section

1. Travel and other expenses of representatives, members of
commissions, committees and other subsidiary bodies .

2. Special meetings and conferences .

PART Il. Staff costs and related expenses

Section

3. Salaries and wages .
4. Common staff costs .
5. Travel of staff .
6. Payments under annex I, paragraphs 2 and 3, of the Staff

Regulations; hospitality .

P ART Ill. Buildings, equ,ipment and common services

Section

7. Buildings and improvements to premises .
8. Permanent equipment .
9. Maintenance, operation and rental of premises .

10. General expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .
11. Printing .

PART IV. Special expenses
Section

12. Special expenses , .

PART V. Technical p1'ogrammes

Section

13. Economic development .
14. Social activities , .
15. Human rights activities .
16. Public administration-Chapter 1. .

Chapter rr , .
17. Narcotic drugs control. .

r,
r
r

f

1
"l~

r
1

l,
1

r
I
e :
p-

r
f,

,(t



Appraisal of the budget estimates for 1963

COMPARATIVE TABLE OF APPROPRIATIONS AS PROPOSED BY THE SECRETARY-GENERAL
AND RECOMMENDED BY THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE (continued)

BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1963

94,000

162,400
55,100

Decrease
$

7,(f.JJ

$86,649,500
84,683,450

1,966,050

2,555,200

A 11l0llJlt in. US dollars

2,450,000
1,403,000

2,400,000

1,114,000
1,441,200

Advisory
Ccmmittee's

recommenda­
tions

$

2,612,400
1,458,100

Secretary­
Generol's

budget esti­
mates for 1963

$

ApPENDIX I

Draft budget resolutions for the financial year 1963
(submitted by the Advisory Committee)

A

The General Assembly
Resolves that for the financial year 1963:
1. Appropriations totalling SUS 84,683,450 are hereby voted for the following purposes:

TOTAL, PART I

B. INTE.RNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

PART VIII. International Court of Justice
Sectio«

21. International Court of Justice. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 921,300 914,300

Recapitulation:
Secretary-General's estimates .
Advisory Committee's recommendations .

Total reduction recommended by the Advisory Committee

PART VI. Special missions and related activities
Section
18. Special Missions , .
19. United Nations Field Service " .

PART VII. Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for
Refugees

Section

20, Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees 2,494,000

A. UNITED NATIONS

PART r. Sessions of the General Assembly, the Councils, commissions and com­
miitees; special meetings and conferences

Section

1. Travel and other expenses of representatives, members of commissions, com-
mittees and other subsidiary bodies , .

2. Special meetings and conferences. . , , .

PART H. Staff costs and related expenses
Section

3. Salaries and wages. . , .
4. Common staff costs , .
5. Travel of staff. . .
6. Payments under annex I, paragraphs 2 and 3, of the Staff Regulations;

hospita1ity . .

TOTAL, PART II
Carried forward

12

42,759,000
10,039,500

1,979,700

100,000

54,B78,200
57,433,400



Appraisal of the budget estimates for 1963

A. UNITED NATIONS (continued)
Amousu i1l US dollars

Brought forward
PART II1. Buildings, equipment and common services
Section

• 7. Buildings and improvements to premises. . . . . . . . . . .. .
8. Permanent equipment . , .

9. Maintenance, operation and rental of ;;e~l~i's~~: : : : : : : :: : : : : : : : : : : : : .
10. General expenses .
11. Printing , ::::::::::::: ............... , .

57,433,400

4,107,000
500,000

3,650,000
3,950,000
1,350,750

TOTAL, PART III

PART IV. Special expenses
Section

12. Special expenses , ....... " .

13,557,750

125,OOJn

TOTAL, PART VII 2,400,000

a Only a pro memoria provision has been made for chapter V (see para. 260 below).
b The Secretary-General's estimate has been included in this column because the Advisory Committee has not been able to rec­

ommend and specific provision for the reasons indicated in para. 265 below.

3,853,000

914,300

84,683,450

914,300

125,000

6,400,000

2,450,000
1,403,000

2,135,OOOb
2,105,000b

140,000
l,095,OOOb

850,000
75,000

(b) To transfer credits between sections of the
budget with the prior concurrence of the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions;

3. The appropriations under sections 1, 3, 4 and 5
in a total amount of $203,100 relating to the United

13

TOTAL, PART VIII

GRAND TOTAL

B. INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

PART VIII. International Court of Justice
Section

TOTAL, PART IV

21. International Court of Justice .

TOTAL, PART V

TOTAL, PART VI

PART VII. Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugee's
Saction

20. Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees .. , . . . . . 2,400,000

PART VI. Special mission» and related activities
Scctio«

18. Special missions .. , .
19. United Nations Field Service ..

PART V. Technical programmes
Section

13. Economic development .
14. Social activities , :::::::::::::::::::::::::::
15. Human rights activities .
16. Public administration (Chapter I) .

17
(Chapter II OPEX) .

. Narcotic drugs control .

2. The Secretary-General is authorized:
(a) To administer as a unit the provisions under

sections 1, 3, 5 and 11 in a total amount of $131,900
relating to the Permanent Central Opium Board and
the Drug Supervisory Body;r,

1

"t
!
1

r
1
f
r

I
y
I
r

l'
'r

I
f
r
r'I

r



ApPENDIX II

Appraisal of the. budget estimates for 1963-------------

FINANCING OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEAR 1963

The General Assembly
R.esolves that for the financial year 1963:
1. Budget appropriations totalling $84,683,450 to­

gether with supplementary appropriations for 1962
totalling $000,000,000,° shall be financed as follows,
in accordance with regulations 5.1 and 5.2 of the
Financial Regulations of the United Nations:

(a) As to $6,107,200 by income other than staff
assessment approved under resolution B above;

(b) As to $000,000,000,° by the balance on surplus
account for the financial year 1961;

(c) As to $000,000,000,° by assessment on Member
States in accordance with the General Assembly reso­
lution on the scale of assessments for 1963;

2. There shall be set off against the assessment on
Member States:

(a) The respective shares in the Tax Equalization
Fund, subject to the provisions of General Assembly
resolution 973 (X) of 15 December 1955, comprising:

(i) $8,700,000, being the estimated staff assessment
income for 1963, and

(ii) $68,075, being the excess of staff assessment
income for 1961 over estimated income; and

(b) Their credits in respect of the transfer of the
League of Nations assets, in accordance with General
Assembly resolution 250 (lII) of 11 December 1948.

C

°As determined by the General Assembly at its seventeenth
session.

provisions of General Assembly resolution 973 (X) of
15 December 1955;

3. Direct expenses of the United Nations Postal
Administration, services to visitors, catering and related
services and the sale of publications, not provided for
under the budget appropriations, may be charged against
the income derived from those activities. •

(i) The. designation of ad hoc Judges (Statute,
Article 31), not exceeding a total of $30,000;

(ii) The appointment of assessors (Statute, Article
30), or the calling of witnesses and the appoint­
ment of experts (Statute, Article 50), not exceed­
ing a total of $25,000;

(iii ) The holcling of sessions of the Court away from
The Hague (Statute, Article 22), not exceeding
a total of $75,000;

(c) Such commitments not exceeding a total of
$25,000 as may be authorized by the Secretary-General
in accordance with paragraph 4- of General Assembly
resolution 1202 (XII) of 13 December 1957 relating
to the pattern of conferences;

14

6,107,200

14,807,200

731,500

1,784,700
1,750,000
1,300,000

541,000

TOTAL, PART n

2, Funds provided 'from extra-budgetary
accounts .. '".""""""""",

3. General income , , , , , , , , , ,
4. Sale of United Nations postage stamps
5. Sale o'f publications,.,
6. Services to visitors and catering

services

GRAND TOTAL

Section

2. The income from staff assessment shall be credited
to the Tax Equalization Fund in accordance with the

PART n. Other income

B
INCOME ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1963

The General Assembly
Resolves that for the financial year 1963:
1. Estimates of income other than assessments on

Member States totalling $US 14,807,200 are approved
as follows:

PART I, Income from staff assessment

Secl~n $

1. Staff assessment "". 8,700,000

TOTAL, PART I 8,700,000

Nations Toint Staff Pension Board and the United
Nations Staff Pension Committee shall be administered
in accordance with article XXVII of the Regulations of
the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund;

4. In addition to the appropriations voted by para­
graph J above, an amount of $17,500 is hereby appro­
priated from the income of the Library Endowment
Fund for the purchase of books, periodicals, maps and
library equipment and such other expenses of the
Library at the Palais des Nations as are in accordance
with the objects and provisions of the endowment.

Dra.ft resolution relating to unforeseen and extraordinary expenses

(submitted by the Advisory Committee)

The General Assembly
1. .Authoris«: the Secretary-General, with the prior

concurrence of the Advisory Committee on Adminis­
trative and Budgetary Questions and subject to the
Financial Regulations of the United Nations and the
provisions of paragraph .3 below, to enter into commit­
ments to meet unforeseen and extraordinary expenses
in the financial year 19CJ.3, provided that the concurrence
of the Advisory Committee shall not be necessary for:

(a) Such commitments. not exceeding a total of
$2 million, as the Secretary-General certifies relate
to the maintenance of peace and security;

(b) Such commitments as the President of the Inter­
nati onal Court of Justice certifies relate to expenses
occasioned by:



Appraisal of the budget estimates for 1963

2. Resolv~s that the Secretary-General shall report 3. Decides that if, as a result of a decision of the
to the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
~ud~etary Questi~ns and to the General Assembly, at Security Council, commitments relating to the main-
Its e~g.hteenth seSSIOn, all commitments made under the tenance of peace and security should arise ill an estimated
p~ovlslOns of the ~resent resolution, together with the total exceeding $10' million before the next regular
clrcumstanc:s relating thereto, and shall submit supple- session of the General Assembly, a special session of
menta:y estimates to the Assembly in respect of such the General Assembly shall be convened by the
commrtments : Secretary-General to consider the matter.

ApPENDIX III

Draft resolution relating to the Working Capital Fund-?

(submitted by the Advisory Committee)

The General Assembly
Resolves that:
1. The Working Capital Fund shall be established

for the year ending 31 December 1963 at an amount
of $US 25 million, to be derived:

(a) As. to $23,920,842 from cash advances by
Members In accordance with the provisions of para­
graphs 2 and 3 of the present resolution;

(b) As to $1,079,158, by transfer from surplus
account as follows:
(i) $551,170 being the balance of surplus account as

at 31 December 1957 not applied against Members'
assessments in accordance with General Assembly
resolution 1340 (XIII) of 13 December 1958;

(ii) $527,988 being the balance of surplus account as
at 31 December 1958, not applied against Members'
assessments in accordance with General Assembly
resolution 1445 (XIV) of 5 December 1959;

2. Members shall make cash advances to the Working
Capital Fund as required under paragraph 1 (a) above
in accordance with the scale adopted by the General
Assembly for contributions of Members to the budget
for the financial year 1963;

3. There shall be set off against this allocation of
advances the amounts paid by Members to the Working
Capital Fund for the financial year 1962 under General
Asse;l1bly resolution 1736 (XVI) of 20 December 1961,
provided that, should such advance paid by any Mem­
ber to the Working Capital Fund for the financial year
1962 exceed the amount of that Member's advance under
the provisions of paragraph 2 above, the excess shall
be set off against the amount of contributions payable
by that Member in respect of the budget for the
financial year 1963;

4. The Secretary-General is authorized to advance
from the Working Capital Fund:

(a) Such sums as may be necessary to finance
bydgetary appropriations pending receipt of contribu­
tions ; sums so advanced shall be reimbursed as soon
as receipts from contributions are available for the
purpose;

10 See para. 76 above.

15

.cb) Such syms as may be necessary to finance corn­
mitments which may be duly authorized under the
provisions of the resolutions approved by the General
Assembly, in particular, the resolution relating to un­
foreseen and extraordinary expenses; the Secretary­
General shall make provision in the budget estimates
for reimbursing the Working Capital Fund;

(c) Such sums as, together with net sums outstand­
ing tor the same purpose, do not exceed $125,000, to
continue the revolving fund to finance miscellaneous
self-liquidating purchases and activities; advances in
excess of the total $125,000 may be made with the prior
con~urrence of the Advisory Committee on Adrninis­
trative and Budgetary Questions;

(d) . With the ~ri.or C?nCLlrrence of the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions,
such sums as may be required to finance payments of
~dvance insurance premiums where the period of
Insurance extends beyond the end of the financial year
in which payment is made; the Secretary-General shall
ma1~e provisi?n in the budget estimates of each year,
during the Me of the related policies to cover the
charges applicable to each such year; ,

(e ) ~Sucl; s1;1ms as may be necessary to enable the
Tax Equalization Fund to meet current commitments
pending accumulation of credits; such advances shall
be repaid as soon as credits are available in that Fund;

(f) Such sums, not to exceed $100,000 during the
period 1961 to 1964, as may be necessary to finance
a\~ar~s made for. the international encouragement of
SCientific research into the control of cancerous diseases
pursuant to General Assembly resolution 1398 (XIV)'
of 2q~ov.ember 1959; the Secretary-General shall make
prOVISIOn 111 the annual budget estimates for reimbursing
the Working Capital Fund;

. 5. Should the provisions in paragraph 1 above prove
1l1adequate to n;eet the purposes normally related to the
W orkmg Capital Fund, the Secretary-General is
authorized to utilize, in 1963, cash from special funds
and accounts in his custody, under the conditions
approved in General Assembly resolution 1341 (XIII)
of 13 December 1958 or the proceeds of loans authorized
by the Assembly.



CHAPTER II

DETAILED RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE BUDGET ESTIMATES

Expenditure estimates

PART 1. SESSIONS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, THE

COUNCILS, COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES; SPECIAL

MEETINGS AND CONFERENCES

SECTION 1. TRAVEL AND OTHER EXPENSES OF REPRE­

SENTATIVES, MEMBERS OF COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES

AND OTHElt SUBSIDIARY BODIES

$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General 1,134,000
Estimate recommended by the Advisory

Committee 1,114,000
1961 (actual expense) 1,116,431
1962 (appropriation) 1,1 55,240

7-7. The provisions under this section are related to
the. general programme of meetings envisaged for 1%3.
Travel and subsistence allowances payable to members
of organs of the United Nations are governed by
General Assembly resolutions 1075 (XI) of 7 December
1956 and 1588 (XV) of 20 December 1960, while the
payments of honoraria to members of expert bodies are
laid down in reports of the Fifth Committee as approved
by the General Assembly at its 729th and 959th meetings
on 13 December 1957 and 20 December 1960, respec­
tively. As regards the Board of Auditors, provision is
also made for reimbursement to the Governments
concerned for costs incurred in furnishing audit staff.

78. The decrease of some $21,000 in the 1%3
estimates in this section, by comparison with the 1962
appropriation, is explained largely by the following
factors: (a) no provision is made for the United
Nations Scientific Advisory Committee (1962: $7,3(0)
since this Committee will be provided for in section 2
together with the United Nations Conference on the
Application of Science and Technology for the Benefit
of the Less Developed Areas; (b) no provision is
Illude at this stage pending a decision by the General
Assembly at its seventeenth session for the United
Nations Scientific Committee on the Effects of Atomic
Radiation (1902; $43,000); (c) no provision is made
in chapter IV for any visiting mission to Trust Terri­
tories in view of the fact that no such mission is
sch~dt1led fo~ 1963. rr:hese reductions are largely offset
by Increases 111 the estimates for travel of representatives
to tl~e General Assembly ($28,000), as well as for the
AdvIs?ry Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
QuestIOns ($30,000) and the Board of Auditors
($17.800).

79. In its reports on the 1960, 1961 and 1962
budget estimates!', the Advisory Committee drew

.11 Official ReC01'ds of ~he Genera! Assembly, Fourteenth Ses­
Slrm, SHpplel17ent) No. 7 (A/.4~70) ; ibid., Fittecn~h Session, Sup­
plel/Hml No. 7 (A/44OB); ibid., SI.rfeenth SeSSIOn, Supplemellt
No. 7 (A/4814).

16

attention to the fact that the last paragraph of General
Assembly resolution 1202 (XII) of 13 December 1957
by which the Assembly invited all organs to review their
working methods and the frequency and length of their
sessions, had not met with significant practical results.
Furthermore, the Committee would recall that in its
resolution 693 B (XXVI) of 31 July 1958, the Eco­
nomic and Social Council accepted, as a general
princ~ple, a bie~ni~l pattern for the meetings of its
functional commtssions. Nevertheless, by their resolu­
tions 830 J (XXXII) of 2 August 1961 and 1675
(XVI) of 18 December 1961, respectively, the Council
and the General Assembly agreed that the biennial
meetings of the Social Commission should be changed
to annual meetings. Thus, of all the organs concerned
only two, the Population Commission and the Statistical
~or:nmissi~n, . are now. followi~g the. biennial pattern.
1 his. continuing evolution entails an increasingly heavy
meeting schedule which imposes serious strains not
only 011 the budget of the Organization, but also on its
servicing capacity. The Advisory Committee therefore
must stress again the need for restrained and rational
pl~n~ing if the general meeting pattern is to be kept
within manageable hounds. In this context, it would
recall that, pursuant to General Assembly resolution 1202
~XII) of 13 December 1957, the pattern of conferences
IS to be reviewed by the General Assembly at its
seventeenth session.

80. The increase of $30,000 for the Advisorv Com­
mittee on Administrative and Budgetary Qllestions
und~r chapter I, item (ii) is based on a more accurate
costing of the expenditur~s .involved. It would appear
that the $65,000 appropriation for 1962, which was
based on 1960 expenditures, may prove to be somewhat
short of actual requirements. This is due to the fact
that the. appropriation, while it took account of the
l11creas~ In the memb~rship of the Advisory Committee
from nine to twelve, Ignored the change in the location
of the members. Whereas, in 1960, a majority of the
members w~re stationed in. New .York, only three are
S? located 1!1 1962 and this obviously results in C011­
slde~ably higher travel and subsistence costs. The
Advisory Committee believes, nevertheless that a some­
wh~t reduced provision should prove s~lfficient. The
estimate of $95,000. provides for three sessions lasting
a total ?f twenty-sl~ weeks. As of the present time,
the Ac1:'lsory <;om!U1ttee does not anticipate the need
of a spring seSSI011 In 1963 and, on that basis, all amount
of $75,000 should he adequate.

81. The $17 ,800 in~rease under chapter I, item (iii),
f?r the Board of Auditors reflects an extension of the
tune spent on audit work as a result of the growing
volume. of the. accounts. The estimate is intended to
cover, tnte~ alia, the external audit of the accounts of
the Technical Assistance Board (including the Ex­
pand~d Programme of Technical Assistance), of the
Special Fund and of the United Nations Joint Staff



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

SECTION 2. SPECIAL MEETINGS AND CONFERENCES

Pension Fund. In the case of these three accounts the
costs of the audit, estimated at $5,100, $6,600 and $3,000
respectively, are reimbursed by the Funds concerned
and are included in the estimates of miscellaneous
income. In respect of the external audit of the accounts
of the International Court of Justice, a provision of
$500 is included in section 21.

82. A new item of $2,000 is included in chapter V
for the travel and subsistence of the Committee 0.£
three independent actuaries appointed by the Secretary­
General under recommendation of the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Board, in conformity with Article
XXIX of the Regulations of the Joint Staff Pension
Fund. This expenditure is fully reimbursed by the
Fund and, a corresponding amount has been included
in the income estimates.

83. In the light of the foregoing observations, the
Advisory Committee recommends an appropriation for
section I in the amount of $1,114,000, representing a
reduction of $20,000 in the estimate submitted by the
Secretary-General.

Reduction recommended

u Consists of $91,990 for the United Nations Conference on
the Application of Science and Technology for the Benefit of
Less Developed Areas, $64,251 for the United Nations Con­
ference on Solar Energy, Wind Power and Geothermic Energy,
$42,101 for Commodity Conferences, $15,500 for the Pleni­
potentiary Conference for the Adoption of a Single Convention
on Narcotic Drugs, $4,969 for the Third United Nations He­
gional Cartographic Conference for Asia and the Far East,
$161,451 for the United Nations Conference of Plenipotentia­
ries on Diplomatic Intercourse and Immunities and $255,042 for
the Conference on the Discontinuance of Nuclear Weapons Test.

b Consists of $1,407,000 for the United Nations Conference
on the Application of Science and Technology for the Benefit
of Less Developed Areas, $45,000 for the United Nations Con­
ference on Solar Energy, Wind Power and Geothermic Energy,
$45,000 for Commodity Conferences, $23,OqO for the Plenipo­
tentiary Conference for the Adoption of.a S1l1g!e Conve!!tlOn on
Narcotic Drugs, and $12,000 for the Third United Nations Re­
gional Cartographic Conference for ASia and the Far East.

84. Under this section, estimates are submitted, on
a project basis, in respect of Conferences of an ext~or­

dinary character, thus isolating from the regular sections
of the budget such expenses as are not comparable
from year to year.

Chapter J. United Nations Conference on the .4pplica­
tions of Science and Technology for the Benefit of
Less Developed Areas
85. At its sixteenth session, the General Assembly

approved a total appropriation of $2 million to be spent
over a period of three years for the Conference on
the Application of Science and Technology for the

$

1,572,800

1,441,200
635,304"

l,532,OOOb

Benefit of the Less Developed Areas. It also approved
the following distribution by financial year: 1961­
$135,000; 1962-$1,407,000; 1963-$458,000.

86. It was subsequently decided to postpone the
Conference from August 1962 to February 1963 and
it is now estimated that the total costs of the Confer­
ence will be increased by $20+,100 over the amount
approved by the General Assembly. Of this increase,
roughly $120,0CI0 is the direct result of the prolongation
of the preparatory period from eight to thirteen months,
and about $60,000 is attributable to new purposes
together with some strengthening of the Secretariat,
which experience since the beginning of 1962 has shown
to be essential, e.g. the recruitment of a Deputy Con­
ference Secretary-General and provision for a small
Headquarters Liaison Unit. The rest of the increase is
directly due to the fact that the Disarmament Con­
ference is meeting at the European Office of the United
Nations, which means that, in 1%2 at least, the Confer­
ence secretariat can no longer count on as much assist­
ancefrom the European Office as had been expected.

87. The total expenditure of $2,204,100 would be dis­
tributed by financial year as follows: 1961-$91,990 (ac­
tual expenditure) ; 1962-$1,104,710; 1963-$1,007,400.

88. The largest item in the estimates for 1963 is
item (vi) (Publication of the proceedings) in the
amount of $666,500. The Committee notes, in this
respect, that the assumptions on which the estimates
are based have not changed. However, in view of the
fact that it has been given to understand that the Secre­
tariat would undoubtedly be under considerable pres­
sure to accept a larger number of scientific papers for
publication, the Advisory Committee trusts that the
Secretary-General will establish a policy which will
enable the Secretariat to maintain the present limits,

89. During its spring session at Geneva, the Ad­
visory Committee was informed that the Scientific
Advisory Committee appears to be in favour of the
printed publication of aJ,1 papers in all four languages.
The total additional cost (translation, printing and
related operations) would amount to $1,830,000. The
Advisory Committee would point out that the matter
was fully discussed during the sixteenth session and
that the General Assembly reached the conclusions in­
dicated in paragraph 58 of the report of the Fifth
Committee-'' which states: "On the subject of the Con­
ference publications, the balance of opinion favoured
the programme recommended by the Secretary-General
and the Advisory Committee, which fulfilled the most
economical standard compatible with the effective per­
formance of the work of the Conference. It woulr] not
be right to spend an additional $1.8 million on the
translation and reproduction in extenso of all 500 papers
in all the working languages, even though, as other
delegations pointed out, they would hold out much in­
terest to the less developed countries".

90. This matter of printing the proceedings of
special conferences has been a subj ect of concern to the
Advisory Committee for many years and attention is
called to the comments made on this point in para­
graphs 67~69 of the Committee's report on the 1962
budget estimates. Accordingly, the Committee will limit
itself to noting that, because of timing considerations,

12 Ibid., Si.-rleelllh Session, Annexes, agenda item 54, docu­
ment A/S075.

$

$20,000

Section 1. Travel and other expenses of representa­
tives, members of commissions, committees and
other subsidiary bodies, .

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-
General .

Estimate recommended by the Advisory
Committee .

1961 (actual expense) .
1962 (appropriation) .

,,

r

"r
!
1

r
1
r

r
1
f
I,
}

r
(
r
i
!'

17



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

the printing ])rogramme of the Scientific Conference
has not been submitted to the scrutiny and approval
oflhe Publications Board as the Committee urged in
the above-mentioned report. In conclusion, the Ad­
visory Committee would stress the fact that the budget
estimates as approved by the General Assembly spell
out the agreed arrangements for the publication of the
proceedings of the Scientific Conference and that any
proposal for a departure from those arrangements, in­
volving additional cost, should be submitted to the
General Assembly for its decision on the additional
budgetary provision requested.

91. Another area in which there would appear to
be room for considerable savings is the very substantial
provision requested for temporary assistance in the
amount of $183,900. The Advisory Committee would
once again express the hope that every effort will be
made. to secure the loan of staff, especially conference
and clerical staff, from specialized agencies and other
instih,ttions interested in the Conference on a non­
reimbursable basis.

92. In the circumstances, the Advisory Committee
believes that, while the decision to delay the Conference
would result in increased costs, these should not exceed
$100,000. In other words, the total expenditure for
the Scientific Conference should be limited to $2.1 million
spread over three financial years. This implies a re­
duction of $104,100 in the global estimate submitted
by the Secretary-General, which must be wholly ap­
plied against the 1963 provision, since 1%3 is the last
of the three financial years involved.

93. However, the Advisory Committee would recom­
mend that the General Assembly authorize the reap­
propriation for 1963 of any unobligated balance of the
1962 revised appropriation of $1,104,710. The Com­
mittee makes this recommendation in the expectation
that the Secretary-General will be able to save sub­
stantial stuns in the second part of 1962 which would
then be at his disposal next year when the Conference
is actually-held, in addition to the reduced appropriation
of $903,300 recommended by the Advisory Committee
for 1963.

94. Subject to the reappropriation clause set out in
the preceding paragraph, the Advisory Committee rec­
ornmends an appropriation for chapter I of section 2
in the amount of $903,300, representing a reduction of
$ I04,100 in the figure proposed by the Secretary­
General.

Chapter Tl, International Conference of Plenipotentia­
ries on Consular Relations

95. The Secretary-General has submitted an estimate
of $399,500 for a conference to be held at Vienna
pursuant to resolution 1685 (XVI) of 18 December
1961. This Conference will be convened in March and
April 1963 for a period of seven weeks with four
meetings per day and full servicing (interpretation,
precis-writ ing and translation) in four languages.

96, In accordance with paragraph 2 (e) of resolution
1202 (XII) of 13 December 1957, the Austrian Gov­
ernment will pay the add itional expenditure over the
cost of a New York-based conference. This contribution
is estimated at $193,000 to be included in income sec­
tion 3 of the budget. The net cost of the Conference
to the United Nations would therefore be $206,500.

18

97. During the course of the sixteenth session, the
Advisory Committee considered the financial implica­
tions of the draft resolution of the Sixth Committee,
subsequently adopted by the General Assembly as reso­
lution 1685 (XVI), and recommended the figure of
$180,000 for a conference to be held at Headquarters.
As explained in the preceding paragraph, the corres­
ponding figure now submitted is $206,500. Consider­
ing that there are no changes in the arrangements pro­
posed, the Advisory Committee sees little justification
in the $26,500 increase now proposed by the Secretary­
General. The Advisory Committee has been given to
understand that temporary assistance costs had been
under-estimated in the original submission, but the
Committee would suggest that the $277,000 provision
requested for the Conference by the Secretary-General
should permit of some savings. Similarly, item (i)
(Travel and subsistence of staff) should offer some
leeway.

98. The second largest item is printing for which
an estimate of $91,000 is submitted. The Advisory
Committee would here again refer to the comments
it made on the subject in paragraphs 67-69 of its report
on the 1962 budget estimates. Without making any
formal recommendation on the substantive aspects of
this problem, the Advisory Committee would suggest
that consideration might be given to the adoption of a
more selective approach in the determination of the
papers to be issued in printed form. Printing might
be reserved to texts of a lasting value such as final acts
and conventions. The Advisory Committee would point
out that restricting the printing work in the case of
the International Conference of Plenipotentiaries on
Consular Relations to' the convention and the final act
in the five official languages would reduce the printing
expenditure from $91,000 as proposed to $17,200, or a
saving of $73,800.

99. In the light of the above observations and in the
expectation that substantial savings can be achieved,
the Advisory Committee does not see any reason for
modifying its original estimate and it would therefore
recommend an appropriation for chapter II of section 2
in the amount of $375,000, representing a reduction of
$24,500 in the figure proposed by the Secretary-General.

Chapter Ill. United Nations Regional CartograpMc
Conference for Africa

100. The Secretary-General requests a provision of
$28,700 for this Conference which is to be held at
Addis Ababa for a period not to exceed two weeks in
the second quarter of 1963. The estimate provides for:
(i) temporary assistance, $24,200; (ii) travel and sub­
sistence of staff, $4,000; (iii) general expenses, $500.
It is based on the following assumptions: the travel
expenses of representatives will be borne by the par­
ticipating Governments, the Conference will bold two
meetings a day with simultaneous interpretation in
English and French and summary records in English
and French, it will be necessary to supplement the
language staff of the Economic Commission for Africa
by two interpreters, six translators/precis-writers, two
revisers and four bilingual stenographers to be recruited
from Europe; two staff members from Headquarters
will be required to provide the substantive services of
the Conference. The estimate does not provide for the



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

19

information to allow for the presentation of estimates
for the Conference. In fact, discussions with the Gov­
errunent of the Federal Republic of Germany on the
over-~LII arrangements for the Conference took place
?nly m January 1962. As a result of these discussions,
It was agreed that all charges except printing costs
would be paid for by the host Government and that
the latter would advance to tile United Nations a sum
of $3~,OOO which represents the estimated extra costs
resultmg from the fact that the Conference is being
h~d away. from Headquarters.w The United Nations
will submit an accounting to the Government of the
Federal Republic of Germany for all expenses incurred,
refund ar:y unexpended balance, or request payment for
any cost 111 excess of the advance of $30,000.
. 1~8. In the I~ght of the preceding observations, the

Advisory Committee recommends an appropriation for
chapter V of section 2 in the amount of $9,400 proposed
by the Secretary-General.

13 The estimate of $30,000 is based on a conference of three
weeks' duration (3 August to 23 August 1962), with four meet­
ings per day. Simultaneous interpretation fr0111 and into English,
French and Spanish would be required, as well as summary
records in English and French for two meetings per day. There
would be no records for sub-committee meeting-s.

cost 0'£ pnntmg of the proceedings ($8,600) to be
incurred in 1964.

101. The Advisory Committee is not convinced of
the necessity of recruiting and sending to Addis Ababa
so many tempor~ry staff or indeed of having summary
re.cords when m~nutes r~cording decisions might suffice,
WIth corresponding savings. The Advisory Committee
therefore expresses the hope that the actual expendi­
tures will be held at a lower level.

.102. Nevertheless, the Advisory Committee does not
WIsh to recommend any reduction in the estimate of
$28,700 proposed by the Secretary-General for chapter
HI of section 2.

Chapter IV. United Nations Conference on Solar
Energy, Wind Power and Geoihermic Energy

103. The provision requested under chapter IV
($82,800) relates exclusively to the costs of printing
the proceedings of the Conference. It appears that the
unexpected submission of 270 technical papers has
raised these costs to an estimated figure of $127,800, Chapter VI. Commodity conferences
or $82,800 over the $45,000 appropriated in 1962. 109. It is stated in the budget estimates that while

104. The Advisory Committee would call attention it is not possible at this stage to forecast precisely the
to the procedure followed in this case, where the Pub- programme of commodity conferences to be held in
lications Board was not consulted until the Conference 1963, nevertheless, in the light of recent annual ex-
was over and could not therefore review the printing penditt:re~ and the possible foreseeable requirements for
programme with the aim of limiting it to the level of 1~63, It IS felt that a tentative provision of $45,000
$45,000 approved by the General Assembly. The Ad- might reasonably be made. This provision of $45,000
visory Committee understands that the Publications corresponds to the amount initially appropriated for
Board could only suggest a few minor curtailments in 1962. It would be supplemented by inserting in the 1963
the material to be printed. Consequently the Secretary- resolution relating to unforeseen and extraordinary ex-
General had no choice but to submit an estimate for the penses a clause similar to paragraph 1 (c) of the rele-
full additional expenditure in 1963. This circumstance vant resolution for 1962.
is another example of the unsatisfactory practice which 110. Three possible conferences are mentioned in
prevails as regards the printing of the proceedings of the budget estimates: conferences on alive uil, sugar
special conferences to which the Advisory Committee and cocoa, From a strictly technical standpoint, a case
has referred in its comments on chapters I and II of could be made for the deletion of any appropriation
the present section. at this time, in view of the absence of a definite prog-

5 Ad . C ramme for 1963. However, the Advisory Committee
10 . The situation being as it is, the visory orn- has now been informed that the three conferences in

mittee reluctantly recommends an appropriation for
chapter. IV of section 2 in-..t1:le-a.t11:Qil.llt of $82,800 queston will be held in 1963. The $45,000 request would
proposed byt11e--Secrefaii~General.-----------p1·Qvidefor the servicing costs (very tentatively esti­

mated at $18,000 to $23,000) 0'£ the Olive Oil Con-
ference of three to four weeks' duration to be held at
Geneva on 26 February 1963, :md wnulr] meet part of
the costs of-the Sugar Conference to be convened also
at Geneva for a period of six weeks from October tD- _
mid-November. The full costs of the Sugar Conference­
are estimated at $35,000 but may rise up to $42,000' if,
as seems likely, the conference is held in two parts.
The convening of a Cocoa Conference in 1963 has been
definitely confirmed; however, the date and place have
not been decided as yet.

111. As a help in judging the adequacy of the bud­
getary provision in an area where, of necessity, estimates
are tentative, the Advisory Committee has enquired
into the level of expenditures actually incurred during
.the first few months of 1962. It has been informed that,
as of 30 April, total expenditures and obligations
amounted to $37,051 out of a total appropriation of

Chapter V. International Technical Conference on the
International Map of the World on the Millionth
Scale
106. The provision requested under this chapter is

restri':'Lecl to the costs of printing the proceedings of
the International Technical Conference which is to be
convened at Bonn in August 1962 under the terms of
Economic ancl Social Council resolution 815 (XXXI)
of 21 April 1961. These costs are estimated at $9,400
and are based on the printing of the summary records,
reports of working groups, the rapporteurs' report on
the Conference as well as technical papers, instructions
and specifications as indicated in the text of the budget
estimates.

107. The Advisory Committee has enquired into the
reasons why the regular budgetary procedure--namely,
including the full costs of the Conference in expenditure
section 2 and the offsetting contribution of the host
Government in income section 3-was not followed in
this case. It has been informed that, at the time o,f the
submission of revised estimates for the 1962 General As­

,sembly at its sixteenth session, there was not sufficient

r

I
r
j

r
[
I
t
r
r,
t

l
1



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

$

131,600

PAET n. STAFF COSTS AND RELATF1D EXPENSRS

_._SECTIQNJ: SALARIES AND. WAGES

1963 1962 1961
Chapter astima.tf IIPpropriatioll espeiu«

$ $ $
II. Temporary assistance

for meetings ........ 531,000 571,000 763,588
m. Other temporary as-

sistance .......... 1,388,000 1,184,500 1,153,113

IV. Overtime and night
differential ....... 650,000 423,500 726,489

Total, Section 3 43,128,000 40,&-tO,550 35,943,146

117. This section, representing 56 per cent of the
total budget, governs the requirements for section 4
(Common staff costs) and greatly influences the level
of the requirements in a number of other sections,
notably those providing for buildings, equipment and
services.

• Costs shown in parentheses are actually inc1 uded in the
figures for established posts; they are given separately for
purposes of information only.

Form of the estimates
1.18. It is to be noted that the form in which sec­

tion 3 has been presented reflects a change in the admin­
istrative approach to staff requirements. The concept of
"provisional posts", initiated in 1961 as a consequence
of Fifth Committee action on the estimates for that
year, and continued in 1962, has now been abandoned.

119. In effect, the "provisional posts" approach pro­
vided a separate category of expenditure. in the form
of a lump-sum amount, to finance a possible range of
new positions, the fu],] and continuing need for which
had yet to be conclusively demonstrated. The bulk of
the provisional posts thus provided (25 out of 25 in
1961 and a further 27 out of 33 in 1962) were for
allocation in the economic and social field, partly at
Headquarters but largely in the regional commissions.
Both in 1961 and in 1962 the lump sum provided was
sufficient to meet only a portion of the total number of
new posts which could be justified on the basis of ex­
panding work programmes. It was therefore a cautious
approach, permitting some su cngtheninl; of Shtff at a
restricted rate and without commitment as to the future
size of the permanent establishment.
.J2Q. As the Advisory Committee observed when

reviewingtl1e_ 1962 initial estimates.l? that innovation
appeared to have--PJ:a-£1:ic3JI advantages in the immediate
Circumstances, but its sUitabili.q.Las. aCQuti.nuin.g feature
of the budget would be measurable only in the Ttg'ITt-<tt. _
experience with its application and administration. The .
Advisory Committee notes that the abandonment of the
1962 presentation has resulted in the incorporation of
all previous provisional posts under the heading of
established posts.

121. In connexion with this resumption of former
practice, the Committee draws attention to its observa­
tions in paragraph 15 of chapter I above.

New posts
122. The Advisory Committee continues to be under

the impression that, within the global manning table
in its entirety, there is an unevenness in the intensity
of use of posts. It believes that while certain areas of

141bid SLrtemth Session, Sltpplement No. 7 (A/4814),
para. 106:(45,000) (46,051)

20

1962 1961
appropriotiotl es peHse

$ $

38,661,550 33,300,226
(704,100) (116,667)
(115,000) (76,173)

1963
uti",tJt"

$

40,559,000
(820,350)
(115,000)

(56,800)

I. Established posts
Previsional posts'
Special technical posts»

Office of the Executive
Agent (Lower Mekong
River Basin Develop-
ment Project)« .

Chapter

.$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General 43,128,000
Estimate recommended by the Advisory

Committee . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 42,759,000
1961 (actual expense) 35,943,416
1%2 (appropriation) 40,840,550

General
115. This section includes provision for an established

posts~tenlpoI aty assisra:r:occ-a.n.<L..coosu!tants, ctndQvet­
time financed under the regular budget, with the ex­
ception of provisions for Field Service (section 19),
the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner
for Refugees (section 20) and the Registry of the
International Court of Justice (section 21.).

11.6. The appropriations proposed by the Secretary­
General amount to $43,128,000, an increase of some
$2,280,000 over the 1962 provision and about $7,180,000
over actual expenditure in 1961. Comparisons by chap­
ters, taking account of changes in post presentation,
are given below:

Chapter I-United Nations Conference on the Applica­
tion of Science and Technology for the Benefit of
Less Developed Areas ,.............. 104,100

Chapter II-lnternational Conference of Plenipoten-
tiaries un Consular Relations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,500

Various chapters-Adoption of the revised standards
of travel accommodation. .. .. . . .. .. .. .. .. . .. . .. . 3,000

$45,000. The Secretary-General's request for 1963 would
therefore appear reasonable.

112. In the light of the above considerations the
Advisory Committee recommends an initial appropria­
tion for chapter VI of section 2 in the amount of $45,000
proposed by the Secretary-General.

Section 2 as a whole
113. In addition to the reductions recommended

above, the adoption of the revised standards of travel
accommodation would result in a saving of some $3,000
to be distributed as appropriate under the various
chapters of this section.

114. In the preceding paragraphs the Advisory
Committee has reviewed the Secretary-General's esti­
mates under the several chapters of section 2 and has
made; l1eC'bmmendations concerning the amounts to be
~t<,)yi~«;\d under each of those chapters. Taking the total
oftll.ese amounts, the Advisory Committee recommends
fof section 2 as a whole, an appropriation of $1,441,200
representing a reduction of $131,600 in the estimate
submitted by the Secretary-General.
Reca.pitulatio,~ of reductions recommended:



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

r
I

I
r

I
r
I

J

r
f
r

'f
t
~
~

the Secretariat are under very great pressure, even
perhaps pressure which should not and cannot be main­
tained indefinitely, there is room elsewhere for a re­
deployment of staff resources. The Committee is aware
that, in an international organization of the scope and
complexity of the United Nations, special problems
of training and acclimatization of the newer recruits
arise and special problems limiting flexibility in the use
of occupied posts also exist. Nevertheless, the future
soundness of the establishment demands the exercise
of discipline.

123. Accordingly, the Committee wishes to recom­
mend most strongly that distinctions continue to be
made, in connexion with every new programme pro­
posal, between those new needs which can be met by
re-organization or re-deployment of staff and those
which clearly cannot and, again, between those staff
requirements which are clearly continuing and those
which may be for fixed or uncertain periods only. To
the extent that net increases in staff are called for, only
the clearly continuing requirements should be provided
for as established posts. Valid requirements in respect
of which the level and functions of post have yet to be
clearly formulated, or the duration of which is uncertain,
are best met under the category of temporary assistance
expenditure.

124. In arriving at detailed conclusions on chapter I
and chapter III of the estimates for salaries and wages,
the Committee has been guided by the above consid­
erations.

125. The Secretary-General has consolidated under
the established posts heading the continuing post pro­
visions formerly identified as "Special technical P05ts"
and those for the Office of the Executive Agent (Lower
Mekong River Basin Development Project).

126. In consequence of the new presentation just
described, the chapters of section 3 following chapter I
(Established posts) now provide for: Temporary as­
sistance for meetings (chapter Il ), Other temporary
assistance (chapter Ill), and Overtime and night dif­
ferential (chapter IV).

Chapter T. Established posts
$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-
General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 40,559,000

Estimate recommended by the Advisory
Committee 40,275,000

1961 (actual expense) 33,300,226
1%2 (appropriation) 38,661,550

Proies- General
slonal Service» Total

1961 Posts authorized 1,805 2,160 3,965.

1962 Posts authorized .. 1,871 2,201 4,072

1963 Posts requested .... , .... 1,985 2,302 4,287

1963 Posts recommended by the
Advisory Committee ." . 1,966 2,291 4,257

a Headquarters and Geneva only. Excludes local level staff at
ECA, ECAFE, ECLA, information centres, the Social Affairs
Office (Beirut), and the Technical Assistance Recruitment Office
(Paris) for which monetary provision is included in the cost
estimates shown in table 3-2 of the budget document. The num­
ber of staff in question is 613 in 1962 and 705 in 1963, or an
increase of 92, of which the Advisory Committee recom­
mends 77.

21

127. A tentative distribution of the total staff among
the organizational units as envisaged by the Secretary­
General is indicated in tables 3-7 A to K under section 3
of the budget document. Further information on the
distribution 0;£ established posts is contained in annexes
I and II to the expenditure estimates.

128. The provision under chapter I includes a sum
of $992,150 in respect of the former provisional posts,
special technical posts, and posts in the Office of the
Executive Agent (Lower Mekong River Basin Devel­
opment Project) which are now consolidated with
established posts. For a break-down of this sum and a
comparison with prior years, see the table in para­
graph 116 above. Provision is made also for $1,344,910
in respect of artisans, technicians and manual workers.

The increase of $1,897,000 in the estimates is ac­
counted for as follows :

s
(a) Gross additional costs of maintaining the ap-

proved 1962 establishment ... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 332,000
(b) Gross costs of additional established [lasts re-

quested for 1963 ., _. . . . . . . .. . .. . . .. 1,565,000

1,897,000

129. The costs of established posts carried forward
from 1962 have been computed 011 the basis of the
average salary of each level at each office location as
at the time the estimates were prepared. For the new
established posts requested for 1963, however, the cost­
ing has been made at Step III for the grade, rather than
at the higher prevailing average rates. To the amounts
thus calculated is added the monetary provision for
local level staff at the Economic Commissions for
Africa, Asia and the Far East, and Latin America, the
information centres, the Social Affairs Office in Beirut,
and the Technical Assistance Recruitment Office at
present in Paris but to be transferred to Geneva later
in 1962. Also added is the monetary provision for
artisans, technicians and manual workers. From the
gross total thus reached, a standard deduction for
turnover is made which recognizes that for several
reasons, the most significant being the fact that there
are always a certain number of vacancies, the actual
cost of the establishment may be expected to be some­
what below the full annual calculated costs thereof.
A far larger deduction is also made for deferred recruit­
ment of the new established posts requested. Table 3-2
of the budget document reflects these costing procedu~es.

The details of the formula used for turnover deduction
are given in paragraphs 131 to 133 below.

Cost of maintaining the establishment
130. In respect of the gross additional ~ost

($332,000) of maintaining in 1%3 the 1962 establish­
ment, the major element of increase is accounted for
by the difference of $163,000 in the deduction for turn­
over. This difference arises owing to the need to pro­
vide in 1963 on a full-year basis for posts which were
new in 1962 and were accordingly provided for with a
higher delayed recruitment turnover deduction in res­
pect of that year. A second factor contributing to this
increase is the additional costs of local level posts.
Such increased costs occur at the information centres
where progress is now being made i,n the use of ~ocal
information assistants in lieu of additional professional
staff. There has also been an increase in local level
staff costs in ECLA as influenced by relationships be-



63 professional and 41 general service, are for strength­
ening the economic and social area. Of the balance, 14
professional and 20 general service posts are to meet
the expanding conference activity. The remainder are
distributed among the various offices.

139. In its study of the Secretary-General's proposals.
the Advisory Committee has been mindful of the view
underlying the estimates, to which reference has been
made in paragraph 36 of the first chapter of this report.
This is the view that a degree of controlled expansion
in the establishment over the next decade is unavoidable.
The Committee's reservations on this point are set forth
in paragraphs 36 to 47 of chapter I above. Also, while
accepting the Secretary-General's consolidation of all

$

1,652,770
464,810
235,270

Genc1'al Service
Local Mamwl

No. level zuorkers
posts Amount Amo'U1~t Amount Total

11 $ $

86 328,480 11,300 1,012,180
15 43,340 2,400 64,840

51,200 98,400

55,610 200,150

22,830 93,680

58,580 96,200

101 371,820 188,220 13,701l 1,565,450
--- ---

Professional level and above .
General service staff, Headquarters and Geneva .
Local level posts .
Artisans, technicians and manual workers, Head-

quarters and Geneva.......................... . . 17,130

The net cost of these additional posts for 1963 after
application of the deferred recruitment deduction just
described in paragraph 132 above, is estimated at
$1,565,450. The deduction of $804,530 in respect of
the new posts is included in the total adjustment for
turnover of staff referred to in para. 131 above.

135. Over-all proposals. A total of 108 new profes­
sional posts is proposed for 1963, and six general service
posts are proposed for reclassification to the professional
category, so that the combined total of all professional
posts requested is 114. The number of general service
posts requested, after deduction of the six proposed for
reclassification to the professional category, is 101. The
increase in the credit for local level posts is intended to
permit the employment of an additional 92 local staff at
locations other than New York and Geneva. In all, the
increases proposed represent an addition to establishment
costs of approximately 5 per cent.

136. A tabulation of these proposals by location and
related cost is given below.

Headquarters .. , , ....... ". 70 672,400
Geneva ... , ...... 3 19,100
Information centres ... , , ... 7 47,200
Economic Commission for

Africa . -.............. - .. 20 144,540
Economic Commission for

Asia and the Far East .... 9 70,850
Economic Commission for

Latin America .. , .. ,., ... 5 37,620

114 991,710
--

Professional level
awd aboue

137. By comparison with the additional monetary
requirements in the last column of the foregoing table,
the estimated 1963 costs of posts at present approved
total $38,993,550, the distribution being as follows:
Headquarters, $27,045,520; Geneva, $5,7+1,460; infor­
mation centres, $1,133,000; ECA, $1,532,250; ECAFE,
$1,674,620; ECLA, $1,866,700.

138. As to the intended use of the new professional,
general service and local level posts requested, the two
main areas of activity benefiting from the increase
would be conference services and those units at Head­
quarters and in the field which constitute the organiza­
tion of the economic and social activities of the Secre­
tariat. The major portion of the new posts, totalling

No.
posts A mOllnt

Deduction for turnover
131. As will be seen from table 3-2 of the estimates,

the adjustment (deduction) for turnover of staff taken
for 1963 is in the amount of $2,010,410, as compared
with $1,368,670 for 1962. The reason for the higher
deduction in 1963 is to be found both in the larger
number of new posts in the estimates and in the higher
rates of turnover applied to all posts.

132. An over-ail 3 per cent cLeduction for turnover
of staff has been applied to the computed costs for
maintaining the 1962 establishment. In the case of the
additional posts requested for 1963, a delayed recruit­
ment (turnover) deduction of 40 per cent has been
applied to the cost of additional professional posts and
20 per cent to general service, local level and manual
worker posts.

133. Having considered the various factors which
are involved in calculating turnover, the Committee,
while recognizing that the intensive recruitment efforts
being made are in pursuance of the desires of the
General Assembly, believes that the deduction for 1963
may reasonably be put at a somewhat higher level than
the Secretary-General has proposed. It therefore recom-

Detailed recommendations

tween cost-of-living and exchange rates, and at :IDCA
where an adjustment in local level salary scales has
recently been made. The difference of some $85,000 in
computed costs of salaries of staff at the professional
level and above provides for salary increments. This,
however, is offset by a recomputation of the costs of
general service posts which, even after allowing for
some adjustment 0'£ grades within the "other levels"
grouping, are estimated at a somewhat lower amount
than in 1962.

22



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

Field of activity

continuing post requirements under the established posts
heading, the Committee wishes to draw attention to its
views set out in paragraphs 122 and 123 above, on
the necessity of restraint in the matter of establishment
increases. It believes further that valid new requirements
in respect of which the level and functions or duration
of post have yet to be clearly formulated are best met
by temporary assistance.

140. Having applied all these considerations to the
Secretary-General's requests for posts the Advisory
Committee would propose that the General Assembly
limit its approval as follows:

(a) In the professional posts category and above, a
total of 95 new posts, representing a reduction of 19
from the total of 114 requested and a monetary saving,
as compared to the estimate, of $139,000;

(b) In the general service category, a total of 90
new posts, or 11 less than the 101 requested, with
savings on the estimate of $40,000 ;

(c) In the local posts category, a monetary credit
sufficient to finance 77 posts, a reduction of 15 from
the total of 92 foreseen, with related saving on the
estimate of $30,000;

(d) In the category of manual workers, maintenance
of the estimate as submitted.

141. If the Committee's recommendations are ac­
cepted, there would be related reduction of a further
$98,000 in the estimates under section 4 (Common staff
costs) .

142. To some extent the Committee's proposal for
reduction have been motivated by its view that new
requirements which are valid but not capable of precise
formulation for purposes of establishing a continuing
post should not be met under the Established posts
heading but as a temporary assistance requiremen1. It
will be seen that the Committee, in its proposals con­
cerning chapter IH (Other temporary assistance) of
section 3, is suggesting that, in reducing new established

7
5

9
8
2
1

63

101

5

3
2

195

3

2

9

11

New proiessiona! posts .·eq"asted

Total

posts by 19, the General Assembly should at the same
time provide a credit in the consultant provision under
chapter III which would enable the Secretary-General
to supplement his resources for meeting the total work­
load by the equivalent of five consultants, with special
reference to the economic and social area.

143. To a greater extent than in some previous
years, the Advisory Committee, in arriving at its over­
all recommendations on the Established posts chapter,
has considered the components of the global totals in
tenus of main activities and of locations. This more
thorough examination resulted from the greater detail
in which requirements in terms of programmes were
presented in the estimates, the presentation being in
turn related to the magnitude of increases requested
for 1963 as compared with recent prior years. The
Committee would stress, however, that all the reasons
which led the General Assembly to accord to the
Secretary-General a. global manning table for flexible
administration by him in the light of changing circum­
stances within a budget year remain valid. Specifically,
the Advisory Committee would point out that it has
formulated no recommendations which would alter the
accepted principle that an approved global manning-table
provides the consolidated establishment to meet al1 post
needs within the year and within which the Secretary­
General has administrative authority to effect such
transfers of posts between offices as he deems useful
and desirable.

18

13

Economic and social activities

144. A total of 63 new professional and 41 general
service posts, exclusive of local posts, isvproposed
for 1963 to meet the expansion of existing work pro­
grammes as well as the creation of new proj ects in
the economic and social fields. The proposed credit
for local level posts in 1963 would provide for an
increase of 60 such posts for the regional commissions.
An analysis of the proposed assignment of these new
posts is given below.

2
3

30

20

36

26

New general service and local
level posts .

Total professional posts

Industrial development
Development of natural re-

sourceS and transport .
General economic research and

policies (including trade) ...
Social policy and development
Agricultural questions .
Statistics .
Co-ordinating units for technical

assistance .

Administration .

I

.~

I
I
1I

1
I

I
r
I

I

n Including one post for the Regional Social Affairs Office of the Middle East at Beirut.

145. Department of Economic and Social Affairs.
From 1956 up to and including the date of t?e .initial
budget estimates for 1961, there was no significant
change in the professional staffing of the Department

at Headquarters. Since 1960 such staff increases as
have taken place were authorized on a provisional basis to
meet imperative needs arising from resolutions of the
General Assembly and the Economic and Social COUll-

23

- ...



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

....

cil. Of 312 approved professional posts in the Depart­
ment at Headquarters in 1962, 11 represent provisional
posts authorized in 1961 and 9 represent provisional
posts authorized in 1962; 6 represent special technical
posts provided for the first time in 1961 to strengthen
the expert character of the staff in natural resources
and industrial development. Following the decisions
of the Economic and Social Council in its resolution
873 (XXXIII) of March 1962, the Advisory Com­
mittee concurred in the establishment as a matter of
urgency, with effect fr0111 1 June 1962, of a United
Nations Commissioner for Industrial Development and
two supporting posts (P-4 and G-3). These require­
ments are included within the total of new posts
proposed for 1963, as are 5 additional professional posts
and 6 additional general service posts for the industrial
development area at Headquarters. .

. 146. The Committee is aware that, in the other
three work areas for which new Headquarters posts
are being asked, considerable work pressures and new
requirements exist and other are emerging. These are
areas in which there is already a staff of some strength.
Continued efforts with policy-making bodies to obtain
lesser emphasis on projects of lesser priority may enable
these areas to restrict somewhat their needs for new
posts. In any event, for all four areas at Headquarters
listed in paragraph 144, the availability of the special
credit which the Advisory Committee proposes be
established under chapter III of section 3 should provide
a partial alternative. In support of this view, the Com­
mittee refers again to its observation in paragraph 122
above.

147. Regional commissions. From 1956 up to and
including the elate of the initial budget estimates for
1961, the professional staff of the regional commissions
increased by 34 per cent (from 198 to 266 posts),
excluding 69 specifically provided for the Economic
Commission for Africa. Since 1960, such staff increases
as have taken place have been on a provisional basis
in response to imperative needs. Of 290 authorized
professional posts at ECE, ECAFE and ECLA in
1962, 14 represent provisional posts authorized in
1961 and 15 represent provisional posts authorized in
1962; in addition, there are now 95 professional posts
at ECA, of which one is a provisional post. New pro­
grammes are being called for generally by the regional
commissions and, particularly in Africa, the trend is
toward more regional and sub-regional meetings in
many special fields as well as an increasing number
of inter-sessional working groups. More than in the
past, staff are being diverted from research and opera­
tional work to provide substantive services to meetings.
Decentralization of specific technical assistance activities
and the growing measure of direct collaboration between
specialized agencies, resident representatives, and secre­
tariats of economic regional commissions will undoubtedly
have as a by-product a further increase in meetings
requirements.

148. Economic Commission for Africa. There is a
recognized desire on the part of interested Govern­
ments that a full-scale secretariat establishment for the
Commission should come into being as soon as possible.
The Executive Secretary has been requested to establish
two sub-regional offices, one for Western Africa and
one for Africa North of the Sahara. The establishment
of further sub-regional offices in West Africa and

24

Central Africa is also being urged. The Secretary­
General proposes to finance costs arising in connexion
with the first sub-regional office from within the total
resources received for 1963. Experience will provide a
firmer basis for making specific provision for such
offices in the 1964 estimates. There continue to be
serious recruitment difficnlties for the region and the
number of posts at the professional officer level and
above which were vacant at the end of June 1962 was
35; this number is expected to decrease by the end of
the year.

149. Economic Commission for Latin A merica, The
major development affecting the Commission is the
establishment at Santiago, as at 1 .Tuly 1962, of the
Latin American Institute for Economic and Social
Planning as an autonomous body under the aegis of
the Commission. As the Institute becomes established
with its own complement of personnel, it will take over
from ECLA 1110st of the operational activities relating
to advisory service to Governments (advisory groups)
and training in the field of economic and development
planning. The functions of the Commission, diverted
in the last few years to the creation and management
of operational activities of the type just mentioned,
will be re-oriented so as to return to neglected areas
of research work. The year 1963 will be transitional
for the Commission and the only new substantive
resources requested relate to consultants and experts.
In the administrative and .financial area, a small
strengthening of staff at ECLA is intended. This is a
consequence of a review by the Secretary-General of
the administrative support arrangements at three of
the regional commissions (ECA, ECAFE and 8CLA)
and his decision that reasonably comparable staffing
patterns must now be provided, with special reference
to conference servicing, financial services and control,
and personnel services. This decision is related in part
to actions taken under General Assembly resolutions
1518 (XV) and 1709 (XVI) on decentralization and
strengthening of the regional commissions.

l50. Economic Commission f01' Asia. alld the Far
East. The new posts requested for the Commission are
described by the Secretary-General in his estimates as
relating to previouslyexisting requirements which were
explai.ned in the 1962 estimates but not requested at
that time because of the application to the Commission
of the same restrictive policy as applied (except in the
case of ECA ~ to other areas. The Advisory Committee
draws attention to the inclusion under Established
?o~ts ?f the staffing provisions for the Mekong Project,
ln~lcat111~ that th~ project is now recognized as being
of indefinite duration. The Committee has been informed
that large bilateral and other donations, in cash and in
kind, are being received by the Co-ordinatinsr Com­
mittee of the four riparian countries and ne~essarily
entail the provision of administrative and financial
services by the Executive Agent and the Commission
secretariat. The Advisory Committee assumes that the
study of United Nations custodial and other financial
responsibilities in respect of such donations which it
unde:stands is now under way, will result soon in the
drawl.ng. up of appropriate special financial rules for
submission to the Advisory Committee in accordance
with normal practice.

151. Economic Commission for Europe. It has been
noted that the Commission's needs in connexion with



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

......l3~

increased technical assistance responsibilities are being
met by the transfer, to the Office of the Executive
Secretary, of the Geneva Technical Assistance Office
previously treated in the estimates as a subsidiary unit
of the Bureau of Technical Assistance Operations.

Conference Services

152. The Committee was greatly assisted in its review
of Headquarters conference requirements by a thorough
study of workload and trends prepared by the Adminis­
trative Management Service of the Controller's Office.
It accepts the findings in that report concerning the
growth in the annual conference programme and the
consequent desirability of certain organizational and
procedural rearrangements within the Office of Con­
ference Services, including the specific proposals for up­
grading of the translation sections for which the 1963
budget estimates provide. The number of new posts
requested for 1963 is 20 in the professional category and
14 in the general service category. Of the 20 professional
posts, 14 represent new posts and 6 represent reclassifi­
cations from the general service level. The total strength
of Conference Services would thus come to 465 pro­
fessional posts and 493 general service posts.

153. At the risk of repetition, the Committee wishes
to draw attention again to the opportunity which the
General Assembly will have, when it reviews reso­
lution 1202 (XII) at its seventeenth session, to ra­
tionalize the conference pattern (see paras. 22-27
above). It must be emphasized that the estimates sought
for conference servicing requirements in 1963 take no
account of any further upward movement in the total
scale of conference activity. In this area" staffing and
related requirements increase in more or less direct
ratio to increases in the number of meetings and
volume of rlocumentation and a heavy reliance must be
placed on the willingness of Member States to exercise
restraint in the establishment and maintenance of a
conference pattern.

Political Affairs
154. As a consequence of General Assembly reso­

lution 1721 (XVI) on the peaceful uses of outer space,
new functions have devolved upon the Department
of Political and Security Council Affairs. Principal
secretariat responsibility for outer space matters has
been assigned to that Department and an organizational
unit has been created for the purpose. While the Com­
mittee realizes that the new function is likely to be of
a continuing nature, it has gained the impression that
an avoidance of undue compartrnentalization would
contribute to the ability of the Department to take on

.....such significant new responsibilities without increase in
the zlcbal manning table.

Legal AfJa;s"-'~
'.......

155. In the case or-th:.>... Office of Legal Affairs.
information provided to the ~ln<ittee has indicated
that the new posts requested for 1963 are to provide
on a continuing basis for staff now employed on posts
temporarily loaned from the global manning table. This
increase stems mainly from a tendency by the enlarged
International Law Commission to make substantial
technical assignments to the Secretariat. The workload
of the Legal Affairs Office has been affected also by
the marked increase which has taken place in operational

activities in both the peace-keeping and the technical
assistance fields since 1960.

Trusteeship and Non-Self-Governing Territories
156. The observations made in paragraphs 34 and

35 of chapter I are relevant to the estimates submitted
for this Department. The 33 professional posts and
24 ge~eral service posts shown as targets represent
reduc~lOns of 12 P?sts and 3 posts respectively in the
estabhshmen~ provided for 1962. Something over half
of the re~t1ct1on contemplated had already been achieved
by the middle of 1962, and the Committee is optimistic
that the Secretary-General will succeed in reaching the
target by 1%3. Maintenance of the target assumes that
there will not be a repetition of the extraordinary
number of special committees which have operated in
the late months of 1961 and the first half of the present
year.

Ad111-inistrative and Financial Services
.157. The Advisory Committee has 110 questions to

raise concerning the increase in staffing strength pro­
posed for the Office of the Controller unless it be the
question whether the request made is sufficient to deal
with the problems faced by the Controller in assuming
adequate financial controls and standards for all the
budgetary accounts and special accounts which now
exist. The special accounts in particular tend to be of
considerable magnitude, with a large degree of decen­
tralized field administration. They are the consequence
of increases in United Nations operational activities
both in the peace-keeping area and in the area of eco­
nomic and social technical aid to new and developing
countries. The Committee has noted that the level of
responsibilities carried by the Controller's Office has
increased.

Chapter Il . Temporary assistance for meetings
$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General 531,000
Estimate recommended by the Advisory

Committee ., ... ,., " , ... ,., 531,000
1961 (actual expense) , ,.,....... 763,588
1962 (appropriation) "".' ,........ 571,000

158. The estimates for this chapter now incorporate
the incidental costs of travel of non-local temporary
assistance staff previously provided for separately under
section 4 (C0111111on staff costs). Comparative figures
have been adjusted accordingly.

159. The Advisory Committee recommends approval
of the estimate as presented.

Chapter Ill. 0 iher temporary assistance
$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General 1,388,000
EstirQiJ,t.~ recommended by the Advisory

Committee-..., ' . , ... , ... , , , , , , , .... , .' 1,353,000
1961 (actual expense).,.:,. , , . , , , , . , , . , ., 1,153,113
1962 (appropriation) - 1,184,500

160. The estimates make provision for: (i) ~el1­
eral temporary assistance other than for meetings
($781,300); (ii) individual experts and consultants
($436,700); and (iii) ad hoc expert groups ($170,000).
The provision for "other general temporary assistance"
incorporates the incidental travel of non-local temporary

25



Detailed recommendations on the hudget estimates

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-
General , ,., , ,.. 10,367,500

Estimate recommended by the Advisory
Committee , , . " 10,039,500

1961 (actual expense) " ,.. 8,078,175
1962 (appropriation) ., , ,.,... 9,349;650

.166. The estimates under section 4 cover the staff
allowances; social security and pension fund payments;
recruitment, transfer and separation costs, and other
common staff costs of all units of the Secretariat covered
by section 3, as well as the internationally-recruited and
replacement staff in the missions under section 18. The
section accordingly excludes common staff costs of the
Field Service (section 19), the Office of the U nited
Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (section ~)
and the International Court of Justice (ocdion 21).

167. The following table give" a breakdown of the
figures under the six ch~pcers for the years 1961, 1962
and 1963, together With the increases in absolute terms
and in percentages between 1962 and 1963 and between
1961 and 1963:

Chapter IV. Overtime and night differential

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General 650,(X)()
Estimate recommended by the Advisory

Committee 600,000
1961 (actual expense) 726,489
1962 (appropriation) , ,.. 423,500

164. Having reviewed the justification for this
estimate, and bearing in mind the number of new
general service posts and level of temporary assistance
credits it has recommended for 1963, the Committee
believes that the estimate could safely be reduced by
$50,000. It therefore recommends an appropriation
under this heading of $600,000.

Section 3 as a whole
165. In the preceding paragraphs, the Advisory

Committee has reviewed the Secretary-General's esti­
mates under each chapter ~ section 3 and has made
recommendations concerning the amounts to be provided
under each of those chapters. Taking the total of those
amounts, the Committee recommends for section 3 as a
whole an appropriation of $42,759,000 representing a
reduction of $369,000 in the estimate submitted by the
Secretary-General.

Recapitulation. of reductions recommended:

35,000
50,000

$

$

209,000
75,000

369,000

SECTION 4. COMMON STAFF COSTS

Chapter I-Established posts ..... , ...
-Additional deduction for turnover .

Chapter !I-Temporary assistance for meetings .
Chapter Ill-Other temporary assistance ,.
Chapter IV-Overtime and night differential. , . " , , .

26

assistance staff previously provided for separately under
section 4 (Common staff costs). Comparative figures
have been adjusted accordingly.

161. Under "other general temporary assistance",
funds totalling $90,000 are requested to me~t the
increased requests of Governments for commodity-by­
country trade statistics. This represents an increase of
$51,000 over the comparable 1962 I?rovision. A. ?t;W
sum of $70,000 is requested to provide for the initial
programming costs in 196~ for the conversion of t?e
present punch card accounting system to an electronic­
data-processing installation, so as to obtain the speed
of operation and reliability consi~ered des~rable to meet
increasing statistical and accounting requirements. The
conversion would involve some two years of planning
and development of procedures and a six-month period
of concurrent operation of the present and proposed
systems at an estimated total cost in the three years
1963-1965 of $300,000, offset in part by income from
such users as UNICEF and the Pension Fund. The
Committee is informed that, once the proposed new
equipment is installed, the combined operating costs of
machines and staff should be comparable with the
present ones and that there should be a considerable
gain in efficiency and in capacity. A special technical
study by the Administrative Management Service has
been the basis for this proposal. The Advisory Com­
mittee, having considered that study, has no technical
objections to the proposal but believes that the General
Assembly may wish to consider the precise timing of
a step which entails large conversion costs. It is the
intention of the Secretary-General meanwhile to make
application for rental of the new machines under con­
sideration. This action will place the United Nations
higher on the waiting list for the machines but does not
in itself involve an irrevocable financial commitment or
expenditure of any kind.

162. The sum requested for individual experts and
consultants ($436,700) includes an amount of $375,000
for consultants in the economic and social area at Head­
quarters and all regional locations. The latter sum is
higher than the corresponding 1962 figure by $68,500,
including $20,000 for ECAFE and $39,000 for ECLA.
The provision for ad hoc expert groups is almost identical
with that for 1962 but represents a very substantial
increase over 1961 expenditures.

163. Having reviewed the justifications for the
estimates in chapter HI, the Advisory Committee
believes that an amount of $85,000 could safely be
deducted from the estimates as proposed, bringing the
level to $1,303,000. To this sum, the Committee would
recommend that there be added a lump-sum credit of
$50,000 to supplement by 5 consultants the reduced
level of new established posts which the Committee
has recommended under chapter I (Established posts).
As is stated in paragraph 142 above, the Committee
has in mind some easing of the position so far as the
economic and social area is concerned. The total amount
which the Committee r-corumends for appropriation
under chapter In is therefore $1,353,000.



168. Most of the items of expenditure covered by
this section, such as dependency allowances, education
grants and related travel under chapter I, and social se­
curity payments, mainly contributions to the Pension
Fund, under chapter II, represent staff entitlement or
other payments in accordance with decisions or directives
of the General Assembly, Actual expenditure on these
items depends On the number of cases in which the
entitlements arise, and the estimates are necessarily
based on experience, adjusted to reflect any known
factors which may affect the requirements.

169. The estimates for recruitment, transfer and
separation costs under chapters IH, IV and V are
similarly based to a large extent on experience, but
for these costs the calculations require a forecast as to
the likely number of cases which may arise. The 1963
estimates are based on the following figures, with the
comparative 1962 estimates and 1961 actual number of
cases:

170. The increases proposed for chapters III and
IV combined, i.e. for the travel of staff on appointment,
transfer and separation, together with installation costs,
removal of effects, or payment of assignment allowance
in lieu of removal, total some $270,000. The main
element accounting for the increase is the request for
a relatively larger complement of new professional
posts in 1963 as compared with 1962. Other factors
are the increasing turnover at the professional levels
occasioned by the greater proportion of staff employed
on fixed-term appointments and by the larger number of
staff reaching retirement age. The Advisory Committee
notes in this respect that the costs under the two
chapters for the first part of 1962 have been running
at a materially higher level than for 1961.

171. As regards chapter V (Separation payments),
the expenses for 1%1 are shown at some $778,000,
whereas the estimate for 1963 is about $154,000 higher,
or $127,500 above the 1962 level. As compared with
1961, these payments are affected by the new salary
scale for the professional staff and by other salary
increases, and also by the turnover of staff. All of the
elements-i-commutation of annual leave and other in­
demnities, repatriation grants and service benefits of
fixed-term staff-show material increases for the first
half of 1962 as compared with the same period in

1961. While the latter item, service benefits, is not the
major element WIder the chapter, it may be noted that
theexpenditnre involved is growing rapidly, in line
with the larger proportion of fixed-term staff; for
example, the costs of this benefit in 1960 amounted to
about $43,000, in 1961 to $82,000 and in the first half
of 1962 to approximately $25,000 as compared with
$15,000 for the same period in 1961.

172. Chapter VI (Staff training programme) shows
an increase of more than 150 per cent over the 1962
provision. This is accounted for by the following:

(a) A new item (iii) in the amount of $100,000 for
Russian language training. As explained in the budget
text, this represents the United Nations share of the
costs of a Training Centre for Russian language
personnel established in Moscow, after consultation with
the Advisory Committee, to train 16 translators and 6
interpreters for the Organization. The balance of the
costs of this Training Centre ($117,000) will be home
by the Moscow Pedagogical Institute for Foreign
Languages;

(b) The remainder of the increase ($175,000) is
attributable to item (ii), Junior professional trainees,
which is raised to $300,000 to provide for the recruit­
ment of 35 trainees in 1963-as against 20 in 1962­
from a number of Member States which have no
nationals or an insufficient number of their nationals
on the staff of the Secretariat. The proposed increase
would therefore permit a broadening of the basis of
geographical distribution.

173. In its report on the 1%2 budget estimates,
the Advisory Committee, noting that the funds in
question included provisions for· travel costs and
allowances as well as salaries, suggested'" that con­
sideration might be given to arrangements under which
the Governments involved could provide for the travel
of their respective nationals appointed under the Junior
professional trainees programme. It would seem that no
tangible result has been achieved in this direction during
the past year ancl the Committee would accordingly
reiterate its suggestion, while pointing out that such
financial participation by interested Governments would
enable the Secretariat to recruit and train a larger
number ol candidates within the limits of the appro­
priations by the General Assembly.

174. Another point to which the Advisory Com­
mittee would wish to call attention is the shift which

15 Ibid., para. 174.

1961

238
81

142

1962

230
80

160

1963

300
90

170

Appointments .
Transfers .
Separations .

r

I
I
r,
I
~
~

r
[
r,
,.

r:,
27



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

1961 Increase between '"crease between
exPe1~dit1fTe 1962 and 1963 1961 and 1963

$ 0/0 %

240,487 127,300 53.5 124,513 51.7

540,196 84,000 14.3 128,804 23.8

1,147,571 48,400 3.9 143,129 12.4

1,928,254 259,700 12.6 396,446 20.6
--- -- - --- --

.. s a w.

28

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General 2,324,700
Estimate recommended by the Advisory

Committee. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1,979,700
1961 (actual expense) 1,928,254
1962 (appropriation) 2,065,000

179. The total estimate of $2,324,700 under this
section is intended to cover the following three categories
of expenditure: travel of staff to meetings (chapter I),
travel of staff on other official business (chapter H)
and travel of staff on home leave (chapter HI). Th'c
following table gives a breakdown of the figures under
the three chapters for the years 1961, 1962 and 1963,
together with the increase in absolute terms and in
percentages between 1962 ancl 1963 and between 1961
and 1963:

$

98,000

328,OOQ

90,000
30,000

110,000

=
SECTION 5. TRAVEL OF STAFF

TOTAL

Chapter Ill. Travel on appointment, transfer and
separation: consequential reduction
based on adoption of revised stand­
ards of travel accommodation ..

Chapter V. Separation payments .
Chapter VI. (ii) ] unior professional trainees .
Various chapters. Consequential reduction based on

the Advisory Committee's recom­
mendations for section 3, Sala­
ries and wages .....

177. The recommendations of the Advisory Com­
mittee on the provisions to be made under section 3
(Salaries and wages) entail a consequential reduction
in the requirements under section 4, estimated at some
$98,000. In addition, the adoption of the revised
standards of travel accommodation which the Com­
mittee has recommended (para. 64 above) would result
in a saving of $90,000 under chapter lIT. Further, the
Advisory Committee believes that the estimate for
separation payments under chapter V may contain an
unduly large margin for anticipated increased require­
ments. It would therefore recommend a reduction of
$30,000 under that chapter. Finally, as indicated in the
preceding paragraph, the Committee recommends a
provision of $190,000 under chapter VI (ii) for
Junior professional trainees, or a reduction of $110,000.

178. Accordingly, the Advisory Committee recom­
mends an appropriation of $10,039,500 under section 4,
or a reduction of $328,000 in the estimate proposed by
the Secretary-General.

Recapitulatiot» of reductions reconimended

1963 1962
est-imate provisJ~O')J

$ $

Chapter I. Travel of staff to
meetings 365,000 237,700

Chapter IT. Travel of staff on
other official business 669,000 585,000

Chapter IIL Travel of staff on
home leave ..... ", . 1,290,700 1,242,300

TOTAL, SECTION 5 2,324,700 2,065,000
=

has taken place since last year in the objectives of the
programme. The original purpose of the trainee pro­
gramme was to prepare staff for international career
service, and the first group were all appointed as
probationers. With the introduction, however, of a
number of new Member States who wished to participate
in the work of the Secretariat but could not spare
their trained staff for permanent careers and were
anxious to develop their inexperienced hut academically
qualified junior personnel, the Secretary-General decided
that the programme could include fixed-term appointees,
thereby serving two purposes; training for the Secre­
tariat and training for national service. At mid-year
1962, the group of 19 trainees (on the staff and en
route) includes 7 probationers and 12 holders of fixed­
term contracts. Some of the fixed-term staff will be
converted into probationary status. Two additional
trainees were recently transferred to regular posts.
'llile tlle Advisory Committee fully realizes that many
'new Member States need more trained personnel, it
would nevertheless express some doubts as to the
appropriateness of utilizing this particular programme

. to satisfy that need. The full costs of the trainee pro­
grammes are charged against the United Nations regular
budget on the assumption that its object is to prepare
nationals of Member States which are "under-repre­
sented" in the Secretariat for placement in vacant junior
professional posts in the regular establishment. Con­
sequently, the General Assembly may wish to reconsider
the question of principle, namely the proper financing
procedure in cases where the trainees do not join the
Secretariat or leave it after a short period. The Ad­
visory Committee would venture to suggest that, in such
cases, recourse might possibly be had to the various
technical assistance programmes.

175. The Advisory Committee understands that the
rather sudden 75 per cent increase in the number of
trainees, from 20 in 1962 to 35 proposed for 1963, is
strictly temporary and that the number will be reduced
to 20 in subsequent years, possibly by 1964. The
training of the candidates imposes a heavy and time­
consuming additional task on senior officials who already
have a full schedule.

176. On the assumption that, to some extent,
transportation costs would be met by the sending Gov­
ernrnents, the Advisory Committee believes that a pro­
gral11me of tip to 25 trainees could be financed within
an appropriation of $190,000, particularly if it is found
that not all trainees need to come to Headquarters. As
stated in paragraph 173 above, any contribution by Gov­
ernments to travel and other costs would permit an
increase in the number of trainees over and above the
25 recommended here.



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

r

r
t'

r
1
I
f
f

I
I
!
r

r

I
r

I,
r
f
f
r

r
r
r

180. In its recommendations concerning the esti­
mates submitted under section 5, the Advisory Com­
mittee has assumed that the General Assembly will
endorse its suggestion that the revised WHO standards
of travel accommodation be adopted for the United
Nations as of the beginning of the financial year 1963
(see paras. 54-64 above).

181. Chapter I. Travel oJ staff to meetings. The net
increase of $127,300 under this chapter results from
the following major additional requirements: (i)
$64,200 for the tenth session of the Economic Com­
mission for L-atin America in Buenos Aires which,
because of its biennial cycle, required no provision in
the 1962 budget; (ii) an increase of $62,100 for ECA
committees, ad hoc groups olf experts and other working
groups, the provision under this item being more than
quadrupled from $17,500 to $79',600; (iii) an increase
of $21,400 for the fifth session of the Economic Com­
mission for Africa to be held at Leopoldville (the 1962
provision-$70,600-was meant to cover the costs of
the fourth session at Accra whereas the Commission
met at its Addis Ababa headquarters at a cost of only
$30,000). These increases totalling $147,700 are partly
offset by various reductions amounting to $20,400.

182. The developments of the past year characterized
by the establishment of a number of new commissions
and committees which have decided to hold meetings
not only away from Headquarters but even away from
established duty stations where the Organization could
have provided at least part of the services required,
have resulted in heavier expenditure for travel and sub­
sistence of staff. The Advisory Committee would call
attention to the comments it has made on this point
in paragraph 20 above. Both in chapter I (paras. 22-27)
and in its specific observations on section 11 of the
estimates (paras. 244-246), the Advisory Committee
has once again this year commented on the growing
strain on the budget and on the servicing capacity of
the Organization as a result of the increasingly heavy
annual conference pattern and the need, on the part of
the competent organs, for restraint and rational plan­
ning in this field. The Committee would refer to the
observations it made last year about section 5 of the
budget estirnates'" and suggest that the Secretariat,
though bound in this matter by the decisions of the
United Nations bodies, should continue to make the
maximum effort to achieve the most economical arrange­
ments compatible with efficient substantive and tech­
nical servicing of the meetings in question. Under the
circumstances, the Advisory Committee would more
than ever urge that unfailing attention he given to
planning and cost control.

183. The adoption of the revised standards of travel
accommodation would result in a saving of $30,000
under this chapter. Moreover, the Advisory Committee
believes that, in view of the considerations presented
in the preceding paragraphs, a further measure of
savings might well be made.

184. Chapter If. Travel of staff on other official
business. The increase of $84,000 is due to the follow­
ing additional requirements: European Office at Geneva
($6,000) , information centres ($35,000) , Economic
Commission for Europe ($5,000), Economic Com­
mission for Asia and the Far East ($11,500), Economic

10 Ibid., para. 179.

29

Commission [or Latin America ($500), Economic COI11­
mission for Africa ($26,000). In view of the substantial
increase in recent years in the costs incurred f01" this
type of official travel, the Advisory Committee notes
with satisfaction that the special review and control
procedure which has been applied for some time to
this category of expenditure has been strictly maintained
and even tightened.

185. At the same time,. the Advisory Committee
would call attention to the fact that the increase pro­
posed for 1963 as compared with 1962 is almost twice
that proposed for 1962 as compared with 1961. Further­
more, the 1%3 request exceeds actual expenditures in
1961 by nearly 24 per cent. The Advisory Committee
has accordingly studied the various items showing a
substantial increase with a view to determining to
what degree they are justified.

186. The largest individual increase is in the amount
of $35,000 for information centres, including $30,000
for the travel and subsistence of 32 directors of infor­
mation centres to hold et biennial meeting at Headquar­
ters in 1963. The Advisory Committee understands
that close contact is already maintained between infor­
mation centres and Headquarters by means of various
exchanges and, in particular, numerous visits by the
Under-Secretary for Public Information and his senior
assistants, Having regard to the need to a:1lot the limited
resources of the United Nations on a basis of strict
priority, the Advisory Committee sees little justification
in bringing 32 Secretariat officials to New York for a
meeting at a cost of $30,000.

187. Adoption of the revised standards of travel
accommodation would result in a saving of $65,000
under this chapter. In the light of the observations
set out in the preceding paragraph, the Advisory Com­
mittee is of the opinion that a further reduction of the
order of $30,000 should be effected under chapter H.

188. Chapter LlI, Travel of staff and dependants on
home leave. This chapter shows an increase of $48,000
over the 1962 appropriation in spite of the fact that
(i) the number of entitlements is expected to be slightly
lower (831 staff members and 1,225 dependants as
against 835 and 1,286 respectively) and (ii) the deduc­
tion for non-exercise of entitlement has been raised
from 18 to 20 per cent. The Advisory Committee has
been informed that this apparent discrepancy is due to
the fact that the 1962 provision for home leave travel
will very probably prove insufficient, although the need
for supplementary appropriations will be reduced by the
$40,000 savings realized under chapter I following the
decision of ECA to meet at its Addis Ababa headquar­
ters instead of at Acera (see para. 181 above).

189. The Advisory Committee notes that the 20 per
cent deduction for non-exercise of entitlements due to
possible deferments and turnover of staff has been ap­
plied oniy in the case of Headquarters and the European
Office. It would seem reasonable to extend a similar
deduction to the other duty stations, which should
permit a reduction in the estimate.

190. Adoption of the revised standards of travel
accommodation would result in a saving of $175,000
under chapter IH.

191. In conclusion, the Advisory Committee would
reiterate the need fori an intensification of the controls
already applied in this growing area of expenditure.
In the preceding paragraphs it has indicated under



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

$

$

100,000

339,761

$

311,000]

$

2,500,000
1,500,000
1,000,000]

1964-1975
1976-1981
1982 .

1964-1966 ....

VI.

PART Ill. BUILDINGS, EQUIPMENT AND COMM.ON

SERVICES

1. Amortization of the Head-
quarters construction loan 2,500,000 40,000,000

[To be liquidated in accord-
ance with the following scale
of annual instalments;

AmO'it1~t

outstanding
1963 at tit" cnd of

instalment 1963
$ $

n. Transfer of the assets of
the League of Nations to
the United Nations.. . .. . . 649,500 1,298,932

[To be liquidated in two an-
nual instalments of $649,466
over the years 1964 and
1965.]

III. United Nations building in
Santiago, Chile ... 382,500

IV. (ii) Modernization of the Palais
des Nations .. 131,000 933,000

[To be liquidated in accord-
ance with the following scale
of annual instalments:

SECTION 7. BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS TO PREMISES

$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General 4,133,000
Estimate recommended, by the Advisory

Committee . . . . . . . . . . . .. 4,107,000
1961 (actual expense) 3,859,941
1962 (appropriation) 4,364,500

195. In the case of the items provided for under
five of the six chapters 0& section 7 (i.e. chapters I, n,
Ill, IV [in part], and VI), the Gener.a:l Assembly
has determined the maximum cost to be incurred and
the method of financing. Where provision has been
made for payment by annual instalment, the present
position may be summarized as follows :

Reimbursement to the World
Health Organization for
its investment in the Pa­
lais des Nations (General
Assembly resolution 1589
(XV) of 20 December 1960) 340,000

[To be liquidated by a final
instalment in 1964.]

196. During its spring session at Geneva, the Ad­
visory Committee considered a final report by the
Secretary-General on the now completed modernization
programme of the Palais des Nations, the essential
features of which are summarized in the text of the
budget estimates under chapter IV, item (ii), Geneva.

197. In addition to the amount of $131,000 shown
in the above table for the reimbursement of the interest­
free loan extended to the United Nations by the Swiss
Federal Government for the implementation ()f the
modernization programme of the Palais des Nations,

which headings some savings could be achieved in addi­
tion to those resulting from the adoption of revised
standards of travel accommodation, and it would ac­
cording1y recommend an appropriation of $1,979,700
under section 5, or a reduction of $345,000 (including
$270,000 attributable to the lowering of travel standards)
in the estimate proposed by the Secretary-General.

192. In paragraph 185 of its report on the 1962
budget estimates, the Advisory 'Committee recalled that,
at the 734th meeting of the Fifth Committee on 2 Nov­
ember 1959, it was suggested that the Secretary-General
should be requested to examine, in consultation with
the Advisory Committee (a) the present contractual
arrangements for travel and (b) the possibility of
reverting to the farmer system. of a Secretariat travel
service, and to report thereon at the fifteenth .sessionP
In a. later report to the Advisory Committee, the
Secretary-General indicated that any major change in
existing arrangements could only prudently be under­
taken after a thorough examination and review of all
aspects of the problem and a careful weighing of the
advantages and disadvantages of possible alternatives.
As mentioned in paragraph 63 above, the recommenda­
tions made by the Advisory Committee for a revision of
the standards of travel accommodation would facilitate,
at least for home leave travel, the adoption of a voucher
system whereby individual staff members could make
their own travel arrangements within the limit of their
entitlements. The Secretary-General will undoubtedly
explore the possibilities of administrative simplification
offered by that system. To the extent that such sim­
plification is desirable, the Advisory Committee looks
forward to receiving his conclusions and recommenda­
tions as SOOI1 as opportunity permits and will reserve
its comments until that time.

Reduction recommendcd :
Section S. Travel of staff _ _ " $345,000

SECTION 6. PAYMENTS UNDER ANNEX r, PARAGRAPHS 2
AND 3 OF THE STAFF REGULATIONS; HOSPITALITY

17 Ibid., Fourteenth. Session, Annexes, agenda item 44, docu­
ment A/4336, para. 30.

Estimate submitted. by the Secretary-General
Estimate recommended by the Advisory

Committee .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100,000
1961 (actual expense) 94,382
1962 (appropriation) . 100,000

193. The estimate of $100,000 submitted by the
Secretary-General under this section is identical with
the appropriation approved for the last two years and
corresponds closely to- the actual expenditure incurred
in 1961. It is intended to cover the following:

1. Payments to Under-Secretaries and Directors
under annex I, paragraphs 2 and 3, of the Staff
Regulations ..... . . . . . . . . . . . 70,000

11. Payments to other members of the Secretariat
for official hospitality... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,000

rn. Contribution towards hospitality expenditures for
the General Assembly and for receptions honour-
ing Chiefs of State.. 5,000

194. The Advisory Committee recommends an ap­
propriation under section 6 in the amount of $100,000
as proposed by the Secretary-General.

30



Detailed recommendations on the budget estlmates

before the middle of 1965. In these circumstances, the
General Assembly may wish to consider whetherWflO
should not be consulted with a view to spreading the
outstanding amount to be reimbursed over the three
years 1963 to 1965, thus somewhat reducing the charge
on the United Nations budget in each of the three years.

202. In regard to the estimates as presented at this
time under section 7 for 1963 and subject to the ob­
servation made in the preceding paragraph, the Ad­
visory Committee recommends an appropriation of
$4,107,000, 0'1' a reduction of $26,000 in the amount
proposed by the Secretary-General.

Rccapitulotio» of reductions reconunended :

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General 593,900
Estimate recommended by the Advisory

Committee 500,000
1961 (actual expense) 406,559
1962 (appropriation ) 438,500

203. Provision is made under this section for furni­
ture and equipment for all offices of the United Nations
other than the Office of the High Commissioner for
Refugees and those at mission locations. Compared with
the 1962' appropriation, the estimate shows an increase
of $155,400, which is distributed between the offices
concerned as follows :

204. The increase of $52,200 for furniture and fix­
tures under chapter I is due in a large measure to the
need for acquisition of some basic office furniture at
Headquarters in order to provide for the requirements
of both the present staff and the new staff requested
for 1963. There is also a somewhat higher provision
for replacement of worn-out items. The Advisory Com­
mittee would observe that substantial delays in recruit­
ment are bound to occur and it should be therefore
possible to defer part of the acquisition programme.
As for the replacement programme, it is the opinion
of the Advisory Committee that the present budgetary
stringency makes it desirable to keep in use all items
which are regarded as reasonably serviceable.

205. Under chapter II (Office equipment) the in­
crease of 10.5 per cent is ascribed to the need to replace
various items of basic office equipment such as type-

SECTION 8. PERMANENT EQUIPMENT

5,000

21,000

26,000

$

Iwerease
(0" clec,-ease)

of 1963 esti."ates
c onip ared. will. 1962

approrriatio'"
$

140,000
3,000

12,000
1,200
7,400

(8,200)

155,400

Chapter IV. Improvements to premises:

(i) Headquarters , .

(ii) Geneva , .

Headquarters , .
Geneva (including ECE) .
In forrnation centres ' .
ECA .
ECAFE , .
ECLA .

Office

ISlbid.• Sisteenil: Session, Annexes, agenda item 54, docu­
ment A/5075, paras. 33-37.

v tu«; document A/4949.

chapter IV (Improvement to premises) includes two
provisions: $30,000 in item (i) for Headquarters and
$100,000 in item (ii) for Geneva.

198. The amount of $30,000 requested in item (i)
(Headquarters) is to cover the replacement of worn
carpeting especially in the General Assembly and Con­
ference buildings where deterioration is 1110s,t severe.
This work forms part of a plan proposed by the
Secretary-General in 1958 and subsequently undertaken
on a limited basis only. For reasons of financial strin­
gency and because it is not fully convinced by the ap­
pearance and safety considerations put forward in the
budget text, the Advisory Committee recommends that
this programme be further restricted in 1963 to an ex­
penditure level not to exceed $25,000.

199. The Advisory Committee has enquired into the
provision of $100,000 which the Secretary-General has
requested under chapter IV, item (ii), to enable a
start to be made in 1963 on the most urgent aspects
of the regular programme of maintenance and improve­
ment orf the premises in Geneva. The Advisory Com­
mittee has been informed that regular maintenance had
to be deferred in the past few years pending the com­
pletion of the modernization programme. The projects
now envisaged under that heading are listed under three
priority ratings in the text of the budget estimates.
Without going into the merits of the various operations
involved, the Advisory Committee believes it very un­
likely that all necessary plans and preparations can be
made at a sufficiently early date to, permit the imple­
mentation in 1963 of projects costing some $100,000.
It would accordingly recommend a total provision of
$79,000 [or this purpose in 1963.

200. As explained in the budget estimates, chapter V
(Maj or maintenance and capital improvement pro­
gra.I1Ul1e at Headquarters) is shown only pro 11'le1110ria
in view of the fact that the Secretary-General will
submit a separate report to the General Assembly at
its seventeenth session on the architectural and en­
gineering survey concerning the alterations and enlarge­
ment of the conference and visual information facilities
at Headquarters. In the meantime, the Advisory Com­
mittee has concurred as a matter of urgency in an ex­
penditure of up to $50,000 under the tenus 0'£ para­
graph 1 of General Assembly resolution 1735 (XVI)
relating to unforeseen and extraordinary expenses, to
permit provision of temporary seating arrangements for
some 110 delegations at the seventeenth session. This
concurrence has been given in the light of the decision
taken by the Fifth Committee at its 877th meeting, on
10 November 196p8 on the recommendation of the
Advisory Committee.l?

201. The Advisory Committee has noted that the
provision of $340,000 under chapter VI towards the
reimbursement to WHO for its investment in the
Palais des Nations represents the second of three annual
instalments authorized by the General Assembly in its
resolution 1589 (XV). When the General Assembly
decided to provide for total reimbursement during 1962
to 1964, it was expected that WHO would have vacated
the space it occupies in the Palais des Nations by the
end of the period. But it now appears that WHO's
new building in Geneva will not be ready for occupancy

, .

"J',~'".,"~,~'i J

~ ·',1

i

Y

1',,·,··.~
1

f
I
I
1
J,
f
f,
f
r
l
1/?r

t
~

J
I
T
l'

31



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

SECTION 9. MAINTENANCE, OPERATION AND RENTAL OF

PREMISES

priations for the current year and (c) the actual
expenditure (gross and adjusted) for the previous year,
which was first included in the 1961 budget estimates,

n Includes $35,000 for the resumed fifteenth session and third
special session of the General Assembly.

b Includes $8,200 for the resumed sixteenth session of the
General Assembly.

'I:..' .

:r':. i

,

r

1
,
. .

I

f
J

1
I

!
I,
J

1
r
1
r
t
t

I
1
1
1
f

$

3,749,400

3,650,000
3,247,561n

3,458,200b

. , ,. $93,900

Reduction. recommended:

Section 8. Permanent equiVl1lent." .. ", .. ".

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-
General ... """"""."",."",

Estimate recommended by the Advisory
Committee .',.""", ... ", " ..

1961 (actual expense) ",.,.', , .
1962 (appropriation) ",.,.", .

210. In conclusion, the Advisory Committee wishes
to stress that section 8, more than 1110st sections ill the
regular budget of the United Nations, lends itself to a
continuing degree of control by the Secretary-Genera.l
and that restraint is called for. It has pointed out in
the preceding paragraphs various chapters where sub­
stantial savings could well be achieved.

211. Accordingly, the Advisory Committee recom­
mends an appropriation for section 8 in the amount of
$500,000 or a reduction of $93,900 in the estimate
submitted by the Secretary-General. The Advisory
Committee would leave it to, the Secretary-General to
distribute the reduction as he may deem appropriate.

212. The total estimate of $3,749,400 under sec­
tion 9 shows an over-all increase of $291,200 over the
1962 provision and $501,839 over actual expenditures
in 1961. The level of services proposed for 1963 may
best be judged by comparison of the 1963 estimates
with 1961 expenditures as adjusted to take account
of subsequent wage or rate increases which are esti­
mated at $143,500 since the beginning of 1961, and
excluding $35,000 for estimated expenses related to the
resumed fifteenth session and third special session of the
General Assembly. On this basis the position at the
various locations is as follows :

1961
exPendi'"re Increase

adj.uted to take betsoeew1961
aCC01lnt of Si/bsc- [cotun", 4]

1963 1962 1961 qucat waOI! aud and 196.1
estimate aPproPriation e.rpcuditllre rate increase [col,,,,,,, 1]

1 2 3 5
'$ t t t

Headquarters ............ 3,245,700 3,050,200 2,370,097 2,978,597 267,103
Geneva ........... 226,000 172,000 168,237 168,237 57,763
Information centres 99,200 90,000 82,289 82,289 16,911
Economic Commission for

Africa 54,600 24,000 11,028 11,028 43,572
Economic Commission for

Asia and the Far East.; , , 32,500 30,000 31,443 31,443 1,057
Economic Commission for

Latin America ......... 91,400 92,000 84,467 84,467 6,933

GRANll TOTAL, SECTION 9 3,749,400 3,458,200 3,247,561 3,356,061 393,339

writers and dictating and calculating machines which
have reached the state of constant breakdown. Never­
theless, the Advisory Committee considers that there
is some room for economy in a total estimate of $198,000
and that a special effort should be made to restrict the
purchases of equipment.

206. Under chapter III (Internal reproduction
equipment) the increase of $53,000 is almost entirely
due to the need to replace a heavy offset press at a
cost of $45,000. The Advisory Committee is satisfied
that this purchase is justified.

20'1. Chapter IV (Telecommunications equipment)
shows an increase of $6,600. It includes a provision
of $25,000 for a changeover from disc-recording to
tape-recording equipment at Headquarters. The Ad­
visory Committee understands that the new system will
bemqrcefficient, cheaper to operate and technically
l'uJ?~fi()r.; Apart from this project, there may be room
fOT.'eliminatiO'11 or deferment of some other items of
expenditure under this chapter.

208. The $47,400 estimate under chapter V (Trans­
port equipment) is 78 per cent higher than the 1961
expenditure. It includes: (a) $19,900 for the acquisi­
tion of eight new vehicles, seven of which are to be
assigned to new information centres and one to ReA;
(b) $27,500 for replacement of ten vehicles including
three at existing information centres and three at
EJCAFE. Over the years the Advisory Committee has
repeatedly suggested the possibility of reducing this
kind of expenditure and it is not wholly satisfied that
every new information centre should be provided with
a car or that the regional economic commissions need
such large fleets of vehicles.

209. TIle Advisory Committee has learned that the
increase of $20,700 under chapter VI (Other equip­
ment) is almost entirely attributable to the acquisition
of a. new X-ray machine for tile Headquarters Health
Service in order to replace a machine which had been
purchased in 1949 and has been in continuous use ever
since. While refraining from expressing any judgement
on this particular request, the Advisory Committee
would hope that this expenditure will be at least partly
offset by the postponement of other items in this chapter.

213. The Advisory Committee notes with satisfaction
that the table giving a breakdown by office location of
(a) the estimates for the coming year, (b) the appro-

32



Detailed recommendations on the hudget estimates

has been considerably developed and refined in the
1963 estimates where it bears the number 9-4. The
right-hand column of that table entitled "Main causes
of variations and other remarks" gives useful detailed
information.

214. Under chapter 1. (Contractual services) there is
a decrease of $12,20G as compared with the 1962 appro­
priation but an increase of $43,377 over the adjusted
expenditure for 1961, not including $115,900 attributable
to wage and rate increases that have occurred since
the beginning of 1961. The adjusted increase for Head­
quarters ($31,139) is due in a large measure to the
maintenance costs (elevators and cleaning) of the new
library building. Provision is also made for two addi­
tional elevator operators to replace maintenance staff
used in that capacity during peak periods. At its
spring session of 1962, the Advisory Committee agreed
with the Secretary-General that a detailed analysis
should be undertaken of the distribution of costs
between sections 9 and 10 of the budget for the services
of telecommunications engineers as between the Office
of General Services and the Of-fice of Public Information.
As a result of this analysis it was possible to reduce
the requirements for conference purposes under chapter
I of section 9, this reduction being offset by an increase
under chapter III of section 10 for the Office of Public
Information. In the case of Geneva, the $16,238 increase
under chapter I is attributable to the needs resulting
from deferred maintenance in the past few years. .

215. Chapter rr (Utilities) shows an increase of
$101,000 over the 1962 appropriation or $78,165 over
the 1961 adjusted expenditure. The Headquarters
portion ($77,202) of the latter figure includes some
$26,GOO due to rate increases for electricity. The balance
is related to the requirements of the new library build­
ing and to a more intensive use of the buildings,
particularly in regard to conference activity.

216. Under chapter III (Other expenses for main­
tenance of premises) the increase is in the amount of
$202,40G over the 1962 appropriation and $267,797
over the 1961 adj usted expenditure. Headquarters
accounts for a rise of $158,762 over the latter figure
including $IG5,GOO for the rental of warehouse space
for the storage of semi-active records not far fr0111 the
Headquarters buildings.

217. In this regard, the Advisory Committee would
recall that, at its 1962 spring session in Geneva, it
was informed that the lack of sufficient office accom­
modation at Headquarters had become so acute that the
provision of additional space could not be delayed any
longer to permit the Secretariat to discharge its ex­
panding functions and responsibilities efficiently. As
an emergency measure, it was indicated that the most
economical procedure would be the rental of office and
warehouse space in the vicinity of the Headquarters
building for the accommodation of certain services and
the storage of semi-active records and documentation.
The space thus relinquished at Headquarters would
relieve, to a certain degree, the congestion of office and
storage space. The prior concurrence of the Advisory
Committee was obtained to incur additional expenditures
up to $150,GGG in 1962 to cover rental costs estimated
at $6G,OOO and $90,000 for alterations and other main­
tenance costs. Subsequent developments and, in par­
ticular, the difficulties which have arisen in the negotia­
tions for the rental of these premises win resu It in an

33

occupancy at a later date than anticipated and in a re­
duction of the above estimated expenditures.

218. The Advisory Committee understands that a
lease is to be signed in 1962 for a period of six years
at an annual cost of $105,000, starting on 1 October
1962. The total gross area is 3,716 square metres
(40,000 sq. feet). The usable area is approximately
2,973 square metres (32,000 sq. feet). For 1962 and
1963, the costs for the rental, alterations and main­
tenance of these premises are estimated to be $141,5GO
and $145,500 respectively. They are divided as follows;

Rental of space (as from 1 October
(1962) """"'" , , .

Alterations ., ,., , .
Moving " , .
Utilities , " , ..
Cleaning . . , .
Window washing ' .
Air conditioning service , "
Telephone installation .. , , .
Maintenance and miscellaneous ,.

a Included in chapter HI of section 9 of 1963 budget estimates.

The Advisory Committee has been informed that every
effort will be made to keep the 1962 expenditures to
a minimum, by (a) making only those alterations
considered to be absolutely essential and (b) by
absorbing, as much as possible, the moving costs within
existing staff and transport resources. The Committee
understands, however, that it is not possible to indicate
with precision, at this stage, possible additional costs
for security, messenger and transportation services.

219. Another $30,GOO of the increase at Head­
quarters relates to maintenance supplies for the new
library building and deferred maintenance.

220. At Geneva, the expanding conference activity
has made it necessary to rent in 1962 additional office
accommodation in the Palais WilSOll.2o It appears
virtually certain that this space will be needed in 1963
and possibly later until WHO relinquishes the offices
it occupies in the Palais des Nations. The Advisory
Committee has been informed that the amount of
$27,000 to cover the yearly rental of the office space at
the Palais Wilson is considered reasonable for Geneva.

221. While the Advisory Committee realizes that
expenditures under this section are determined by such
factors as the terms and conditions which can be
negotiated with outside contractors, the costs of utilities
and the level of rentals, and therefore permit only of
relatively limited administrative control, this control
being restricted for a greater part to deciding upon the
level and standard of services required, the Advisory
Committee believes that more efforts should be made
to achieve savings. In this respect, the Advisory Com­
mittee has been apprised of the quite satisfactory results
obtained through the automatic controls and strict
utility schedules which have been in force at Head-

~O This building is owned by the Canton of Geneva and is situ­
ated about three quarters of a mile from the Palais des Nations,



Detailed recommendation8 on the budget estimates

SECT10N 10. GENERAL EXPENSES

21 Official R!?COI'ds 0/ the General Assembly, Sixteentlt Ses­
sion, Supplement No. 7 (Aj4814), para. 210.

"',

.,

1
i
I

$
3,836,606a b

3,659,Sooa

224. Chapters I to VI of this section cover the cost
of general supplies and services for all offices except
the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner
for Refugees and those of special missions, which are
provided for under sections 20 and 18 respectively.
Chapter VII covers the requirements of the study and
interne programmes. Chapter VIII which, in the 1%1
and 1962 budget estimates, provided for the costs of
the relocation of the staff and facilities of the library
after the completion of the new building in November
1961, has been eliminated in the 1963 budget estimates.

225. The Advisory Committee notes with satisfac­
tion that the table appended to section 10 in the 1961
and 1962 budget estimates has been developed in line
with the suggestions made in the Fifth Committee at
the sixteenth session of the General Assembly. This
table, now table 10-6, gives a highly detailed analysis
of the 1961, 1962 and 1963 figures with the amount of
variation, together with all necessary explanations.

226. The 1963 estimate shows an increase of
$476,200 over the 1962 provision and $299,394 above
actual 1961 expenditures. As in the case of the estimates
for section 9 (Maintenance, operation and rental of
premises), the level of requirements proposed for 1963
might be assessed more clearly by comparing these
requirements with 1961 expenditures, as adjusted to
t~ke account. of .wage or rate increases which took place
S111ce the beginning of 1961 and are estimated at $50,768,
and excluding $38,555 for estimated expenses related
to the resumed fifteenth session and third special session
of .the General Assembly. On the latter basis, the total
estimate of $4,136,000, with comparable figures for
1961 and 1962, is distributed as follows:

a 'Excludes cost of contractual statistical tabulation which
was transferred to section 3; 1961: $18,857; 1962: $25,000.

h Includes $38,555 for expenses related to the resumed fif­
teenth session and the third special session of the General
Assembly.

1961 (actual expense) .
1962 (appropriation) .

$

4,136,000

3,950,000

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-
General " . " . ,

Estimate recommended by the Advisory
Committee .. , ,.

R ctiuction. recommended:

Section 9. Maintenance, operation and rental of
premises , , .. ,.. $99,400

quarters and Geneva in recent years. It would therefore
urge their extension and their strengthening.

222. The Advisory Committee would also recall that,
in its report in the 1962 budget estimates.i! it suggested
that some relief might be afforded by progress in the
consolidation of premises occupied by the United
Nations and the specialized agencies in the various
locations, as well as by the further generosity of Gov­
ernments in providing premises at reduced rentals or,
in certain instances, free of charge. The Advisory Com­
mittee must regretfully conclude that the results achieved
so far have been disappointing and it would single out
the considerable amounts paid as rentals for premises in
various locations all over the world as shown in table
9-3 of the budget estimates. The General Assembly may
wish to invite the Governments of the countries where
United Nations offices, and notably information centres,
are located to consider anew the possibility of assisting
the United Nations in the matter of premises.

223. In the light of the foregoing observations, the
Advisory Committee recommends an appropriation of
$3,650,000 for section 9 for 1963, representing a reduc­
tion of $99,400 in the estimate submitted by the
Secretary-General. It would point out that the amount
it recommends is still some $200,000 higher than the
1962 appropriation and that it should adequately
provide for the rental of outside office space as explained
in paragraphs 218 and 220 above and for any rate and
wage increases since the beginning of 1962.

j.



$
SECTION 11. PRINTING

1,350,750
1,210,629
1,286,650"

submitted by the Secretary-
, , .... , . , ... , ... , , .. , , . , . .. 1,399,400

Estimate
General

Estimate recommended by the Advisory
Committee .. ,.,." ... , , " ..

1961 (actual expense) .. " ',., .
1%2 (appropriation)

a Includes $43,000 for printing official records of the resumed
sixteenth session of the General Assembly.

238. The estimates for section 11 provide for .con­
tractual printing expenses, except for the Internat1~nal

Court of Justice (section 21), the Office of the. United
Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (section 20),

Reduction recommended':

Section 10. General expenses ,." ,$186,000

the Advisory 'Con1111ittee has singled ~ut
ters where, in its opinion.csavings can an,~
achieved.

234. It would appear that the increasero] approxi-.
mately$59,800 for communications (chapter Cl\ver
the 1961 expenditure level could well heaFlPJC~iab.!y
reduced by the elimination of cable' traffic",.telephQllc
calls, pouch and air shipments which are not ll;bsolut~ly
essential for the actual functioning of. theOt7ga,nizat!cm.

235. The highest individual increase ($108,400)
occurs in chapter III for public information supplies
and services. This is an area where, in the opinion of
the Advisory Committee, the Secretary-General can
exert a high degree of control and could well consider
a review of the requirements in order to establish such
priorities as would enable him to stay as far as pos­
sible within the 1961 expenditure level (see also paras.
29 and 30 above). The Committee would call special
atrention to the fact that, while the expenditure estimate
is increased by $108,400, the corresponding income esti­
mate is reduced by some $36,270 thus making the
charge on Member States even higher than would appear
from the expenditure figure given in section 10.

236. There is also scope for economy in the pur­
chase of books and periodicals for the library (chapter
VI) which accounts for a $46,700 increase over 1961.
While the Advisory Committee does not propose any
curtailment in the book acquisition programme, it may
be that the generous co-operation of publishers could
be enlisted with the assistance of Member Governments
to secure free copies of their publications which a~e

of interest to the United Nations. The Office of Public
Information which maintains close contact with authors
and publishers in most countries might elicit some
active interest in this direction. The Advisory Com­
mittee expects that, given the sympathetic understand!ng
of Member Governments, the efforts of the Secretariat,
and especially OPI, should make it possible to keep the
estimate under chapter VI at the 1961 or at least at
the 1962 level.

237. In the opinion of the Advisory Committee, the
other chapters of section 10 also le~d themselve.s to
strict controls, which should result 111 some savings.
In the light of these considerations. the Committee
recommends an appropriation for section 10 in the
amount of $3,950,000, or a reduction of $186,000 in
the estimate submitted by the Secretary-General.

227. As indicated in the table above, the main in­
crease above the 1961 adjusted expenditures occurs
at Headquarters ($182,972). In round figures, the prin­
cipal components are: (a) $35,000 under chapter I
(Communications) Unter alia: rental of transatlantic
submarine cable necessitated by sun-spot activity which
interferes with radio signals, rental of additional tele­
phone equipment for the new library and extra local
telephone calls resulting from greater conference ac­
tivity); (b) $13,700 under chapter Il (Rental and
maintenance of equipment) ; (c) $80,000 under chapter
III (Public information supplies and services); (d)
$18,100 under chapter V (Office and internal repro­
duction supplies); (e) $3'3,650 under chapter VI
(Library books and supplies); (f) $4,000 under chap­
ter VII (Study and interne programmes).

228. Some measure of stabilization would seem to
have been achieved at the European Office where the
increase has been limited to approximately 2 per cent
over the 1961 adjusted expenditures. This increase falls
mainly under chapter V (Office and internal reproduc­
tion supplies).

229. In the case of the information centres, the total
increase of about $29,500 occurs under various chapters
and is attributed to the needs of the twelve new centres
opened or to be opened in 1962 (7) and 1963 (5).
It should be noted that the press review, Coup dJoeil,
published at Headquarters and at Geneva is partly
responsible for the increased cable charges. The Ad­
visory Committee would recall in this connexion that,
when Coup d'oeil was established, it was on the under­
standing that there would be no additional expenditure
(see also para. 30 above).

230. ECA shows a reduction of some $19,350 under
chapter I owing to the installation of a United Nations
radio station at Addis Ababa, more than offset by a
$25,350 increase under chapter IT for the mechanical
processing unit and $10,000 fOT insur.ance coverage of
Africa Hall (chapter IV). W ith various other minor
components, this results in a net increase of about
$15,650.

231. At BCAFE, the $33,300 increase results essen­
tial1y from the rental of equipment for tabulation of
statistics (chapter II) and the purchase of the cards
and forms required for those machines (chapter V').
Communications (chapter I) are up $6,150 due to 111­

creased activities particularly for the Mekong Office.
232 ECLA shows an increase of some $15,600

attribt;ted to a rise of $14,600 for C0111111t~nications
(chapter I) and $5,800 for rental an~l mamt~nance

of equipment, particularly transportation .equipment
(chapter 11), partly offset by slight reductions under
other chapters.

233. In considering the estimates submitted for sec­
tion 10, the Advisory Committee, as it has done in the
past several years, has recognized that th~ expans!on
of activities in a number of areas such as the mformat1~n

centres and ECA, as well as the impact on certain
services at Headquarters of the high level of confer­
ence activity, has inevitably resulted in a higher rate
of expenditure under this section. It is persuac~ed never­
theless that, in the case of expens~s of th~.g nature,
which have a natural tendency to nse, special efforts
should be made to encourage restraint. Strictest curbs
should be maintained at all offices over such costs as
lend themselves to administrative control. In this regard,

35

i ..
i'

: ~
I

rii
i

"iI,
I

1iI



Detailed recommendations on the budget estlmates

36

Special meetings and conferences (section 2), Missions
and related activities (section 18) and public informa­
tion requirements other than books and periodicals
(section 10). The Advisory Committee's observations
011 the particular requirements for printing of proceed­
ing'S of special meetings and conferences are contained
in paragraphs 88 to 90, 98 and 104 above.

239. As in previous years, the details of this section
contain information on a total p:rinting programme
(chapters I to VI), with the exceptions mentioned
above. A substantial portion of that programme will,
however, be produced by internal means, with a corre­
spending reduction (chapter VII) in contractual print­
ing expenses.

240. The 1963 estimate for section 11 in the amount
of $1,399,400 shows an increase of $112,750 over the
1962 appropriation. Furthermore the 1962 appropria-

!J
J
·,r.-·,·~ ..

r

l
r

I
)

1
r

I
I
1
r

f
r
r
I
f
r
r

J

1
1
I

Increase
(or decrease)

for 1963 as
1962 1961 compal'ed with

bud(Jet e.:penses 1962

$ $ $

699,500 780,357 186,700

627,350 353,632 12,450

189,900 115,595 (24,900)

81,300 82,300 4,100

14,200 11,379 (500)

27,000 38,746 7,300

1,639,250 1,592,009 185,150

395,600 371,380 29,400
--
1,243,650 1,210,629 155,750

Gross Deduction
p,'ogra1nme.t for i"tarnal Contractnal

(chapters reprodwctior: priMiHg
I to VI) (chapter VII) re quirements

$ $ $

1963 estimates 1,824,400 425,000 1,399,400

1962 appropriation 1,639,250 395,600 1,243,650

Increase for 1963..... 185,150 29,400 155,750

Regular ouin mt: Resumed ,> . ,
scss~ml s(!ssion(s) Total

Thirteenth session 530 530
Fourteenth session 540 540
Fifteenth session 562 177 739
Sixteenth session 595 123 718

Committees). The Advisory Committee has enquired
into the assumptions shown in the budget text as the
basis for the estimated requirements. The main differ­
ences as compared with the 1962 figures are the
following: (a) 595 meetings forecast for 1963 instead
of 500 budgeted for 1962, additional cost: $43,000;
(b) 75 annexes instead of 62, additional cost: $41,000;
Cc) supplements, increase of 200 pages in each of the
five official languages, additional cost: $20,000.

245. As regards the number of meetings, the trend
in the past few years has been as follows:

241. The 1963 estimates by chapters compare with
the 1962 appropriations (excluding from chapter I the
special credit of $43,000) and 1962 expenses as follows:

246. While recognizing that the Secretary-General
can exert no direct control over the number of meetings,
the Advisory Committee is inclined to the view that
his assumptions might tend to be somewhat pessimistic
in that they are a simple extrapolation of a trend which
could be checked with the co-operation of Member
Governments and their delegations. Indeed the proposals

tion contains a special credit of $43,000 for printing
official records of the resumed sixteenth session of the
General Assembly; thus on a more comparable basis
the 1963 estimate represents an increase of some
$155,750 over 1962, as follows:

1963
estimate

$

85,400

886,200

639,800

165,000

13,700

34,300

1,824,400

425,000

1,399,400

I. Official records .,

n. Recurrent publications .

Ill. Studies and reports .

IV. Office of' Public Information:
periodicals and books .

V. Permanent Central Opium
Board and Drug Supervisory
Body .

Vl. Oth er contractual printing _

TOTAL, SECTION 11

Total, chapters I to VI .

VII. Less: Deduction for internal
reproduction .

Chapte,'

242. The text of the budget estimates contains de­
ta-iled information and supporting tables relating to the
provisions reqnested by the Secretary-General. This
report will accordingly be limited to those chapters on
which the Advisory Committee has felt it necessary to
offer comments.

243. As compared with the adj usted 1962 appro­
priations. the largest single increase of almost 27 per
cent occurs under chapter I (Official records). Of the
$186,700 involved, an amount of $50,000 is intended
to double the provision for printing of the official rec­
ords backlog, making some $6't,OOO available for the
printing of some 8,000 additional pages of official records
backlog in Russian under the terms of certain arrange­
ments recently concluded ill the USSR. It would appear
that the printing costs involved are relatively moderate
and the Advisory Committee trusts that, if this first
experience proves to be satisfactory, the Secretary­
General will explore the possibility of having further
recourse to this type of arrangement with a view to
eliminating the backlog of official records in Russian.

244. The largest component ($112,700) of the in­
crease under chapter I (Official records) is attributable
to item (i) (the Gen eral Assembly, Commissions and



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

submitted by the President of the sixteenth session of
the General Assembly (AI5,123) should assist in reducing
the number of meetings, their length and their docu­
mentary requirements. The Advisory Committee would
briefly recalI some of the subjects dealt with in those
proposals: (a) draft resolutions should be submitted
before the discussion of any item; ( b) the general
debate on some items might be eliminated : (c) items
dealing with the same problem should be grouped on
the provisional agenda; (d) the procedure concerning
~xplanations of vote and the right of reply might be
Improved. Undoubtedly these proposals will be con­
sidered by the General Assembly and, apart from other
advantages, will lead to substantial savings in 1963.

247. The estimate for the official records 0:£ the
Security Council in item (H) is increased by $18,550
above the 1962 appropriation, or a rise of more than
$62,200 or 435 percent over 1961. Here again the
Advisory Committee would suggest that the Secretary­
General has based his estimate on a continuing upward
trend in the number of meetings and that his forecast
might be over-pessimistic.

248. In the light of the various considerations set out
above, the Advisory Committee would recommend that
the estimates submitted for chapter I (0fficial records),
be reduced by $36,200 from $886,200 to $850,000.
While this amount is still approximately $150,000
higher than the 1962 appropriation adjusted to ex­
clude $43,000 for the resumed sixteenth session, the
token reduction recommended would be a reminder,
011 the one hand to the services concerned that the
strictest controls must continue to be applied over these
expenditures, and on the other hand to Member States
that there should be budgetary limitations to the services
which the Secretariat can reasonably be expected to
provide.

249. Under chapter II (Recurrent publications), the
estimate is raised by $12,450 to $639,800. As shown
in the budget text this increase results from plus and
minus components, notably a decrease in ECE absorbed
by a rise in ECA, while the planned reduction of $24,450
for the Department of Trusteeship and Information
from Non-Self Governing Territories is more than
offset by the increase proposed for the Department of
Economic and Social Affairs. By far the highest ex­
penditure (about $359,000) under chapter IT is under­
standably due to the latter Department and it has been
constantly growing.

250. The Advisory Committee subjected the esti­
mates for recurrent publications to special scrutiny. It
would seem that the Secretariat has achieved some
limited success in its attempt at reducing the frequency
of publications, so that some publications are now being
issued only once a year instead of twice. Nevertheless,
much remains to be done in this direction and the
Advisory Committee is confident that the Secretary­
General can take the initiative in securing the con­
currence of the various organs concerned.

251. The sheer number of publications listed in chap­
ter II of section 11 of the budget estimates would
by itself call for a reappraisal of the whole programme.
While it has been represented to the Advisory Com­
mittee that all recurrent publications are due to reso­
lutions of the General Assembly or other policy-making
bodies and therefore cannot be discontinued without the
approval of the organs concerned, the. Advisory Corn-

mittee would suggest that not only the present budgetary
stringency but also the continued growth of the list of
publications, makes it advisable f01" the Secretariat to
take stock as it were and to determine which publica­
tions have lost their usefulness or become redundant.
The Secretary-General might then submit to the appro­
priate organs suggestions for the elimination, the con­
solidation or the reduction in frequency of these publica­
tions. Furthermore the Advisory Committee would
point out that the mass of United Nations publications,
added to the great number of other materials coming
from specialized agencies and international organiza­
tions, is becoming such that a substantial portion may
well remain unread. In conclusion, it is the Advisory
Committee's opinion that some pruning of the list of
publications is desirable for financial and other reasons.

252. On the basis of these considerations and in the
hope that a beginning can be made in 1963 towards
this goal of rationalization, the Advisory Committee
would recommend that the estimate for chapter II he
limited to the 1962 level, namely $627,350, representing
a reduction of $12,450 in the amount proposed by the
Secretary-Genera!'

253. The only other chapter on which the Advisory
Committee wishes to comment is chapter VII ' (DedUC­
tion for internal reproduction) in the amount of
$425,000, an increase of $29,400 over the 1962 figure.
This includes about $6,000 corresponding to a rise in
outside printing costs (mainly labour costs in the New
York area) reducing the increase to some $23,400 at
constant prices. The volume of the work to be done
at Geneva in 1963 is expected to be $110,000 corres­
ponding to full utilization of capacity (6,000 pages)
for the printing of official records in Russian. At its
Geneva session, the Advisory Committee enquired into
the many factors which have repeatedly delayed this
operation originally established in 1959 and it has been
informed that the last difficulties have been solved and
that, with additional staff and equipment, full capacity
production would be reached in the course of 1962,
The Advisory Committee understands that, even with
the possibility of printing Russian official records back­
log in the USSR as mentioned in paragraph 243 above,
there is enough work to keep the Geneva unit fully
occupied for at least five years.

254. This year, a new item has been included in
chapter VII under the title "Reprints of United Nations
publications for official purposes and for sales" in the
amount of $38,790. Although the item itself is new,
reprint work has been done in the past but it has now
reached such a volume that the Secretary-General be­
lieves that it should be shown under a separate beading.
The Advisory Committee understands that a growing
number of older United Nations publications are now
running out of print. As some of those publications
remain relevant to the consideration of current ques­
tions, second runs are produced by offset from the
original printed copy in the Secretariat workshop at
a relatively low cost.

255. The Advisory Committee has also considered
the question of the optimum level of internal repro­
duction work and more particularly whether a new
expansion should be contemplated. It would appear that,
assuming no revolutionary advance in printing processes
takes place, the present level is the optimum one.
Internal printing is a by-product of the activities of

37



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

38

the United Nations and the present capacity has been
achieved so far without any increase in staff or space re­
quirements, the only additional need being for machinery.
The Advisory Committee has been given to under­
stand that any further expansion would require the
setting up of an independent printing capacity with its
own personnel, equipment and space, tantamount to a
commercial operation which naturally implies the need
to cover all the overhead costs. This would require
operating at capacity all the year round and it ma~ be
that the printing requirements of the United Nations
are too irregular to guarantee such capacity production.
There would still be need for recourse to outside
printers in peak periods while the Organization woul.d
have idle capacity in slack periods. This problem IS
being studied closely by the responsible officials in the
Secretariat.

256. In the light of the preceding observations, the
Advisory Committee recommends an appropriation of
$1,350,750 fnr section 11, representing a reduction of
$48,650 in the amount proposed by the Secretary­
General.
Recapitulation of reductions recommended:

~:·l,·,··-'
....

~..~I
1
-J
-,.
~r

f
r
1
f'

.1

f
1
r
I
1
1
I
f
r
t

'1
1
1
1

I
l

PART V. TECHNICAL PROGRAMMES (SECTIONS 13-17)

GENERAL

262. The Secretary-General has submitted 1963
estimates for sections 13 to 17 which would carry
for~var? t!le level of appropriations approved for 1962.
It IS .hIS J~ldgel11ent that far-reaching gains result from
technical aid I~nder the regular budget, that the requests
from. newly independent and emerging countries are
~10W In alm.ost all cases soundly conceived, and that
implementation of all the requests being received would
require even larger SU111S than those appropriated for
the current year. He therefore concludes that the General

amount not to exceed $20,000 for the financing of a
capital improvement programme including the replace­
ment of wooden markers with headstones of marble,
the erection of an inter-faith chapel as well as the
erection of a permanent fence. This last operation is to
be carried out in 1962. The Advisory Committee would
therefore recommend approval of the estimates sub­
mitted by the Secretary-General under chapter 1.

259. The only other chapter for which an estimate
is submitted at the present time is chapter IV (Special
educational and training programmes for Soush \iVest
Africans). It is recalled that, by resolution 1705 (XVI)
of 19 December 1961, the General Assembly decided
to establish a special training programme including
technical education, education for leadership and teacher
training. This programme is at present in an early
stage of development. Accordingly a pro forma provision
for 1963 is made at the figure approved for 1962.
The level of future requirements will be reflected in
the progress report which the Secretary-General will
submit to the General Assembly at its seventeenth
session. Meanwhile, the Advisory Committee would
recommend approval of the $50,000 estimate submitted
hy the Secretary-General under chapter lV.

260. A new chapter. chapter V (United Nations
Bond Issue), has been included in the 1963 budget
estimates under the terms of resolution 1739 (XVI)
of 20 December 1961 by which the General Assembly,
inter alia, authorized the Secretary-General to issue
United Nations bonds in accordance with the terms and
conditions set forth in the annex to the resolution in
question and decided to include annually in the regular
budget of the United Nations, beginning with the budget
for the financial year 1963, an amount sufficient to pay
the interest charges on such bonds and the instalments
of principal due on the bonds. According to the annex
to the resolution, the aggregate principal amount of the
bonds is limited to the equivalent of U S$ 200 million.
The amount to be provided under this chapter will
be determined by the value of the bonds sold in 1962
and, therefore, the Secretary-General has only made a
pro memoria provision at this time. As at 9 July 1962,
the face value of the bonds sold was $26,190,000.
Amortization in 1963 of the principal on these bonds,
at t~e rate of 3.1 per cent, will require $811,890, and
the 1l1t~re~t due in 1963, at the rate of 2 per cent 011

the principal amount outstanding and unpaid will
require $367,086. '

261. As regards the estimates submitted at this time
under section 12 for 1963, the Advisory Committee
recommends an appropriation of $125,000, as proposed
by the Secretary-General.

$

36,200
12,450

$

125,000

125,000
184,7698

194,600b

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General
Estimate recommended by the Advisory

Committee .
1961 (actual expense) .
1962 (appropriation) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

SECTION 12. SPECIAL EXPENSES

PAll.T IV. SPECIAL EXPENSES

Chapter 1. Official records .
Chapter 11. Recurrent publications .. ,

a Includes $83,001 for expenses incurred in oonnexion with the
death of the late Secretary-General.

b Comprises $74,600 for the United Nations Memorial Ccme­
tery under chapter I, $70,000 for a grant to the United Nations
International School under chapter II and $50,000 for the spe­
cial educational and training programmes for South West
Africans under chapter IV.

257. The estimate submitted for chapter I of this
section relates to the United Nations Memorial Ceme­
tery in Korea. Under chapters U and IU provision is
included pro memoria for, respectively, a grant to the
United Nations International School, reimbursement to
the Working Capital Fund for such awards as may be
made for the International encouragement of scientific
research into the control of cancerous diseases. Chapter
IV, which was introduced for the first time in the
1962 budget provides for Special educational and train­
ing programmes for South West Africans. The history
of these various activities is summarized in detail in
the text of the budget estimates which also mentions
the relevant resolutions. A pro memoria provision is
included under chapter V for the payments due on the
United Nations Bond Issue as explained in paragraph
260 below.

258. The provision of $75,000 for the United Nations
Memorial Cemetery in Korea under chapter I repre­
sents all increase of $600 over the 1962 appropriation.
The Advisory Committee notes that it is proposed to
maintain the annual level of expenditure at approxi­
mately $75,000 in the next few years including an



Detailed recommendations on the budget estilnates

1960 1961 1962 1963
Section cxpcu,ditures e~peJl-dit1tt'es a.pp'"0 fJriatiollS estimates

$ $ $ $

13. Economic development ......... 480,000 1,125,000 2,135,000 2,135,000
14. Social activities , . . . . . . , ............ 1,200,000 1,375,000 2,105,000 2,105,000
15. Human rights activities ... 99,790 79,836 140,000 140,000
16. (1) . Public administration (General

aotivities) ..... ,., .... , ... 300,000 541,875 1,095,000 1,095,000
16. (II), Public administration (OPEX) 209,644 333,125 850,000 850,000
17. Narcotic drugs control. .. ,. 49,188 73,696 75,000 75,001)

---
TOTAr. 2,338,622 3,528,532 6,400,000 6,400,000

Assembly may now reasonably establish as the new
"norm" for direct budgetary financing of technical aid
projects, the level of $6.4 million. This sum includes an
amount of $3,355,000 representing the 1962 component
of the special sum of $5,000,000 provided for the
biennium 1961-1962 under the terms of General As­
sembly resolution 1527 (XV).

263. In its analysis of his present proposals, the
Advisory Committee has noted the following:

(a) The 1962 level of appropriations comprises: (i)
a continuing sum of $75,000 for narcotic drugs control
projects (section 17); (ii) an amount for human rights
advisory services (section 15) of $140,000, reflecting
the decision of the General Assembly to make provision,
as from 1962, for the prior activities, to which an annual
appropriation of $100,000 had attached as well as for
a new, small programme of fellowship awards ; (iii)
$850,000 for the OPEX programme (chapter II of
section 16), so as to finance that programme on a
continuing basis at the level achieved for 1962; and
(iv) sums which total $5,335,000 for economic activities
(section 13), social activities (section 14) and pu~1ic

administration training, consultation and research
(chapter I of section 16).

(b) Contrary to the position for sections 15, 17 and
chapter II of section 16, the element of continued
augmentation under the terms of General Assembly
resolution 1527 (XV) which is included in the proposed
amounts of $5,335,000 for the remaining sections do not
have prior policy sanction. The element of augmentation
included in the sum of $5,335,000 is $3,355,000, which
repeats in the 1963 estimates the 1962 portion of the
special budgetary credit of $5,000,000 voted for the
1961-1962 biennium. The total additional credit of
$5,000,000, covering the two years, 1961 and 1962, was
an emergency action to recognize the technical assistance
requirements of newly independent and emerging States
without reductions in the aid to other developing
States. Within that $5,000,000 total for the two years
was a component which permitted the level of the
OPEX programme to be established at $850,000 per
annum. (See paragraphs 250 and 251 of the Advisory
Committee's report on the 1962 estimates.) No such
understanding was reached concerning continuation of
the newly achieved levels for sections 13, 14, and chapter
I of section 16, and a specific decision 011 the desired
levels for these sections awaits action of the General
Assembly.

267, Special reference is made by the Secretary­
General to the fact that, for 1961 and again for 1962,
the General Assembly has approved the policy of

39

(c) In the absence of any augmentation such as that
which was provided under General Assembly resol~ti~n
1527 (XV), the amounts for these sections wotild
revert to the 1960 appropriation levels, which were:
for section 13 (economic activities), $480,000 rather
than the $2,135,000 proposed by the Secretary-Gener<\l;
for section 14 (Social activities) I $1,200,000, rather than
the pr<;lposed estimate of $2,105,000; and for chapter 1
of section 16 (Public administration training, consulta­
tion and research), $300,000 rather than $1,095,000.

264. The Advisory Committee is aware that many
declarations of policy by programming bodies of the
1!n~ted Nations have intervened since the 19?2 approp­
riations were adopted. An example of these 111 General
Assembly resolution 1710 (XVI) following which the
Secretary-General and the executive heads of the
specialized agencies have issued a statement on proposed
measures by which the United Nations family of
organizations may contribute to the Decade of Develop­
ment (E/3613). In the analysis above, the Committee
has expressly drawn attention to the absence of any
specific General Assembly decisions which could provide
a prior policy basis for certain of the recommendations
under the technical programmes part of the 1963
estimates. At the same time, it understands that the
Secretary-General is submitting country, regional and
inter-regional projecfs to T AC for review and approval
~hich.will de?1onstrate that serious practical difficulties,
involving delicate problems of equity of treatment as
among countries and regions of the world, would arise
if any sharp reduction were to occur in the level of
funds against which the regular programme of United.
Nations Technical Assistance is currently being
administered. The General Assembly should in any
event receive relevant views from the Economic and
Social Council and its Technical Assistance Committee
011 these matters.

265. In the circumstances, the Advisory Committee
would defer making any recommendations concerning the
estimates proposed by the Secretary-General for sections
13, 14 and 16 (chapter I), pending the General As­
sembly's own consideration of the level of appropria­
tions to be provided under part V for the coming year.
Final decisions in this regard are necessarily a policy
matter for the General Assembly.

266. In terms of the 1963 estimates as submitted,
the comparative position for 1960, 1961, 1962 and
1963 is:

reappropriation to the next year of unspent funds in
so far as the appropriations under sections 13, 14 and
both chapters of section 16 are concerned. He recorn-



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

SECTION 13. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

$
75,000

75,000

Chapter I1
QPEX

$

SECTION 16. PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION

Chapter I
Training,

Consultaiios;
and research

$

SECTION 17. NARCOTIC DRUGS CONTROL

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General
Estimate recommended by the Advisory

Committee .

Estimate submitted by the
Secretary-General 1,095,000 850,000

Estimate recommended by the
Advisory Committee 850,000

1961 (actual expense) .. _. . . . 541,875 333,125
1962 (appropriation) 1,095,000 850,000

273. The provision under section 16 (Public admin­
istration), falls under two chapters:

(a) Chapter I provides for the programmes of ad­
visory services, training and research in the field of
public administration under General Assembly reso­
lutions 518 (VI) of 12 January 1952, 723 (VIII)
of 23 October 1953 and 1024 (XI) of 21 December
1956;

(b) Chapter II covers the provision of operational,
executive and administrative personnel (0PEX) under
General Assembly resolutions 1256 (XIII) of 14 N ov­
ember 1958 and 1530 (XV) of 15 December 1960.

274. For the reasons stated in paragraph 265 above,
the Advisory Committee would refrain from making any
recommendation at this time concerning the estimate
submitted by the Secretary-General for chapter I of
section 16.

275. The provision of $850,000 requested under
chapter II is intended to permit the continuation at
the level approved for 1961 and 1962 of the OPEX
programme in terms of General Assemblv resolution
1530 (XV) of 15 December 1960. As regards chapter
II of section 16, the Advisory Committee recommends
an appropriation for 1963 in the amount of $850,000
proposed by the Secretary-General.

$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General 140,000
Estimate recommended by the Advisory

Committee 140,000
1961 (actual expense) 79,836
1962 (appropriation) . . . . . . . . . . 140,000

271. The 1963 estimate under section 15 will
provide for the continuation at the level approved for
1962 of the programme of advisory services in the field
of human rights established under General Assembly
resolution 926 (X) of 14 December 1955. The amount
of $140,000 will cover three regional human rights
seminars (in Australia, Colombia and Senegal) as well
as the cost of approximately ten human rights fellow­
ships under the tenus of General Assembly resolution
1679 (XVI) of 18 December 1%1.

272. The Advisory Committee recommends an
appropriation under section 15 for 1%3 in the amount
of $140,000 proposed by the Secretary-General.

SECTION 15. HUMAN RIGHTS ACTIVITIES

40

$
2,105,000

1,375,000
2,105,000

SECTION 14. socrAL ACTIVITIES

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General
Estimate recommended by the Advisory

Committee
1961 (actual expense)
1962 (appropriation)

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General 2,135,000
Estimate recommended by the Advisory

Committee .. , .
1961 (actual expense) .. _ _" . . .. 1,125,000
1962 (appropriation) .. . . . . . . . . . .. 2,135,000

269. For the reasons stated in paragraph 265 above,
the Advisory Committee would refrain from making any
recommendation at this time concerning the estimate
submitted by the Secretary-General for section 13.

270. For the reasons stated in paragraph 265 above,
the Advisory Committee would refrain from making
any recommendation at this time concerning the estimate
submitted by the Secretary-General for section 14.

mends that this policy be c?ntinued in respe~t of future
appropriations to these sections. To ~h~ Advl~ory Co~n­
mittee it appears that the reappropnatlOn policy, wh.lch
was suited to the hiennium, 1961 and 1962, during
which General Assembly resolution 1527 (XV) was
applicable, might not be suitable any longer if the
Secretary-General's recommended estimates for 1963
were to be voted by the General Assembly. Approval
of total credits of $6.4 million in 1963 might be
intended by the General Assembly to establish that
magnitude of programme as ~h~ new "norm" in the
light of which future appropriatIOn requests would be
evaluated. If such funds as remain unspent at the end
of 1962 are 110t to be surrendered, then the new norm
for budgetary support of technical programmes would
110t be $6.4 million but some larger figure. The Ad­
visory Committee believes that, if the General As­
sembly takes a policy decision to establish a new level
of annual appropriations for sections 13, 14 and 16
( chapter I), the normal practice for surrender of
unobligated balances at year's end should become ap­
plicabl e again to these particular sections.

268. As was done in presenting the 1961 estimates,
recommendations are made, in connexion with the
estimates for 1963, that there be an extension to
budgeted funds of the financial. procedures for the
treatment of "savings" in the liquidation of prior years'
obligations and for the prolongation of the validity of
obligations for fellowships which are already applicable
to Expanded Programme funds. These steps require an
exception to the United Nations Financial Regulations
already granted in the case of Expanded Programme
funds administered by the United Nations. Inasmuch
as these recommendations are being submitted in the
first instance to the Technical Assistance Committee
and such views as that Committee may formulate will
be communicated to the General Assembly later in the
year, the Advisory Committee is not called upon at
present to offer comments.



Detailed recommendations on the budget eetlnj,ittesi

22 Ibid., para. 259.
23Ibid., Si~·teenth Session, Annexes, agenda item 54, docu­

ment A/5075, para. 32.

!mplementation of the declaration on the granti~g;S£
independence to colonial countries and peoples estab­
lished ~nder resoluti?u ~654 (XVI)---$135,OOO i'Special
Con~m1ttee on ,Terntones under PortL1gtles~Ac;ltl?i!lis­
tration, established un~er resolution 1699 (fCYI)
-$39,750; .Sub-Commlttee on Angola,e~tablished
under resolution 1742 (XVI)-$43,OOO; continuation in
1962 of the C~mmission for Ruanda-Urundi, established
unde; resolution 1579 (XV)-$9,090;· 'Commission
apP?mtecl t~nder ;esolu~ion. 1628 (XVI) to carry out
an international investigation into the conditions and
circumstances resulting in the death of the late
Se~retary-Gen~ral and party-$69,OOO. The latter re­
qu~rements will be included in the supplementary
estimates for 1962.

282. The Advisory Committee would recall that
after an exhaustive consideration of the estimates
included under section 18 of the 1962 budget estimates
it expr~ssed the following observations: "In examinin~
th~ estl1~ates for th~ special missions provided for in
this section, the Advisory Committee has borne in mind
that these operations owe their existence to decisions
of the Securit:y. Council and the General Assembly.
P~nc~1I1g a deClslOn. by t?e appropriate organ that a
mlSS1?n should be discontinued or that the scope of its
functions should be changed, it is the responsibility of
the Secretary-General to ensure that each mission is
maintained at a level commensurate with the adequate
fUl~ll1;lent .of the purposes for which it was set up.
Within this framework, the Advisory Committee has
always felt free to scrutinize and comment upon the
Secretary-General's proposals with a view to ensurina
~hat the activities concerned were being administered
m the most economical and effective manner. To the
same. end,. the Committee would point to the need,
especially 111 the case of missions which have been in
existe?c<=: for some time and are likely to continue, for
a periodic review of administrative and organizational
requirements in the light of developing circumstances.P

283. Attention should also be called to the following
statement appearing in the Fifth Committee's report
to the General Assemhly on the 1962 budget estimates'
H ••• it was the consensus of opinion of the Committee
that the observations of the Advisory Committee in
paragraph 259 of its report should be endorsed, and
that due regard should be paid by the appropriate
o.rgans to the acln;inistrative and budgetary considera­
tions set out therein, as well as to the discussion of the
matter held in the Committee'V" In view of the
endors~l11ent of the Fifth Committee, the Advisory
Committee expresses the hope that its observations
quoted in the preceding paragraph will receive active
considerati on.

284. The net increase of $167,500 for the older con­
tinuing missions in 1963 as compared with the 1%2
appropriation is arrived at as follows:

$
1961 (actual expense) . . . .. . . . 73,696
1962 (appropriation) 75,000

276. The programme for technical assistance in the
field of narcotic drugs control was instituted in 1960
pursuant to General Assembly resolution 1395 (XIV)
of 20 November 1959, at an initial level of $50000.
Th~ pl:ovision was increased to $75,000 for 1961' and
maintained at that level for 1%2. The same level is
proposed for 1963.

277. The Advisory Committee recommends an
appropriation under section 17 for 1963 in the amount
of $75,000 proposecl by the Secretary-General.

PART VI. SPECIAL MISSIONS AND RELATED ACTIVITIES

SECTION 18. SPECIAL MISSIONS
$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General 2,612,400
Estimate recommended by the Advisory

Committee ' , ' .. 2,450,000
1961 (actual expense) 2,809,739
1962 ( . . ) 90 5appropriation ... , ... "...... 2,4,6 0

278. Chapters I to VI of this section provide for
the maintenance of existing special missions. Chapter
VII makes provision for replacement of staff assigned
to field missions.

279. The total 'estimate under this section is in the
amount of $2,612,400. In order to indicate the full
cost of each mission, the budget text includes a state­
ment of the related additional expenditures included in
sections 3, 4 and 19 for the salaries and allowances
of staff detailed from the regular establishment for
service with the missions ($1,515,200), as well as an
indication of revenue arising from the operation of
the missions and included in the income estimates
($271,960). Thus, the total net estimates for the special
missions provided for under section 18 amount to
~3,855,640.

280. The estimate for the section as a whole shows
an increase of $121,750 compared with the 1962
appropriation. However, in view of the fact that the
1962 figure includes an amount of $46,000 for the
United Nations Special Committee for South 'Nest Africa
established unrler General Assembly resolution 1702
(XVI), the net increase under section 18 for 1963
is in the amount of $167,750, including $250 for chapter
VII, Replacement of staff assigned to field missions, and
the balance of $167,500 for the continuing missions
covered in chapters I to VI. It should be noted that the
Office of the Special Representative of the Secretary­
General in Amman which was included in chapter VII
(Other missions) in the 1962 budget is now provided
for in a separate chapter, chapter VI.

281. In addition to the appropriation of $2,490,650
approved for this section for 1962, the Secretary­
General, in terms of paragraph 1 of General Assembly
resolution 1735 (XVI) relating to unforeseen and
extraordinary expenses for the financial year 1962,
has sought and obtained the concurrence of the Ad­
visory Committee in the following commitments: Com­
mission for Ruanda-Urundi, established under reso­
lution 1743 (XVI)-$300,OOO; United Nations Con­
ciliat!on Commission for Palestine (UNCCP)-$84,OOO;
Special Committee on the situation with regard to the

41

United Nations Truce Supervision Organization
in Palestine .

United Nations Conciliation Commission for
Palestine '

Iwcrease
or

(decrease)

$

179,200

(<\.7,100)



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

285. Of the increase of $179,200 under chapter I
for the United Nations Truce Supervision Organization
in Palestine, $109,300 relate to the additional respo.n­
sibilities placed on UNTSO under the terms of Security
Council resolution of 9 April 1962 (5/5111). Imple­
mentation of this resolution has necessitated the appoint­
ment in 1962 and retention in 1963, of eight new Field
Service Officers whose remuneration is charged to
section 19 (see para. 296 below), eight lo~lly rec~ui~ed
staff and six military observers. In addition, existing
requirements have resulted in the recruitment of another
eight local manual workers. Finally there .has been a
net increase of eight staff members detailed to the
mission from the regular establishment. All this accounts
in the main for the increases in items (i), Salaries and
wages of staff recruited for the mission, (ii) Subsistence
and travel of staff recruited and detailed, and (iii ) Sub­
sistence and travel of military observers.

286. The largest individual increase ($56,100) is
in item (iii) , Subsistence and travel of military ob­
servers. It appears however that, in view of information
which came to the knowledge of the Secretary-General
only after the preparation of the budget estimates, the
provision under this item should be reduced by $23,000
to $504,800. This inclucles a sum of some $90,500 for
travel costs resulting from the need to replace ap­
proximately two-thirds of the present observer strength
on expiration of their one-year tours of duty during
1963. While the decision relating to rotation falls
wholly within the competence of the Governments
contributing military observers to the mission, the
Advisory Committee would suggest that appreciable
savings would be realized if these Governments could
see their way to modifying the annual pattern so that
the observers could serve for a longer period.

287. The operation and purchase of vehicles (items
(v) and (ix)) accounts for an expenditure of $302,000.
or an increase of $44,300 to which must be added
freight charges of $30,000 for transportation of the new
vehicles to the mission area. Compared with 1961
expenditures of $210,700, the increase under items (v)
and (ix) is no less than 43 per cent and while the
Advisory Committee is aware that the replacement
policy aims at avoiding excessive expenditure on
maintenance and spare parts, it nevertheless expresses
the hope that a strict degree of control on utilization will
make it possible to keep the needs under this heading
to a minimum.

288. The estimate submitted for the United Nations
Conciliation Commission for Palestine in chapter II is
reduced to $34,400 and provides merely for salaries
and related expenditures for the winding-up of the
Commission's work on identification and evaluation of
Arab refugee immovable properties, which is now

anticipated for the early part of 1963. The relevant
provisions have therefore been based on costs to cover a
period of four or six months.

289. The increase of $31,000 under chapter IU
(United Nations Military Observer Group in India a.nd
Pakistan), is due in the main to the first three items:
(i) Salaries and wages of staff recruited for the mis­
sion; (ii) Subsistence and travel of staff recruited and
detailed; and (iii) Subsistence and travel of military
observers. The budget estimates indicated that the po­
litical situation in the area has made it necessary to
raise the number of observers from 29 to 36 in the
course o[ 1962. The increased costs resulting from this
strengthening of the observer corps would seem to give
special pertinence to the suggestion expressed in para­
graph 286 above. The Advisory Committee believes
that some savings could also be achieved on the other
items, in particular vehicles, communications, freight,
supplies and services.

290. The estimate for chapter V (United Nations
Commission for the Unification and Rehabilitation of
Korea) is $400 below the 1962 appropriation, but
higher than the 1961 expenditure by more than $23,000.
The budget text indicates that, before 1960, the Com­
mission met once a year in 'Seoul, but that it now holds
four sessions a year, two in Seoul and two in Tokyo.
The Advisory Committee has been given to understand
that some $4,500 could be saved under item (iii), Sub­
sistence and travel of members of the Commission, by
reverting to the previous pattern of an annual session.

291. Chapter VI (The Office of the Special Repre­
sentative of the Secretary-General in Amman), shows
an increase of $3,200 spread under various items. The
Advisory Committee feels that in the case of this
mission, as well as that of the other missions which
have been in existence for some time, continuous efforts
should be made to keep costs within stable limits. It
would accordingly suggest that it should be possible to
maintain the 1963 estimate for chapter VI at approxi­
mately the 1961 expenditure level of $45,000.

292. The estimate under chapter VII for replace­
ment of staff detailed to missions from the regular
establishment is in the amount of $11 5,000, compared
with an appropriation of $114,750 in 1962 and an actual
expenditure of $100,493 in 1961. In support of this
estimate, attention has been drawn to the significant
drain on key administrative and financial control staff
at established offices as a result of the large number
of special missions and operations. The Advisory Com­
mittee recognizes the strains imposed in certain areas
by current requirements in the field. It would however
recall that, in the past two years, it expressed the
opinion that replacements should be limited, on a
strictly selective basis, to essential needs, having regard
to the short term nature of the absences of the staff
in question. It notes therefore with satisfaction the
assurance given by the Secretary-General that the num­
ber of replacements of detailed staff is held to the hare
minimum and that all requests for replacement are
subject to the closest scrutiny at the highest level. In
the view of the overall need for economy, the Advisory
Committee believes that this control procedure should
enable the Secretary-General to keep costs under chap­
ter VII within the limits of the 1961 expenditure of
some $100,000.

42

3,200

(400)

31,000

1,600

Increase
01

(decrerue)
$

United Nations Military Observer Group in India
and Pakistan .

United Nations RCl?resentative for India and
Pakistan .

United Nations Commission for the Unification and
Rehabilitation of Korea ·

Office of the Special Representative of the Secre-
tary-General in Amman .



Detailed recommendations 0'" the budget estimates

293. The adoption of the revised standards of travel
accommodation would result in a saving of some $50,000
under section 18 (see para. 62 above).

294. In the light of the observations and suggestions
set out above, the Advisory Committee would recom­
mend a total appropriation under section 18 for 1963
in an amount of $2,450,000, representing a reduction
of $162,400 in the estimate submitted by the Secretary­
General.

Reduction recommended :

Section 18. Special missions"", , .. ".... $162,400

SECTION 19. UNITED NATIONS FIELD SERVICE

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General 1,458,100
Estimate recommended by the Advisory

Committee " , . . .. 1,403,000
1961 (actual expense) , ,.... 1,219,748
1962 (appropriation) 1,357,000

295. This section provides for a field service of
208 members, excluding 67 such members currently
assigned to the United Nations Emergency Force, 122
to the United Nations Operation in the Congo and
8 serving in the field offices of the Technical Assistance
Board, the costs of the latter 197 individuals being met
from the budgets of the operations concerned. Of the
208 provided for, two raclio operators are at present
assigned to UNRWA on a reimbursable basis.

296. The total increase of $101,100 in the provision
requested for this section includes $64,600 under chap­
ter I for established posts. This figure comprises $31,600
attributable to the eight additional posts established
to: meet the expanded activities of the United Nations
Truce Supervision Organization in Palestine, pursuant
to the Security Council resolution of 9 April 1962,
already referred to in the Advisory Committee's com­
ments on chapter I of section 18 (see para. 285 above),
and $33,000 due to normal increments and other factors.

297. The estimate for chapter I has been calculated
on the basis of a 4 per cent deduction for turnover.
It appears however that the Field Servic~, by its very
nature, is one where turnover of staff IS particularly
substantial and the Advisory Committee is of the opinion

. that a higher deduction-at least of the order of 5 per
cent-could well be applied.

298. Chapter II (Common staff costs) shows an
increase of $:15,500, including $14,000 for home leave
travel. The Advisory Committee understands that, in
order to take account of turnover. changes of duty
station and deferments, voluntary or otherwise, the
home leave estimate has already been reduced by more
than 38 per cent as compared with the amount which
would he required, were all entitlements to he exercised.

299. It would seem however that the other items
included in chapter II, which depend on the establish­
ment provided for in chapter I, should be susceptible
of reduction. Attention is called in particular to the
proposed increase of $16,000 for item (1) (Depend­
ency allowance) ; this represents an advance of more
than 16 per cent over the 1962 appropriation, where~s

the corresponding increase in the n.nmber of posts IS
merely 4 per cent. More generally, It should be noted
that the estimates for the various items under chapter II
are said to be based on the number of claims or entitle-

43

merits expected in 1963. The,A:dvisory Committeewil1liM
point out that the increase in turnover referred to in
paragraph 297 above should reduce the number of such
claims and entitlements and thereby the relevant
expenditures.

300. The adoption of the revised standards of travel
accommodation would result ill a saving o,f some $30,000
under section 19 (see para. 62 above).

301. In the light of the preceding observations, the
Advisory COmmittee recommends an appropriation
under section 19 of $1,4D3,OOO, or a reduction of $55,100
in the estimate submitted by the Secretary-General.

Reduction r(!C011~111/!'nded:

Section 19. United Nations Field Service. . . . . ... . .. $55,100

PART VII. OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH
COMMISSIONER FOR REFUl;EES

SECTION 20. OFFICE OF THE HIGH COMMISSIONER i'OR
REFUGEES

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General 2,494,000
Estimate recommended by the Advisory

Committee 2,400,000
1961 (actual expense) 2,234,342
1%2 (appropriation) 2,525,800

302. The estimate of $2,494,000 under this section
represents a decrease of $31,000 as compared with the
1962 appropriation. The estimated grant-in-aid to the
regular budget from voluntary funds at tile disposal of
the High Commissioner, as shown in income section 2,
has been reduced from $650,000 in 1962 to $600,000
in 1963.

303. IVere it 110t for a decrease of $94,600 in chap­
ter IX (Indemnification of refugees persecuted under
the National Socialist regime by reason of their na­
tionality ) due to the fact that this operation is nearing
completion, section 20 would show a considerable
increase.

304. The largest rise of nearly $79.000 occurs under
chapter I for salaries and wages. Thi.s results from an
increase of almost $127,000 for established posts partly
offset by a decrease of about $48,000 for temporary
assistance and consultants. The increased estimate for
established posts is mainly due to: (i) the establishment
of a new post of Senior Director (D-2) to assist the
High Commissioner in the over-all policy direction of
the Office; (ii) the upgrading of the post of his Legal
Adviser from Senior Officer (P-5) to Principal Officer
(D-1); (ii i) the upgrading of a post assigned to the
Chief of the new Finance Control Unit from Associate
Officer (P-2) to First Officer (P-4) ; (iv) the transfer
of 2 General Service posts from the European Office.
While considering that a shift in the High Commis­
sioner's programme from direct aid proj ects to co­
ordination and guidance activities may justify this
strengthening of the higher levels of the manning table,
the Advisory Committee believes that the resulting in­
crease in costs should be offset by the elimination of
some subordinate posts. In fact, some net reduction
in the number of established posts should he possible
in view of the contemplated contraction of activities in
the branch offices in Germany and Austria as well as
in Morocco and Tunisia. Therefore, the Advisory Corn-



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

I·.•···'·'

,,.

0'

~1

I

:f
r

I··.···;1'.

t .....

Tr
..,..•.. .

f
r
f
I
1
j'

f
1
1
1
r

1

I
t
I
1

t
;
r
r
1
1
l'

$7,000

Jncome section 1. Staff assessment income
$

8,800,000

Estimates of income

PART 1. INCOME FROM STAFF ASSESS~[FNT

Reduction recommended;

Section 21. International Court of Justice

Advisory Committee understands that the reduction of
$4,000 for temporary assistance (chapter I, item (ii))
has been made possible by the filling of existing vacan­
cies in the permanent establishment. The Registrar has
indicated, however, the further recourse to temporary
assistance would have to be made, should the number
of cases to be heard by the Court in 1963 exceed that
at present forecast.

310. The Advisory Committee notes that, although
no percentage deduction for turnover of staff has been
applied to the provision for established posts as is
done in the case of the United Nations Secretariat
under section 3, the 1963 estimates for section 21 are
based on the approved appropriation for 1962 which
itself includes a turnover deduction recommended by
the Advisory Committee.

31L On the basis of the actual expenditures for
1961, the Advisory Committee believes that there is an
adequate margin for possible savings totalling about
$7,000 under the various chapters of section 21. As in
previous years, it is of the opinion that, despite the
relatively small staff involved, some vacancies are likely
to occur resulting in lessened expenditure. It would
also seem reasonable, 011 the basis of experience, to
expect that the provisions for travel of judges and mem­
bers of the Registry arid their dependents as well as
other entitlements which are provided for in full. may
not be completely utilized.

312. In the light of the preceding observations, the
Advisory Committee recommends an appropriation
under section 21 of $914,300, or a reduction of $7,000
in the estimate submitted by the Secretary-General.

$94,000

PART VIII. INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

R eduction recommended:

Section 20. Office of the United Nations High Com-
missioner for Refugees .. , ' .

mittee would have expected a smaller rather than a
larger estimate under chapter 1.

305. The Advisory Committee understands that there
is in fact an over-all reduction in the total staff be­
cau~e some 3 or 4 operational personnel paid out of
proj ect funds are being progressively included in the
regular establishment as posts in the latter become
vacant. While it appears that the High Commissioner's
i';ltention is to ~ill1it this transfer to strictly administra­
trve staff, leaving case-workers and other operational
personnel in their present positions, the Advisory Com­
mittee would invite the attention of the General Assem­
bly to the impact of even this limited practice on the
level of appropriations under section 20.

306. On a point which has been the subject of
repeated comments by the Advisory Committee, it should
be noted that the turnover adjustment applied to the
costs for professional staff and above in section 20 is
only 2 per cent, whereas a figure of 3 per cent has been
used in section 3 for the United Nations Secretariat.
On the basis of past experience, the Advisory Com­
mittee suggests that, given a manning-table of nearly
100 posts in the professional and higher categories, a
3 per cent deduction for turnover could not be consid­
ered excessive.

307. Finally, it should be recalled that, under the
terms of its resolution 1165 (XII) of 26 November
1957, the General Assembly will reconsider "the ar­
rangements of the Office of the High Commissioner
with a view to determining whether the Office should
be further continued beyond 31 December 1963". In
the circumstances, there would seem to be a special
n.e~d to observe budgetary restraint pending the de­
cision of the General Assembly in this regard.

3~8. In the li~ht of the preceding observations, the
Advisory Committee recommends an appropriation
under section 20 of $2,400,000, representing a reduction
of $94,000 in the estimate submitted by the Secretary­
General.

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General
E9timate. recommended by the Advisory

Committee 8.700,000

SECTTON 21. INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE 1961 (actual income) ., 6.998,075
$ 1962 (estimated income) 8,670,250

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General 921,300 313. The estimate under this section relates to antici-
Estimate recommended by the Advisory pated revenue from assessments levied on salaries and

Committee .. 914,300 emoluments paid to staff in accordance with regulation
1961 (actual expense) 761,990 3.3 of the Staff Regulations. The full amount of this
1962 (appropriation) 926600 revenue will be credited to the Tax Equalization Fund

.. , ... , . , and distributed from that Fund to the Member States
309. The decrease of $5,300 under this section as a in accordance with General Assembly resolution 973

whole is due to various minor changes. The establish- (X) of ]5 December 1955.
ment of the registry is maintained at the 1962 level of 314. The estimate of $8,800.000 for 1963 is $129,750
30 posts although, because of recruitment difficulties, higher than the estimate approved for 1962.
1 post of librarv assistant is to be upended from the 315 I f ffJ ~ • ncome rom sta assessment is in direct
General Service category to the Assistant Officer level. r 1 ti t lari dea 10n 0 sa anes an certain common staff costs
The change in the post adjustment for professional provided for in sections 3, 4, 18, 19. 20 and 21 of the
staff from class A (minus 5 per cent) to class 0 (no budget: Th~ reductions recommended by the Advisory
differential) effective 1 May 1962 at the Hag-ue ac- Committee 1I~ the corresponding expenditure estimates
counts for more than half of the increase ?f some would result 111 a decrease of staff assessment income by
$8,200 for established posts (chapter I, item (1)). The some $100,000.

44



Detailed recommendations on the budget estiw,ates

316. Accordingly, the Advisory Committee recom­
mends a figure of $8,700,000 as estimated revenue
under income section 1.

PART II. OTHER INCOME

Income section 2. Funds provided from extra-budqetary
accounts

1,750,000
2,147,213
1,400,000

Income section 3. General income

24 Ibid., Sixteenth Session, Supplement No. 7 (A/4814),
para. 300,

gramming.P" The Advisory Committee suggest~.~.!~~f!.t
the basis upon which the grant-in-aid is detennip!-~d.
should be clarified so that the amounts can be evaluated
with proper reference to the expenses to which the grant
is intended to relate.

321. Attempts made by the Advisory Committee
during its spring session at Geneva, to obtainsuop.~
clarification were not successful. It is assumed that itbe
Secretary-General will be prepared to explore with the
High Commissioner the possibility of establishing a
clear basis for identifying administrative costs and of
achieving some satisfactory standard formula for deter­
mining the annual grant-in-aid figure.

322. On this understanding, the Advisory Committee
recommends that an estimate of $1,784,700 be approved
under income section 2, as proposed by the Secretary­
General.

$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General 1,666,600
Estimate recommended by the Advisory

Committee ......,."..",.,.,.." ...
1961 (actual income) ", .. " '.' ..
1962 (estimated income) .", , .. " ...

323. The estimated income under this section is
$266,600 over the approved estimate for 1962 but
$480,613 below the actual income in 1961.

324. The main changes as compared with 1962 occur
in items (ii), Reimbursement of staff and services
furnished to Specialized Agencies and others [$220,000
increase] and (vi) Contributions from non-Member
States [$57,600 increase]. In the case of item (ii),
this is due in large measure to the inclusion of $193,000
for an estimated contribution by the Austrian Govern­
ment towards the costs of the International Conference
of Plenipotentiaries on Consular Relations to be held
in Vienna in March 1963 at the invitation of that Gov­
ernment. In respect of item (vi), the main reason for
the increase in the contribution to be received from
non-Member States participating in certain United
Nations activities is that the cost of these activities
has risen substantially.

325. The Advisory Committee realizes that the pri­
mary reason for the very low level of the estimate
submitted under item (iii), Income from interest and
investments, is the fact that the cash position of the
Organization may not permit any substantial income
from bank-interest and short-term investments to be
envisaged in 1963. It would nevertheless point out that,
in 1961, actual income from that source was about
$328,300 whereas the approved estimate was only
$190,000. While the 1961 receipts have been due in
part to a number of special' market factors of which the
Secretariat took fu!ll advantage and while it is true
that such income is, in a sense, due to fortuitous cir­
cumstances such as the possibility of retaining a large
contribution for a short period, the Advisory Committee
believes that, with the sale of United Nations bonds in
the latter part of 1962 and in the course of 1963, the
United Nations Treasury should be in temporary pos­
session of considerable sums in cash which it would be

45

$
1,784,700

1,784,700
1,835,600
1,666,800

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General

Estimate rec~mmended by the Advisory
Committee .. " .. , .. ""." ,

1961 (actual income) , , ..

1962 (estimated income) ,., ".

317: The total estimate of $1..784,700 covers the
fOUOW111g anticipated contributions to the regular budget:

(a) $981,600 from the Special Account of the. Ex­
panded Programme of Technical Assistance, consisting
of: (i) $936,600 as a contribution towards administra­
tive and, operational services costs incurred by the
United Nations as a participating organization; and
(ii) $45,000 as a contribution towards the costs of
central administrative and financial services rendered by
the United Nations in connexion with the Special
Account;

(b) $600,000 from the voluntary funds at the dis­
posal of the High Commissioner for Refugees as a
grant-in-aid of the administrative costs provided in
section 20 of the budget for the operation of the various
related refugees programmes ;

(c) $203,100 from the United Nations Joint Staff
Pension Fund towards the expenses of this activity
which are provided for in the regular budget.

318. The 1963 estimate shows a net increase of
$117,900 as compared with the estimate approved for
1962, consisting of increases in the amount of $167,600
in the contribution from the Special Account of Ex­
panded Programme of Technical Assistance and $300
in the contribution from the Pension Fund, offset by
a decrease of $50,000 in the grant-in-aid from the
voluntary refugee funds.

319. The higher contribution from the Special Ac­
count is in accordance with the formula laid down in
Economic and Social Council resolution 855 (XXXII)
of 4 August 1961 for participating organizations in
general The title of item I (ii), "Contribution towards
central administrative and financial services. costs in
connexion with the Special Account", for which an
estimate of $45,000 has been submitted, perhaps lacks
precision. The Advisory Committee would suggest that,
in the future, the title might possibly be changed to
"Contribution towards central services costs in con­
nexion with custodial functions related to the Special
Account".

320. As regards the reduction in the grant-in-aid
from the voluntary refugee funds, the Advisory Com­
mittee must again call attention to the comments it
made on this point in its report on the 1962 budget
estimates where it noted that the level of the grant­
in-aid varies from year to year and would seem to be
arrived at on an ad hoc basis, depending on the level
of voluntary funds expected to be available for pro-



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

able to invest profitably. Accordingly, the Committee
expects that the $25,000 figure approved for 1962 will
be passed by a sizable margin.

326. It is therefore the opinion of the Advisory
Committee that the Secretary-General's estimate for
item (Hi) is too conservative and that the actual income
from interest and investments should be substantially
higher in 1963. The Advisory Committee would accord­
ingly recommend an amount of $100,000, representing
an increase of $75,000 over the figure proposed by the
Secretary-General for that item.

327. The reduction of $8,500 or about 12 per cent
under item (iv), (Sale of used office transportation and
other equipment), would also appear to be on the Iow
side and the Committee believes that better results can
reasonably be expected. It would therefore recommend
that the estimate of $62,600 proposed for this item
should not be reduced below $60,000 in spite of the
reduction it has recommended under section 8 as
regards the purchase of various categories of permanent
equipment.

328. Under the remaining items in this section, par­
ticularly (vii) (Revenue from television services and
film distribution) and (viii ) (Miscellaneous income),
the Advisory Committee feels that the level proposed
might well be exceeded in some measure.

329. Accordingly, the Committee recommends an
estimate of $1,750,000 for income section 3, or an
increase of $83,400 in the estimate submitted by the
Secretary-General.

Income section 4 Sale of United Nations postage
stamps (United Nations Postal Administration)

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General 1,300,000
Estimate recommended by the Advisory

Committee . . . . . . . . 1,300,000
1961 (actual income) ..... , 1,289,671
1962 (estimated income) 1,275,000

330. Net income from the sale of United Nations
postage stamps is estimated at $1,300,000 which repre­
sents an increase of $25,000 above the approved 1962
estimate. Gross sales are estimated at $1,800,000 which
would be $110,000 higher than thc level approved for
1962. The deductions to be made in order to arrive at
the net revenue are expected to consist of $300,000
for payments to the United States Post Office for mail
carrying and cancellation charges and $200,000 for
operational expenses charged against revenue. It should
also be borne in mind that the costs of salaries for
established posts and the common staff costs of the staff
of the Postal Administration are provided for in the
appropriate budget sections. These expenses are esti­
mated for 1963 at $28I ,800. On this basis, estimated
actual excess of income from the sale of stamps over
the expenses directly attributable to that activity is
$1,018,200.

331. In its reports on the 19612 5 and 196226 budgets,
the Advisory Committee drew attention to the progres-

25 Ibid., Fifteenth Session, Stlpplement No. 7 (A/4408), paras.
304 and 305.

26 Ibid., Sixteenth Session, Supplement No. 7 (A/4814),
para. 308.

46

sive reduction in the volume of gross sales from 1957
to 1959 and to the subsequent reversal of the trend:

$ .
1957 actual gross sales , , , . . . 1,869,639

1958 actual gross sales" . . , .. , . . 1,601,961

1959 actual gross sales , . , , . . . . . . . . . . 1,392,190

1960 actual gross sales , . 1,562,964

1961 actual gross sales, .. , .. , , . , .... , . . . . . 1,810,764

1962 (estimated gross sales) .. ,., , .. , , . , , . , , . . .. 1,690,000

1963 (estimated gross sales) . , , . , .... , , . . . . . . .. 1,800,000

It thus appears that income has tended to level off in
recent years and the estimates have been prepared
accordingly.

332. The Advisory Committee notes that this im­
provement has been due to a large extent to the special
efforts made during the past three years to promote
sales of United Nations stamp issues. In particular, it
understands that efforts are now being made to enlarge
the field of distribution, through govemmental postal
administrations, of United' Nations stamps for philatelic
purposes. Interest is also bei,ng stimulated by the dis­
tribution of exhibit materials as well as by participation
in stamp exhibitions in a: number of countries.

333. The Advisory Committee recommends that an
estimate of $1,300,000 be approved under income sec­
tion 4, as proposed by the Secretary-General.

Income section 5. Sale of publications
$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General 541,000

Estimate recommended by the Advisory
Committee ' ,..... 541,000

1961 (actual income) ,............ 413,573

1962 (estimated income) 375,000

334. This section relates to the sale of United Nations
publications and information material, as well as
publications of the specialized agencies.

335. The estimate of income for 1963 from the above
sources is in the amount of $541,000, representing an
increase of $166,000 over the level approved for 1962.

336. Gross sales in 1963 are estimated at $1,020,000
compared with an estimate 'of $792,000 for 1962 and
actual revenue of $779,152 in 1961. Deductions in 1963
are expected to consist of $206,200 for costs of sales
and discounts and $272,800 for expenses charged against
revenue. Net credit to income is therefore set at
$541,000, compared with an estimate of $375,000 in
1962 and actual net revenue of $413,573 in 1961. The
increase in the net credit to income is lower than the
increase in gross sales because the deduction for sales
costs and discounts is $22,000 higher than the 1962
allowance, while other expenses charged against revenue
exceed the 1962 level by $40,000. '

337. Additional expenses related to this activity
are included under regular budget appropriations for
established posts and common staff costs for -the sales
units at Headquarters and Geneva (sections 3 and 4),
for the fun-on cost-s-cost of paper, presswork and
binding-of producing sales copies of publications
(section I 1) and for utilities a:nd maintenance of the

I··'·.··,'
~

I

·f'·~--' ....

f.
'f"
'" "

,;' ...

T

:f·'..

r

f
I
]
rr
i

I
f
1
I
ir
f
'f

t.,
i
T
J
]



Detailed recommendations on the budg~e8timate8

SERVICES TO VISITORS (CHAPTER I) AND CATERING SERVICES (CHAPTER n) :
GROSS REVENUE" AND NET INCOMEb

n Gross revenue from sates after discounts and refunds, if any, but before expenses.
b Net income after deduction of (i) direct expenses charged against revenue and (ii) addi­

tional expenses under regular budget appropriations.

H eodquorters

Guided tours ".' •••• 0" •• 733,063 69,516 665,000 (28,300) 735,000 (30,250)
United Nations Gift Centre 346,468 175,713 350,000 184,000 351,000 181,000
Souvenir Shop ........... 283,218 210,693 227,000 154,500 289,000 202,500
Catering services ........ . 1,119,875 (55,939) 1,024,000 (91,500) 1,123,000 (90,500)

Geneva

Guided tours •••• 0 ••••• 0 " 33,740 (6,906) 38,000 600 38,000 (8,250)

Net
$

1963 estimates

Gross
$

Net
$

1962 estimates

Gross
$

impede the normal movement of delegates and staff
members at peak hours. In addition, the general o-ver­
crowding of the exits and lobbies in various parts of
buildings is said to raise some problems of safety
and security.

344. In conclusion, the Advisory Committee feels
that it is too early for it to express an opinion as to
what steps if any should be taken, but it hopes that
the Secretary-General will study the problem and make
any suggestions which he may consider appropriate in
the light of the present situation. He will no doubt
bear in mind the desirability of receiving as many
visitors as possible with due regard to the need for
avoiding any interference with the orderly functioning of
the Organization.

345. The estimate for catering services at Head­
quarters under chapter II continues to show a large
deficit each year. Thus, in 1%3 directly attributable
expenses are expected to exceed income by $90,500
compared with an estimated $91,500 in 1962 and an
actual $55,939 in 1961. As the Advisory Committee
has stated in previous reports, the accepted approach
to these services has always been that their primary
purpose is to provide essential amenities to users of

47

Net
$

1961 actual
reuene«

Gross
$

Bookshop at Headquarters (section 9). These additional
costs are estimated at $303,400 compared with $273,400
in 1962. On this basis, the actual excess of income over
the expenses directly attributable to the sale of publica­
tions is estimated at $237,600 for 1963 compared with
$101,600 for 1962.

338. As from 1 January 1%1 the United Nations
assumed direct responsibility for the sales activities in
the United States, previously undertaken by a sales
agent. It now appears that sales experience in 1961
h~s exceeded original expectations. The Advisory Com­
rruttee would therefore commend the initiative taken
in this matter and it trusts that this favourable trend
in sales will continue as a result of the intensive
promotional efforts now being made.

339. The Advisory Committee recommends that an
estimate of $541,000 be approved under income section
5, as proposed by the Secretary-General.

342. It will be noted that the increase of $70,000
in the gross revenue of the guided tours at Headquarters
is expected to result in a $1,950 rise in the net deficit
of the operation. estimated at $30,250. Guided tours
at Geneva also show a deficit ($8,250 as against an
estimated profit of $600 in 1962). On the other hand,
the revenue from the United Nations Gift Centre is ex­
pected to be approximately maintained while the souvenir
shop should improve its net profit by some 31 per cent.

343. As regards guided tours at Headquarters, the
Advisory Committee notes that the 1963 estimates
anticipate the continuation of the steady increase in
the number of visitors which became evident in 1961.
While this development is an encouraging one in itself
in that it contributes to a wider understanding of the
United Nations, the Advisory Committee has been
given to understand that this remarkable increase in
the number of visitors is beginning to strain the capacity
of the Headquarters buildings. In particular, the Com­
mittee has reason to believe that the point is being
reached where the administration of the whole operation
needs certain adjustments. Attention has been called
to the congestion caused by large parties of visitors
at the various escalators and revolving doors, which



Detailed recommendations on the budget estimates

the building at a reasonable cost rather than to yield
a profit. At the same time, in spite of some increases,
the basic prices charged have not kept pace with the
steady rises in the price of commodities as well as in
wage rates and fringe benefits. The Advisory Com­
mittee views with some concern this continuing operat­
ing deficit and it expresses the hope that every effort

48

will be made to correct the present unsatisfactory
situation without imposing an undue burden on the
users of these facilities.

346. The Advisory Committee recommends that an
estimate of $731,500 should be approved under income
section 6, as proposed by the Secretary-General.



.....
r

1

I
'(

r
r

l
' ~

I~

r
r
'I

r
I
f
I
r

PUBLICATIONS

NORTH AMERICA

MIDDLE EAST
IRAQ: MACKENZIE'S BOOKSHOP
Baghdad.

ISRAEL: BLUMSTEIN'S BOOKSTORES
35 Allenby Rd. and 48 Nachlat 8enjamln st.,
Tel Avtv,

JORDAN: JOSEPH I. BAHOUS & CO.
Dar-ul-Kutub, Box 66, Amman.
LEBANON: KHAYAPS COLLEGE BOOK
COOPERATIVE,
92·94, rue Bliss, Beirut.

CANADA: THE QUEEN'S PRINTER
Ottawa, Ontario.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA: SALES SECTION,
UNITED NATIONS, Nsw York.

LATIN AMERICA
ARGENTINA: EDITOR.IAL SUDAMERICANA, S. A.
Alsina 500, Buenos Aires.
BOLIVIA: L1BRERIA SELECCIONES
Caslllll 972, La Paz.
BRAZIL: LIVRARIA AGIR
Rua Mexico 98-B, ClI/xa Postal 3291.
Rio de Janeiro.
CHILE:
EDITORIAL DEL PACIFICO
Ahumada 57, Santiago.
L1BRERIA IVENS
Casl1la205, Santiago.
COLOMBIA: L1BRERIA I!IUCHHOLZ
Av. Jlrneriez de Quesada 8.40, Bogobl.

COSTA RICA: IMPRENTA Y LIBRERIA TREJOS
Apartado 1313, San Jos~.

CUBA: LA CASA BELGA
O'Rellly 455, La Habana,
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC: LIBRERIA DOMINICANA
Mercedes 49, Santa Domlngo,

ECUADOR: L1BRERIA CIENTlFICA
CasHla362. Guayaqull,

EL SALVADOR: MANUEL NAVAS Y CIA.
la. Avenlda sur 37, San Salvador.
GUATEMALA: SOCIEDAD ECONOMICA.
FINANCIERA,
621. Av. 14·33, Guatemala City.
HAITI; L1BRAIRIE "A LA CARAVELLE"
Port·au-Prlnce.
HONDURAS: L1BRERIA PANAMERICANA
Teguclgalpa.
MEXICO: EDITORIAL HERMES, S, A.
tgnaclo Marlscal 41, Mexico, D. F.
PANAMA: JOSE MENENDEZ
Agencia Internacional de PUbllcaclones,
Apartado 2052, Av. 8A, sur 21·58, Panam6.
PARAGUAY: AGENCIA DE LIBRERIAS
DE SALVADOR NIZZA
Calle Pte. Franco No. 39-43, Asuncl6n.
PERU: LIBRERIA INTERNACIONAL
DEL PERU, S. A. Casilla 1417, Llrna,
URUGUAY: REPRESENTACION DE EDITORIALES.
PROF. H. D'ELIA
Plaza Cagancha 1342, 1° plso, Montevideo.
VENEZUELA: LIBRERIA DEL ESTE,
Av. Miranda, No. 52, Edf. Gallp6n, Caracas.

OCEANIA

NATIONS

BELGIUM: AGENCE ET MESSAGERIES
DE LA PRESSE, S. A.
14·22, rue du Pars\l, Bruxelle.s.
CZECHOSLOVAKIA: CESKOSLOVENSKY
SPISOVATJ::L,
N6rodnl Trr~a 9, Praha 1.
DENMARK: EJNAR MUNKSGAARD. LTD.
NlIlrragade 6, Klfbenhavn. K.
FINLAND: AKATEEMINEN KIRJAKAUPPA
2 KsskuskatLl, Helsinki.
FRAN.CE: EDITIONS A. PEDONE
13, rue Soufflot, Paris (Ye).
GERMANY, FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF:
R. EISENSCHM1DT
Schwanthaler Str. 51l, Frankfurt/Main.
ELWERT UNO MEURER
Hauptstrasse 101, Berlln·Schllneberg.
ALEXANDER HORN
Splegelgas.se Sl. Wlesbadan.
W. E. SAARBACH
Gertrudanstra5se 3D, KIlln (1).
GREECE: KAUFFMANN BOOKSHOP
28 Stadlon Stre8t, Athens.
ICELAN'D: BOKAVERZLUN SIGFUSAR
EYMUNDSSONAR H. F.
Austurstraetl 18, Reykjavfk.
IRELAND: STATIONERY OFFICE
Dublin.
ITALY: L1BRERIA COMMISSIONARIA
SANSON'I,
Via Glno Oapponl :26, Flrenze,
and Via D.A. AzunI15/A. Roma.

LUXEMBOURG: LIBRAIRIE J. TRAUSCH·
SCHUMMER,
Place du Th~~tre, Luxembourg.

NETHERLANDS: N.V. MARTINUS NIJHOFF
Langa Voorhout 9, 's-Gravenhege.
NORWAY: JOHAN GRUNDT TANUM
Karl Johansgate, 41, Oslo.
PORTUGAL: LIVRARIA RODRIGUES Y CIA.
IB6 Rua Aurea, L1sboa.
SPAIN:
LIBRERIA BOSCH
11 Ronda Universldad, Barcelona.
UBRERIA MUNDI·PRENSA
Oastello 37, Madrid.
SWEDEN: C. Eo FRITZE'S KUNGl. HOVBOK·
HANDEL A·B
Fradsgatan 2, Stockholm,

SWITZERLAND:
LIBRAIRIE PAYOT, S. A.
Lausanne, GenEive.
fi.ANS RAUNHARDT
Klrchgasse 17, ZUrich 1.
TURKEY: L1BRAIRIE HACHETTE
469 Istlklal Caddesi, Beyoglu, Istanbul.
UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALiST REPUBLlCSl
MEZHDUNARODNI\YA KNYIGA
Srnolenskaya Ploshchad, Moskva.

UNITED KINGDOM: H. M. STATIONERY
OFFICE,
P. O. Box 569, London, S.E.l
(and HMSO branches in Belfast, Birmingham,
Bristol, Cardiff. Edinburgh, Manchester).

YUGOSLAVIA:
CANKARJEVA ZALOZBA
LJublJan.a, Slovenia.
DRZAVNO PREDUZECE
Jugoslovenaka Knjiga. TerazlJa 27/11,
Beoilfad.
PROSVJETA
5. Trg Bratstva I Jedinstva, Zagreb,

PROSVETA PUBLISHING HOUSE
import-Export DiVision, P. O. Box 559,
Terazlje 16/1. Becgrad,

UNITEDBUYTO

f

t
f

r-
AUSl'RALIA: MELBOURNE UNIVERSITY PRESS f
369 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne, C.1.
NEW ZEALAND: UNITED NATIONS ASSOCIATION T
OF NEW ZEALAND, C.P.O. rot i, Wellington.

(62El] I
~rders and inquiries from towntrlls wherl salts agencies have not yet been established may be sent to: Sales Section, United Nations, New York.l1.S.A., T

or to Sales Section, United Nations, I"lIlais des Nations, Geneva, Switzerland.

AUSTRIA:,
GEROlD & COMPANY
Grabs/l31. Wien, 1.
B. WOLLERSTORFF
Markus SiWlkuutrane 10, Salzburi.

EUROPE

PHILIPPINES: ALEMAR'S BOOK STORE
769 RI:za[ Avenue, Manila.
SINGAPORE: THE CITY BqOK STORE, LTD.
Collyar Quay.
THAILAND: PRAMUAN MU, LTD.
55 Chakrawat Road, Wat Tuk, Bangkok,
VIET·NAM, REPUBLIC OFl L1BRAIRIi:·I"APB:TERrE
XUAN THU.
185, rue Tu-do, B.P. aS3, Saigon.

ASIA
BURMA: CURATOR, 30VT. BOOK DEPOT
Rangoon.
CAMBODIA: ENTREPRISE. KHM~RE. DE lIBR"IRIE
(rnprlrnerle &.Pl!Ipetarle Sari, Phnom·Penh.

CEYLON: L"KE HOUSE BOOKSHOP
Assoc. Newspapers of Ceylon, P. O. Box 244.
Colombo.
CHINA:
THE WORLD BOOK COMPANY, LTD.
99 Chung King Road, 1st Sactlon. Talpah,
Taiwan.
THE COMMERCfAL PRESS, LTD.
:211 Honan Road, StJanghal.
HONG KONG: THE SWINDON BOOK COMPANY
:25 Nathan Road, KowloBn.
INDIA:
ORIENT LONGMANS
Calcutta, Bombay, Madras, New Delhi
and Hyderabad,
OXFORD BOOK &. STATIONERY COMPANY
New Delhi and Celcutb.
P. VARADACHARY & COMPANY
Madras.
INDONESIA: PEMBANGUNAN, LTD.
Gunung Sahari 84, Dj,akarta.
JAPAN: MARIJZEN COMPANY, LTD.
6 Torl-Nlchome, Nlhonbllshl, Tol<yo.

KOREA, REPUBLIC OF: WL·YOO PUBLISH·
ING CO., LTD.,
5, 2·KA. chongno, Seoul.
PAKISTAN:
THE. PAKISTAN CO·OPERATIVE BOOK SOCIETY
Dacca, Elast Pakistan.
PUBLISHERS UNITED, LTD.
Lahore.

THOMAS & THOMAS
Karachl.

WHERE

AFRICA
CAMEROUN: L18R"IRIE DU PEUPLE AFftlCAIN
La G~rl!lnte, S.P. 1197. Yaollnd~.
ETHIOPIA: INTERNATIONAL PRESS AGENCY
P. O. Box 120, Addis Ababa.
GHANA: UNIVERSITY BOOKSHOP
University College of GhaAlI, Lagon, Accrll.
MOROCCO: CENTRE DE DIFFUSION DOCUMEN·
TAIRE DU B.E.P.I., 8, rue Mlchaux·Belfalrll. R.bat.

SOUTH AFRICA: VAN SCHAIK'S BOOK·
STORE (PTY) LTD.
Church Street, Box 7:24. Pretoria.
UNITED ARAB REPUBLIC: L1BRAIRIE
"LA RENAISSI\NCE D'EGYPTE"
s sn. Adly Pa,sha, Cairo.

Printed In D.S.A. Price: $U.S. 0.75; 5/- stg.; Sw, fr. 3.00
(or equivalent in other currencies)

16284-August 1962-2,800

-


